Director ‘ NPFC CA MS 7100

U.S. Department of - 1
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD _
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000 -

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890

25 January 2011

- via MAIL AND EMALL: [ 2zot com

D’Iberville, MS 39540

T RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0100
B
The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denles payment on

the claim number N10036-0100 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
. Detenmnatlon Form for the rationale regarding this denial. =~

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
* request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
~ denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Dlsposmon

‘of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days. after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0100.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

©09/13/11 _ V ' _ o FOIA2001 -3380-00000433



' CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date @ 25 January 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0100
Claimant :

Type of Claimant = : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Earning Capacity
Claim Manager o : '
Amount Requested  : ,000. ’ . :

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
- the source of the discharge and BP as the respons1b1e party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
‘the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Fa0111ty (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP. '

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

. On 22 November 2010 (Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings
* claim in the amount of $10.000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for
reimbursement. sseited that as an employee of the casino resort,
she has experienced a loss of hours, wages and gratultles due to the “adverse ecological and

" economical effects” resulting from the oil spill.! ’ '

 APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
‘Damages include.the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. §.2713(c).

| Pursuant to the clalms regulations, 33 C.E.R. § 136.233,a claimant must establish the followmg :
to prove loss of profits or 1mpa1rment of earning capacity:

09/4 Ee er to the NPFC dated 21 November 2010 : , o FOIA2001-3380-00000434



(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been 1njured destroyed, or lost.
(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruct1on of,or -
' loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outs1de of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(s Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
1ncurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
'NPFC, to support the claim. :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductlons or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

" (a) Al income resulting from the incident;- :
(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken, -
~(c) . Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken but reasonably
available; .
(d) Anysaved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e). State, local, and Federal taxes. - :

DETERMINA TION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support her claim, Claimant presented the NPFC Optronal OSLTF C1a1m Form dated 21

November 2010, a copy of various statements of earnings from _for the period 19
April 2010 through 11 July 2010 and a typed letter to the NPFC explaining her situation.

Claimant also resented a copy of a denial letter from the GCCF Claimant Identification
Number: , dated 12 November 2010, descrlbmg the determination for her Emergency .
Advance Payment submission.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to -
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or

impairment of earmng capacity. The NPFC con51dered all the documentatlon submrtted by the
Clalmant - : ;

' "The clalm is denied because Claimant has failed to prov1de supportmg documentatlon for the -
claim and has also failed to establish a loss of profits or impairment of earnings occurring as a
direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. The NPFC made an official request for
09/ fsiditional information on 23 December 2010. Claimant had 30 days inwhich to,proyidshes



e —

| Claim Supervisor:

requested information or request an extension of time to submit the irequested information. The -
Claimant has failed to provide the information necessary for the NPFC to make-a proper - - -

- adjudication under OPA theréfore this claim is denied.

Date of Supervisor’s re\}iew: 125/11
Supervisor Action: Denial apprbved

| Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11

FOIA2001;3380-OOOOQ436




Director ) NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center
United States Coast Guard

U.3. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: NN Claim# N10036-0102
14 March 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0102

Dear-

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0102 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC'to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0102.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

42006 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. S. Coast Guar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Sammary/Determination Form
09/13/11 _ FOIA2001-3380-00000437



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 11 March 2011

Claim Number N10036-0102
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)
Type of Claim

Amount Requested g ' !!,!!!!i!i!!!

Claim Manager

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 22 November 2010 BBl (Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $10,000.00 in
lost earnings, allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant asserted that he works as a tankerman fo_ of Baton

Rouge, Louisiana. He explained that his duties include loading various types of chemicals,
including oil, gas and ashes, onto barges and ships. He alleged that as a result of the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill, oil in waterways prevented barges and ships from accessing the ports, leading
to delays, reduced loadings and canceled shipments. Claimant asserted that his hours at SGS
were consequently reduced, and he lost earnings.!

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oi! Poliution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPEC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a}(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 CF.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destructlon of, or loss
of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

6§HQHECON between Claimant and NPFC on 29 N(?vember 2011, FOIA2001-3380-00000438



(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, -
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also
must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as
a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation aliowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:
— OSLTF claim form, dated 22 November 2010; 7
— A pay stub from for 12 June 2010.
On 27 December 2010, the NPFC sent a letter requesting additional financial information in
order to further evaluate the claim. The Claimant faxed his response to the NPFC on 09

February 201 1. The response consisted of a typewritten response to the questions in the letter.

Claimant seeks $10,000.00 in lost earnings allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill.

On 09 October 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment claim for

$20,000.00 in lost earnings with the GCCF. He was issued GCCF Claimant ID [ Pl
Claim Il On 06 November 2010, his claim was denied by the GCCF.2

NPFC Determination

46165 laimant status report for I _ FOIA2001-3380-00000439



Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
- NPEC all evidence, information; and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to -
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

Although the Claimant alleged $10,000.00 in lost earnings, he provided only W-2’s from 2007-
2009 and one pay stub, dated 12 June 2010, ﬂom*to support this

allegation. This evidence does not establish a basis for measuring and verifying the Claimant’s
alleged loss of $10,000.00.

Additionally, there is no indication from the evidence provided that the Claimant’s alleged loss
resulted from the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of 0il. The Claimant provided no documentation
corroborating the assertion that his hours were reduced as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil
_.spill, :

The claim is denied because the Claimant failed to meet his burden to demonstrate that his
alleged loss in the amount of $10,000.00 is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or
natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 3/11/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

‘Ina letter dated 27 December 2010, the NPFC requested copies of all pay checks, pay stubs or earnings staternents
teseived for employment during 2009 through present FOIA2001-3380-00000440



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Staff Symbol: (CA)

Phone: 800-280-7118

-mai: [
Fax: 202-493-6937

5890 DWHZ

Claim # N10036-0276

03 February 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number: 7010 1060 0001 7083 4219

Navarre, FL 32566

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0103

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0103 involving the Deepwater Horizon Incident. Please see the enclosed
Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation,

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0103.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

- US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Adjuster

: i ination F
Ercl)%l/(%s?’v}ﬁe% Claim Summary / Determination Form FOIA2001-3380-00000441



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 03 February 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0103
Claimant : I
Type of Claimant : Private (US)
Type of Claim : Loss of Profit
Claim Manager :

Amount Requested  : $25,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was
discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on the
Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August 2010, the
Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 03 December 2010, _Claimant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form seekmg $25,000.00 in lost profits and carning capacity resultmg from the
Deepwater Horizon incident.’

The Claimant was “working construction out of town and heard about [l hiring” where he
lives “to clean up these beaches.” The Claimant worked for two weeks and then was released from
the response effort. The Claimant is claiming the lost profits and earnings that he would have made
had he remained employed. 2

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive
economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a). Damages include the
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction or loss of real

property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant. 33
U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 USC § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person by
payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

" The Claimant’s OSLTF submission dated 03 December 2010,
B%t s handwritten and undated letter addressed To Whom It May Concern, FOIA2001-3380-00000442

LOSURE



Pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2715(a), any person, including the Fund, who pays compensation pursuant to
OPA to any claimant for removal costs or damages shall be subrogated to all rights, claims, and
causes of action that the claimant has under any other laws.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the following:

— NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated 22 November 2010;

— I arnings Statement for pay period ending 05/15/2010 and 05/22/2010;

— 2009 IRS Form 1040 Tax Statement;

— I Consiruction Earnings Statement for pay period ending 03/28/2010, 04/04/2010,
06/13/2010, 06/20/2010, 09/23/2010, 09/30/2010; and '

— A handwritten and undated letter addressed “[t]o whom it may concern”,

On 27 October 2010, the Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim to the GCCF
for a $12,000.00 lost wages and earnings. The GCCF assigned him Claimant [D #-and
EAP Claim # . The GCCF denied Claimant’s EAP claim on 15 November 2010.

On 22 November 2010, the Claimant presented an OSLTF claim form for lost profits and earning
capacity in the amount of $25,000.00. In the handwritten letter, the Claimant states that he and his
son and nephew were hired by o ossisi with cleaning the beaches. The Claimant states that
they were paid for a few hours, and then released from the response.’

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. The OSLTF is available to pay certain uncompensated damages pursuant to 33
U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4). Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant
bears the burden.of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed
necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all the documentation
presented by the Claimant.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $25,000.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction, or Joss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of
discharge of oil. Claimant voluntarily left employment in the construction industry seeking higher
wages as a response worker, Claimant did not lose his job as a result of the Deepwater Horizon
incident. Claimant’s subsequent loss of profits and earning capacity resulted from his new
employer’s business decision to terminate his employment as an oil spill response worker and is not
compensable under OPA.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: D)/

Supervisor’s Action: ) ¢ oimc B s 0w

Supervisor’s Comments:

3 The Claimant’s NPFC OSLTF claim form fax dated 22 November 2010 and undated letter to whom it may
“OHA%1 1 FOIA2001-3380-00000443



09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000444



L

Dlrector - '‘NPFC CA MS 7100

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security - 'National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard © 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000
' Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone: NGB
E-mail:
|
Fax: 202-493-6937
5890

1/7/2011

United States
Coast Guard

via MALL AND EMAL: [

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0104

Dear M-

~ The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on

the claim number N10036-0104 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /.
Determination Form for the rationale regarding this denial. -

You may make a wrltten request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be recelved
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the |

" request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
‘will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
. extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the

denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a

. written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include clalm number N10036-
0104.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Lieutenant Commande_r
U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Attachment: (l) Claim Summary/Determmat1on Form

09/13/11 , : - FOIA2001-3380-00000445



SOV TN PO B

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date ' 06 January 2011

Claim Number N10036-0104
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earing Capacity
Claim Manager ﬂ -

Amount Requested  $16,015.65

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, il
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted -
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Clalms Fac1hty (GCCF) began acceptlng and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 18 November 2010, Mr. [INIIJEEEE Cl2imant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim
in the amount of $16,015.65 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.
Claimant is asserting that he was terminated by his employer I - - rcsult of
the Deepwater Hor1zon incident. o

Claimant was employed by NS from 28 December 2009 through 30 Apnl 2010
as a parts adder, inspector, and technician. Claimant described his employment duties to include
retrofitting m111tary specification parts and equipment to vehicles and acting as a parts technician
~ for the warehouse.! Claimant also stated in his response to the NPFC that I
was servicing diesel engines for fishing vessels and as a result of the Deepwater Horizon
_incident, business declined relative to the fishing industry. Claimant asserts that his employer’s
business declined following the Deepwater Horizon incident and he was laid-off as a result.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E). '

- The OSLTF, Wthh 1S admlmstered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the

09/ h%éé, handwritten responées provided by Claimant regarding additional informat_ioﬁ &x2001-3380-00000446



[ 3

responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 CF.R § 136.233, a claimant must establish the- following

“to prove loss of ‘proﬁts or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been mJured destroyed, or lost.
(b) - - That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury te, destruction of, or
- loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.
(c) - The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
- returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

" (d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the

amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
mcm‘red asa result of the 1nc1dent must be estabhshed

Under 33 CF.R. § 136. 105(a) and § 136. 105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documenta’uon deemed necessary by the D1rector

 NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F R 8 136 235, the amount of compensaﬁon allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings

. or profits suffered. Calculatlons_ for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) = All income resulting from'the incident;

~(b) - All income from alternative employment or business undertaken ,
~(c)  Potential income from altematlve employment or business not undertaken but reasonably

- available;

(@) Anysaved overhead or noxmal expenses not incurred as a result of the 1nc1dent and

(e)  State, local, and Federal taxes.

DE TERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submiss‘ion

To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the Optional NPFC OSLTF Claim Form on 18
November 2090, pay stubs for employment from January through April 2010, 2008 and 2009
Individual Income Tax Return filings and bank statements for January through March 2010.
Claimant indicates he submitted a claim to the GCCF on 20 October 2010 and has since been
denied.

Claimant asserts that his employment was terminated at [N NEREEE:s = result of the
Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant. worked for NI from 28 December 2009
through 30 April 2010. Prior to working for NN Claimant retired from the [

I o 01 April 2009 and began working as a wastewater operator for N

I fom July 2009 through October 2009. Claimant indicated that he took on a contract
position with the || N | NS sometime during 2009, but did not receive work because

09/1he project was not awarded the contract. Claimant began working for SRR o 28



PO 3 S,

December 2009. Upon being released from I oon 30 April 2010, Claimant
worked for | INENGEREGEGENNN - - “oil spill recovery technician from 05 July 2010 through
28 July 2010. Claimant did not provide information regarding his compensatmn for this
employment

NPFC Determmatlon

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of prov1d1ng to the

. NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to -

support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or

. impairment of earning capacity. Claimant has riot provided sufficient documentary evidence to

support a loss of profits or earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant asserts that he was terminated from his employment on 30 April 2010 as a result of the .
Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant believes that his employer, [ N NN 25
negatively impacted by the Deepwater Horizon incident, which led them to release him from

- employment. Claimant has not provided documentation from his employer to confirm the reason .

for his termination from _ Efforts by NPFC to contact employer have been
unsuccessful.

' Based on Claimant’s limlted work hlstory since retﬂmg from the _on 01

April 2009, Cla1mant has been mvolved with several compames for what appear to be temporary
pmJects '

Claimant’s alleged loss of proﬁts is the result of his employer’s business decision to terminate

- his employment and not a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon mc1dent therefore this cla1m is.

denied.

Claim Slipervisor: !

| Date of Review: 1/7/11

Supervisor’s Comments: Derial approved

09/13/11 ' . ~ FOIA2001-3380-00000448




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0106
03 February 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0106

Dear [N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136; denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0106 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary /
Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration

shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0106.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000449



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 03 February 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0106
Claimant -
Type of Claimant : Private (US)
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager ; F
Amount Requested ,880.
FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 19 November 2010, -(Claimant) presented an Optional Oils Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form for lost profits and earnings in the amount of $20,880.00 to the
National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The Claimant asserts that she was laid off as a
caregiver because of the Deepwater Horizon incident. The Claimant also worked briefly for a

company called on the Deepwater Horizon incident. The Claimant was
employed with or two days, and was then released.’
APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §
2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to
pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R.
§136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or
destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

' Claimant’s Optional OSLTF Claim Form submitted on 19 November 2010 and Command Center, Inc. letter To
Whom It May Concern dated 01 November 2010

OQENCLOSURE FOIA2001-3380-00000450



(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered. as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken:

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted:

— Employer Letter dated 01 November 2010 documenting the Claimant as a caregiver for the
past two years.

— Letter dated 01 November 2010 from ||| | |GGG o Whom It May Concern on
behalf of the Claimant.

— Social Security Card for the Claimant

— Employer Letter of Appreciation dated 5/24/10 documenting a final payment.

— 28 October 2010 GCCF Denial for Emergency Advance Payment Letter to the Claimant.

— Alabama Drivers License.

— Letter to GCCF dated 01 November 2010 requesting reconsideration.

— Undated thank you letter for care services to [ from unknown person.

— Client information for 06/24/2010 date of service.

— 2009 IRS Tax Return Transcript.

— 2008 IRS Tax Return Transcript.

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000451



In a letter dated 01 November 2010, the Claimant’s employer states that the Claimant was “my mother’s
caregiver for the past 2 years. When the Oil Spill occurred they were hiring all sorts of people and my
family and I were scared that a strange person would knock on my mother’s door late at nite (error in the
original) when [the Claimant] was not there. So we relocated her...” 2

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must
prove that the loss of income was due to the injury or destruction or loss of real or personal
property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.
Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation presented by the
Claimant.

Claimant has not provided sufficient documentation to substantiate that her earnings were
impacted as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. For example, the income levels reported
on Claimant’s 2008 and 2009 tax returns did not corroborate with her reported weekly income
described by her employer. Claimant has provided no other corroborating evidence to explain
the discrepancy, accordingly, her claim is denied.’

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: jj/u/ /; (
Supervisor’s Action: R

Supervisor’s Comments:

* To Whom It May Concern letter from Claimant’s employer dated 01 November 2010
* See, Claimant’s 2008 and 2009 tax return statements; See also letter from Employer to Claimant dated 24 May

2010 and Letter from Employer to “To Whom It May Concern” dated 01 November 2010.
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000452



Director . i NPFC CA MS 7100

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
' United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Coast Guard Staff Symbol: (CA)
: Phone: 202-493-1201
E-mail:
scg.mil
12/28/2010

viavaar v v

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0107 V

peo I

Thc,National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on the claim

number N10036-0107 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary / Determination Form

for a detailed description of the denial. ' .

. You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received by the
NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the request for

" reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you will be unable to
gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a
specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration ‘of the denial will be based upon the
information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will
constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a
timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All
correspondence should include claim number N10036-0107.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca) . :
NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 o ' FOIA2001-3380-00000453



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 2 12/27/2010

Claim Number N -

Claimant :

Type of Claimant Corporate (us)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earmng Capacity

Claim Manager

Amount Requested : $90,553.34

FACTS

On:or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon exploded and
sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged from an-
offshore facility, located on the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill). This area was leased by BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard
.designated the offshore facility as the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party for
the discharge. BP accepted the designation, advertlsed its OPA claims process and compensated
claimants. : : :

On May 28, 2010, The U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI) issued a six-month moratorium on
deepwater drilling, citing concerns over the safety of deepwater drilling and directing lessees and
operators to cease drilling all new deepwater wells and related activities effective May 30, 2010
Lessees and operators conducting current drilling operations were directed to secure the wells
and to take all necessary steps to cease operations and ternporarily abandon or close the wells.
On August 23, 2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims on behalf of BP. BP subsequently established a $100 million Rig Workers Assistance
Fund to help compensate rig workers impacted by the moratorium on deepwater well activities.
The Assistance Fund is administered by the Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection Foundation
(GCREF). : :

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 10 November 2010 the Claimant presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim

- form seeking $90,553.34 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon incident. The Claimant is a Company that provides pipe sling racks and pipe slings to
equipment rental companies who service offshore drilling operatlons The Claimant’s
customers, which are typlcally 3™ party equipment rental compames broker the Claimant’s
products to various companies conducting drilling operations in the Gulf of Mexico. On the

“Claimant’s OSLTF claim form, it states the claimed damages were caused by drilling rigs being
shut down. The Claimant asserts that existing rentals were returned early while other future
rentals were cancelled due to the reduction in drilling activity. The Claimant is requesting
reimbursement from the NPFC for reduced rental equ1pment sales resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon mc1dent :

lus. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO LESSEES AND
OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July 2010, From Secretary -
of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and Enforcement, Subject Decision
Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling activities on the Outer
Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service, NATIONAL NOTICETO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO
OBESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08 June 2010. FOIA2001-3380-00000454




APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA., '

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) .
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or 1mpa1rment of earmng capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 CER. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been 1nJured
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a conéequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods a‘nd
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. .In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the

~ same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established. '

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not mcurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 CF.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bea:rs the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R.§ 136.235, the amount of compensatlon allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a). All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
- (c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;
(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not mcurred as a result of the
incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

09/13/1 1. ' | _ FOIA2001-3380-00000455



DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, Claimant originally presented an OSLTF claim form on 10 November
2010 for $90,553.34 and the following documentation: Claimant provided a summary of his
monthly sales from 2007 through 2010, a letter from his customer B
1040 Income Tax Return filings from 2007 through 2009. Claimant did not provide an
explanation of how he computed his claim.

Claimant filed an initial claim with BP and was issued claim- Claimant re-submitted a
claim with GCCF on 28 September 2010 and was issued claim [l Although the
Claimant did-not provide claim correspondence from his claim with GCCEF, he stated on his
OSLTF claim form that his claim was denied.

Claimant asserts that he has attempted to find work but has been unsuccessful due to a lack of
work resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

NPFC Determination

Based on the information submitted by Claimant to the NPFC, it indicates that Claimant’s
business is dependant upon the operational status of offshore drilling companies. As such,
Claimant has described his claimed lost profits and earning capacity as being caused by the
moratorium and not the Deepwater Horizon incident. On the Claimant’s OSLTF claim form he
indicates in field #10, that his claimed damages were due to drilling rigs being shut down.
Claimant also provided a letter from a customer indicating that equipment rentals were being
returned early by rig operators who were preparing to shut down their operatlons

In addition to the claim being a direct result of the moratorium and not the Deepwater Horizon
incident, the Claimant has not provided evidence to suggest lost profits or earning capacity in the
period prior to the enactment of the moratorium (20 April 2010 through 29 May 2010).

Claimant provided monthly sales data to show historical and current sales from 2007 through-
2010. The sales data indicates that the Claimant’s annual sales had declined by 50% from 2008
to 2009. There are further uncertainties regarding the business’s sales trends leading from 2009
into 2010. During the six months prior to the Deepwater Horizon incident, sales were 94% lower
than the same period of time in prior years. The sales data shows there were no sales recorded
during March and April 2010, while sales for January and February 2010 were significantly
lower than the same months.of the prior year. Therefore, the sales data provided by Claimant
does not indicate a loss of profits from the date of the Deepwater Horizon incident through the

enactment of the moratorium.

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of income
resulted from injury to or destruction of a natural resource. All documentary evidence submitted

" by Claimant indicates that his loss resulted from the six month deepwater drilling moratorium.

Claimant’s loss, therefore, did not occur because of the Deepwater Horizon incident in the Gulf
of Mexico, but because a determination was made and a directive issued by the Department of
the Interior to enact a six month moratorium to implement new safety requ1rements As aresult,

? Letter from |GG d2t<d 26 July 2010 to Claimant stating that their customers were returning
rental equipment early due to the decline and stopping of drilling activity.

3 U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO LESSEES AND
OPERATORS, NTL No. [l Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July 2010, From Secretary

0afj thg Iaterior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and Enfargement, Subjset Sesisions s

(/?, .



the claimant’s claim is considered a consequence of the moratorium, not the oil spill, and is not
compensable under OPA. _ :

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 12/28/10
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling activities on the Outer

Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service, NATIONAL NOTICE TO

LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO
OBESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08 June 2010. FOIA2001-3380-00000457



U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100

of Homeland National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
Security United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
United States Staff Symbol: (CA)

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890

12/10/2010

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Number: [

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0108

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim.
The NPFC is unable to establish that the loss of profits you presented in your claim were a result of the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached claim summary for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action.

All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0108.
Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager

09/13/11 U.S. Coast Guard FOIA2001-3380-00000458



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 12/10/2010

Claim Number N10036-0108 -

Claimant B

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim I oss of Profits and Earning Capacity
- Claim Manager

Amount Requested

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating

- claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP. _

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

Claimant presented a claim of $32,000 to the NPFC for Lost Earnings. Claimant owns shares of

. BP stock and states that she relies on the dividend payments distributed by BP to pay for her
living expenses. During 2010, BP declared one cash dividend distribution on 02 February 2010 -
and paid the dividends on 8 March 2010. BP suspended further dividend distributions following
the Deepwater Horizon explosion and fire and subsequent oil discharge.

Claimant presented an initial cla1m to the GCCF and was 1ssued the C1a1m Number _
That claun was denied by the GCCF on 20 October 2010. '

APPLI CABLE LAW

Damages that may be pald from the OSLTF are those that are described by the 011 Pollution Act"
of 1990 (OPA) and that result from a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil into or
upon the navigable waters, adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone. 33 U.S.C. §
2702. The NPFC may pay a claim for OPA damages from the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) if the claim has been presented first to the responsible party and that claim is denied or
not settled after 90 days. 33 U.S.C. § 2713.

OPA damages that may be paid include .“damages equal to the loss of profits or impairment of
earning capacity due to the injury, destruction, or loss of real property, personal property, or
natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any cla1mant” 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

Pursuant to the 1mp1ement1ng OSLTF claims regulauons 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must
establish the following to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

09/13/11 . | _ FOIA2001-3380-00000459



(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost. '

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of
or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

~ (c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during
the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of
the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so,
the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses
not incurred as a result of the incident must be established. :

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated 10 November
* 2010 and a printout from the GCCF online-filing process regarding claim status as of 10
November 2010, which indicates that her claim was denied because the type of claim is not
eligible for payments from GCCF. She also included a letter to BP Claims dated 13 July 2010
that describes her use of dividends from BP stock as a source of income. She provided her 2008
and 2009 Income Tax Return Form 1040 showing dividend income reported as $36,510 and
$35,927 for 2008 and 2009, respectively. The Tax Return provided did not include a Schedule B
or 1099-DIV’s to identify the source of the stated dividend payments. :

The Claimant’s son sfates, on her behalf, that in 2008 and 2009, she received dividend payments
from BP stock holdings averaging $8,000 per calendar quarter, or $32,000 per year. According to
~ the Claimant’s son, the “...oil spill has caused BP to stop paying dividends. . -

NPFC Determination

The claim is denied because the alleged lost income is not due to injury, destruction or loss of
property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil.
The alleged loss is due to business decisions made by BP in respect to stock dividends to be
distributed to investors. Such investment impacts are not damages that may be compensated
from the OSLTF. |

‘Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 7 2/¢0 /¢ ©

Supervisor’s Comments: Q&m0 1=2< ¥ 7 b iad

09/13/11 o o | FOIA2001-3380-00000460



U.S. Department of Director NPEC CA MS 7100 -~
Homeland Security National Poliutiori Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
1/19/2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0109

The National Pollution Funds Center {NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim.
The NPFC is unable to establish that the loss of profits and earnings real or personat property damages
you presented in your claim were a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached
claim summary for further explanation.

You may make a written request for recongideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include elaim number N10036-
0109,

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000461



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date January 19, 2011

Claim Number N10036-0109

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Harning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested  $14,100.00

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. -As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting adjudicating claims on behalf of
BP. ‘

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On November 18, 2010, the NPFC received an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim
form from| (Claimant). The Claimant is presenting a claim for loss of
profits & earnings in the amount of $14,100.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center NPFC)
for reimbursement of lost wages and lost tips. The Claimant describes that he lost $7,050.00 in
base pay and $7,050.00 in tips.

Claimant provided documentation showing that he had been employed byF
I - - - boach atiendant. He claims that his position as a

beach attendant was impacted as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The GCCF assigned Claimant identification # - The Claimant was compensated
$1,000.00 for his 6 month emergency claim and was denied for his supplemental claim.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA. )

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136,231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources. '

09/13/11 : FOIA2001-3380-00000462




Under 33 C.F.R. § 136,233 a claimant must estabhsh the follomng

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(¢} The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not mcurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

| Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, 1o support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
~ (b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(c) Potential income from aliernative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;
(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

09/13/11

OSLTF claim form dated November 8§, 2010

Copy of the Claimant’s 2009 IRS 1040 EZ in the amount of $10,737.00
Photocopy of Florida driver’s license and Social Securtty Card

Hardship letter (Not dated)

Letter from _ vouching for the Claimant’s
employment status during the 2010 season

Payroll stubs from March 30, 2010 to October 12, 2010 totaling $8,991.31

GCCF online generated claim form

Email between Claimant and GCCF concerning his distaster with only receiving
$1,000.00 for his 6 month emergency claim.

FOIA2001-3380-00000463



NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a Claimant must establish loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation
submitted by the Claimant.

The Claimant’s two page statement describes a loss but the records provided do not demonstrate
a loss due to the Deepwater Horizon incident. The claimant provided canceled checks for the
periods ending March 25, 2010 through October 7, 2010. It is unclear how the Claimant
determined the amount of his claim; however, it is based on reduced hours totaling 94 days of
work extended by $150 per day (based on $75 in wages and $75 in tips). Based on the limited
pre-loss information and lack of confirmation from the claimant's employer, the NPFC is unable
to confirm that the Claimant's hours were in fact reduced subsequent to the Deepwater Horizon
incident or the reason(s) for any reduction in hours. During the three two-week periods prior to
the incident, it appears the claimant worked a total of 29.50 days (less than 10 days every two
weeks). Subsequent to the incident, the number of days worked every two weeks remained
consistent.

The claim is denied because the claimant has not met the burden of proof demonstrating that he
has a loss of profits and that it was a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 11911

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000464




U.S. Depariment of

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Poflution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
Linited States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA}

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
1/19/2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0110

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0110 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for the rationale regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0110.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000465



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 1/19/2011
Claim Number : N10036-0110

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US})

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager : W

Amount Requested ,240.

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advettised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT -

On November 18, 2010, —(Claimant) presented a lost profits and earnings claim
in the amount of $14,240.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The Claimant was
offered an assignment with Millard Refrigerated through Clark Personnel Services but was
terminated due to the employer deciding io cancel all incoming ships. The Claimant found work
with {WCELS) as an oil-spill cleanup worker
from July 2, to August 6, . He then worked one day for n September 10,
2010 before leaving to go back to work for om September 11, 2010 through October
29,2011.

On October 28, 2010, the Claimant was denied by the GCCF for claim # _ The Claimant
did not provide the NPFC with the date he submitted the claim to the GCCF.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions, a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not setiled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to

commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(;2.
09/13/11 , FOIA2001-3380-00000466




Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.ER. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the clatm. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable
for a claim involving loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited fo the actual net
reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.

Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved ovérhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:;

NPEC OSLTF claim form dated November 18, 2010
Hardship letter (Not Dated}
2008 IRS Tax Retum,

Paycheck from ||| G datcd September 10, 2010
Hardship letter from [

Photocopy of ID badge with [JjfPersonnet Services
Six earning statements from ||| N

Termination letter from stating the Claimant was laid off due cleanup
completion

¢ Copy of GCCF denial letter

09/13/11 : FOIA2001-3380-00000467



NPEC Determination -

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the

Claimant.

The claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to meet his burden by providing
documentation that demonstrates an actual loss of profits and earnings as a direct result of the

Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/19/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11

FOIA2001-3380-00000468




Director NPFC CA MS 7100

United States Coast Guard US CCAST GUARD

Natienal Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone: 800-280-7118
E-mail:
Fax: 202-493-6937
5890/DWHZ

Claim No. N10036-0111
26 January 2011

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security =N
United States

Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number: 7010 1060 0001 7083 3892

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0111

I received your email dated 26 January 2011 instructing NPFC to withdraw your claim. Your
claim file has been withdrawn.

If you decide to sﬁbmit a claim in the future regarding your alleged loss, all information already
provided will have to be resubmitted, along with the additional information we requested.

Sincerely,

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Adjuster

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000469



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeéland Security National Pollution Funds Center ~ US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Numbe Claim #N10036-0112
04 February 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0112

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0112 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed
Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0112.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Lieutenant Commander
U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 ' FOIA2001-3380-00000470



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 04 February 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0112

Claimant : *

Type of Claimant : Private (U

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested  : $58,604.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon exploded and sank
in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged from an offshore
facility, located on the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area
was leased by BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore
facility as the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party for the discharge, BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process and compensated claimants.

On 28 May 2010, The U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI) issued a six-month moratorium on
deepwater drilling, citing concerns over the safety of deepwater drilling and directing lessees and
operators to cease drilling all new deepwater wells and related activities effective 30 May 2010.
Lessees and operators conducting current drilling operations were directed to secure the wells and to
take all necessary steps to cease operations and temporarily abandon or close the wells.

On 12 July 2010 the Department of the Interior issued a new decision to suspend deepwater drilling:
activities. Applicability of this suspension order is based on drilling configuration and technology,
not depth of water. As such, it applied to both deepwater and shallow water drilling. This
suspension order was lifted on 12 October 2010 for those operators who certified compliance with all
existing rules and regulations, including those that recently went into effect, and démonstrated the
availability of adequate blowout containment resources. DOI’s verification of new permit
applications and equipment testing for applicants through the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management,
Regulation, and Enforcement (BOEMRE) continues. !

On 23 August 2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims
on behalf of BP. BP subsequently established a $100 million Rig Workers Assistance Fund to help
compensate rig workers impacted by the moratorium on deepwater well activities. The Assistance
Fund is administered by the Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection Foundation (GCRPF).

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 18 November 2010, (Claimant) presented an Optional Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) claiming
$58,604.00 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

! U.S. Department. of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See Decision Memo dated 12 July
2010, From Secretary of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and
Enforcement, Subject Decision Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling
activities on the Outer Continental Shelf. See also U.S, Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service,
NATIONAL NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL CIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER
CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08
June 2010 (US DOI MMS MORATORIUM).

OQENCLOSUHE FOIA2001-3380-00000471



Claimant asserts that “[he] was working not far from the deep water horizon at ihe time of the
spill and was subsequently laid off due to lack of work as a result of the spill.

Claimant seeks lost wages from his unemployment.
APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA. _ '

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTT claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
1) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

2) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

3) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
- period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

4) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established. :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.,

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

1) All income resulting from the incident;

2) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

3) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available; :

4) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; an

5) State, local, and Federal taxes.

2 Optiona] OSLTF Claim Form.
09/13/11 ' _ FOIA2001-3380-00000472



DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, Claimant presented the following documentation:
— Optional OSLTF Claim Form;

— Contact us page from LLG;

~ 2008 W-2 from LLC;

— 2009 W-2 from [ | C:

— Form LWC 77 Separation Notice Alleging Disqualification;

— Check stub D26876 dated 11 December 2009 fro

LLC,;

—  Check stub D28122 dated 24 December 2009 from ||| G
S 1

—  Check stub D28692 dated 31 December 2009 from [ EGTGcTcTcNGEGE
S 1 C;

— Check stub D29939 dated 15 January 2010 from —

LLC;

— Check stub D31145 dated 29 January 2010 from _

LLC,

— Check stub D32399 dated 12 February 2010 from —

LLC;

—  Check stub D33014 dated 19 February 2010 from (|| G

LLC;

—  Check stub D34142 dated 05 March 2010 from_

LLC;

—  Check stub D34688 dated 12 March 2010 from ||| | | G

LIC,;

— Check stub D38095 dated 16 April 2010 from_

LLC;

" Check stub D38675 dated 23 April 2010 from —

LLC;

Claimant secks lost wages from being laid off from _, LLC

allegedly as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

In October 2010, Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment claim with the GCCF.> GCCF
assigned him Claimant ID # i but has no record of any action on the claim. NPFC
accepled review of the claim based upon the assignment of the GCCF Claimant ID #, confirming
presentment, and the fact that ninety days has elapsed since the last day of October, the month in
which the Claimant presented his claim, without action by the GCCF.

On 18 November 2010, Claimant presented an Optional OSLTF Claim Form to the NPFC,
claiming $58,604.00 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon
incident.

3 Optional OSLTF Claim Form. :
09/13/11 : FOIA2001-3380-00000473



NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a Claimant must prove
that his loss of income resulted from injury to or destruction of a natural resource. The
documentary evidence presented by the Claimant indicates that his loss resulted from the six
month deepwater drilling moratorium. The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the
amount of $58,604.00 is not due to the injury, destruction, or loss of property, or natural
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil, but because a
determination was made and a directive issued by the Department of Interior to enact a
deepwater drilling moratorium to implement new safety requirements.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2 /-7// "/
Supervisor’s Actions:  ge~tiwc g S0 eT

Supervisor’s Comments;

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000474



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)

ax: ZUZ-4Y3-bY
5890 DWHZ
N10036-0113

04 February 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0113

Dear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0113 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed
Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0113.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000475



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 04 February 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0113
Claimant :

Type of Claimant . Private

Type of Claim . Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager - [

Amount Requested : $16,800.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was
discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on the
Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August 2010, the
Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting adjudicating claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 18 November 2010_Ciaiman1), presented an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund Claim Form, claiming loss of profits and earnings in the amount of $16,800.00 as a result of the
Deepwater Horizon incident.’

Claimant tutors students in two learning centers located in -and - Louisiana.

She tutors in a number of subject areas and claims that the overall economic impact of the Deepwater
Horizon incident has caused her to lose students resulting in decreased income.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), a responsible party is liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining
shorelines, as described in § 2702(b) of OPA.

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available,
pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33
C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for uncompensated removal costs and damages.

General Claims Requirements

33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6) provide that the claimant bears the burden of
providing to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the
Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

Lost Profits and Impairment of Earning Capacity Claim Requirements

The Oil Pollution Act 0of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,

! Optional OSLTF Claim form dated 16 November 2010.

OQ/ENCLOS URE FOIA2001-3380-00000476



destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 USC § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following to
prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the oil
spill also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the oil spill
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred
as a result of the oil spill must be established.

Under 33 CFR § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the oil spill;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably

available;
(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the oil spill; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, Claimant submitted following documentation:

— An Optional NPFC OSLTF Claim Form, dated 16 November 2010.

— Letters provided by Claimant’s employers|
confirming prior employment.

— Daily income for 01 Jan 2010 through 30 July 2010.

— Letter from Claimant dated 16 November 2010 explaining circumstances of claim.

— Claimant’s Individual Income Tax Return for 2009.

— Bank Statements with Regions Bank for 13 March 2010 through 11 May 2010.

— Louisiana State Driver’s License.

— Claim denial letter by GCCF dated 09 Nov 2010.

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000477



Claimant describes that she lost $2,500 per month in lost revenue from tutoring students in the
Greater New Orleans Area. Working through The Tutoring Center located in || LA since
October 2009 and (| i~ New Orleans, LA, from March to August 2010 and again since

October 2010. Ms tutored in Algebra I & II, the ACT, Statistics, Calculus and Arabic |
& II. Ms. also worked part time as a student worker at the ||| [ | | D

Her claim relates only to loss of revenue relating to her tutoring.

Claimant’s Tax Return for 2009 indicates income of $10,166 for all sources. The sum of Claimant’s
daily income spreadsheets provided for January through July of 2010 is $10,180 for income and
$2,320 for expenses.

Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) Claim to the GCCF on 26 October 2010

and was issued Claimant ID # [ lnd was issued EAP Claim # . On 09 November
2010, the GCCF denied her EAP claim. The NPFC independently confirmed that Claimant filed a
claim with GCCF and that it was denied.’

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6) provide that the claimant
bears the burden of providing to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation
deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a
claimant must establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered
all of the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The Claim is denied because the evidence presented by the Claimant does not establish either an
economic loss or that the alleged loss was the result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. For
example, Claimant’s Tax Return for 2009 indicates income of $10,166 for all sources for the year.
The sum of Claimant’s daily income spreadsheets provided for January through July of 2010 is
$10,180 for income and $2,320 for expenses, showing an increase in salary over the prior year.
Additionally, Claimant has provided no information on how her damages were caused by or
resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill incident. Accordingly, her claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 72/7/'

Supervisor Action: p 7 v,

.
= “ o J 7

Supervisor’s Comments:

* GCCF Report to United States Coast Guard (as of 12/21/2010), page 7.
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000478



U.S. Department

Director . : NPFC CA MS 7100 .
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Bivd., Suite 1000
- Arlington, VA 20598-7100
‘ » United States Staff Symbol: (CA)
‘ ' Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
: o 5890/DWHZ
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL Claim # N10036-0114
Nomber: [
. 06 January 2011

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0114 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for the rationale regarding this demal '

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0114

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may 1nclude a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-01 14

i : Mall reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS-7100

US COAST GUARD .
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 | FOIA2001-3380-00000479

Li-



—-dd

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 05 January 2011

| Claim Number N10036-0114
Claimant |
Type of Claimant ~ Private (US)
Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager ’
Amount Requested  $23,940.00

FACTS
On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
- the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August

2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (_GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP. ' , _

~ On May 28, 2010, The U.S. Department of the Interior (DOT) issued a six-month moratorium on
deepwater drilling, citing concerns over the safety of deepwater drilling and directing lessees and -
operators to cease drilling all new deepwater wells and related activities effective May 30, 2010,
Lessees and operators conducting current drilling operations were directed to secure the wells
and to take all necessary steps to cease operations and temporarily abandon or close the wells.
On August 23, 2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims on behalf of BP. BP subsequently established a $100 million Rig Workers Assistance
Fund to help compensate rig workers impacted by the moratorium on deepwater well activities.
The Assistance Fund is administered by the Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection Foundation
(GCRF). '

On 12 July 2010 the Department of the Interior issued a new decision to suspend deepwater
drilling activities. Applicability of this suspension order is based on drilling configuration and
technology, not depth of water. As such, it applied to both deepwater and shallow water drilling.
This suspension order was lifted on 12 October 2010 for those operators who certified
compliance with all existing rules and regulations, including those that recently went into effect,
and demonstrated the availability of adequate blowout containment resources. DOI’s
verification of new permit applications and equipment testing for applicants continue.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 18 November 2010 Mr_Claimant) presented a claim to the NPFC seeking

'us. Deparﬁnent of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO -
LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July
2010, From Secretary of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and -

Enforcement, Subject Decision Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling - - -

activities on the Outer Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service,
NATIONAL NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER
CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08

09fang 2010. : : FOIA2001-3380-00000480



$23,940.00 in lost profits and earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.
The Claimant is a Deckhand for NG ond is claiming reduced earnings as a result of the
moratorium.

Claimant was employed by_ Claimant is a Deckhand and works for a marine
transportation group responsible for supplying oil rigs with deck cargo, water, fuel and other
operationally necessary items. The Claimant asserts that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon
incident, his work hours were reduced by approximately half, though he was never furloughed or
terminated from his position. Claimant is requesting compensation for lost earnings capacity as
a result of the moratorium.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and
adjoining shorelines, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§
2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to
pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.ER.
§136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or 1mpa1rment of earning capac1ty due to mJury to or
destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 CFR.§ 136.233 a claimant must establlsh the following:

" (a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost. '

-(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence'of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar

“documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not mcurred as a result of the incident .
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and 136. 105(e)(6) the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim mvolvmg loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for- -

(a) All income resultmor from the 1nc1dent
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken

09/13/11 . v _ FOIA2001-3380-00000481



]

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available; ,

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and '

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, Claimant presented an Optional OSLTF Claim Form on 18 November
2010. Claimant provided income tax return Form 1040 and W2 for the year 2009 as well as
various pay stubs from the latter months of 2010. Claimant also provided a letter written by the
Chairman and CEO of [N and addressed to the employees of (I 11.C
citing that explosion, oil spill and the moratorium. Claimant’s emergency advance payment
claim submission to the GCCF, with identification number i was denied. Claimant -
presented a letter dated 19 August 2010 from Secretary of Human Resources,
~ which mentions the potential indefinite schedule change and reduction in shifts.

B. NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of income
resulted from injury to or destruction of a natural resource. The Claimant’s employer was
contacted on 07 December 2010. [ Dircctor of Human Resources for
(I | C advised that the decision to “cut back™ hours on every vessel began in January
2010 because there were no drilling jobs. That reduction in hours from twenty-eight (28) days
on/fourteen (14) days off to fourteen (14) days on/fourteen (14) days off was intended to last
until June 2010 when four new boats would be brought on-line and additional crews would be
required.é‘ The moratorium changed that and their charters with companies such as Shell were
postponed, still awaiting Shell’s permits.® This cut back allowed || | | S Jll to keep trained
people on staff while giving [l ¢ ability to respond quickly, when necessary. All
documentary evidence provided, in conjunction with the reasons provided by
indicates that Claimant’s loss of hours occurred initially due to a business decision, and has
continued subsequently due to the six month deepwater drilling moratorium.’ The Claimant’s
loss, therefore, did not occur because there was-an oil spill in the Gulf of Mexico, but because a
determination was made by the employer and a directive issued by the Department of the Interior
to enact a six month moratorium to implement new safety requirements.” As a result, the

- Claimant’s claim is considered a consequence of a business decision and the moratorium, not the
oil spill, and is not compensable under OPA.

2us. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT-SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO LESSEES AND
OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July 2010, From Secretary
- of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and Enforcement, Subject Decision - - -
Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling activities on the Outer
-Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service, NATIONAL NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08 June 2010. :
© See, Telephone Summary from conversation which occurred between [N NN -
(NPFC) on 07 December 2010 at 1130. : FOIA2001-3380-00000482



ekl

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Review: 1/6/11

Supervisor’s Comments: Denial approved

09/13/11

FOIA2001-3380-00000483




Director . NPFCCA MS 7100

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center = 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000
United States - Arlington, VA 20598-7100
~ Coast Guard Staff Symbol: (CA)

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890/DWHZ
Claim # N10036-0115
28 December 2010

Email:

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0115

Dear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim.
The NPFC is unable to establish that the loss of profits and earnings real or personal property damages
you presented in your claim were a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached
claim summary for further explanation. :

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received

~ by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the

- request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0115. :

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

aims Manager
U. S. Coast Guard

“Encl: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 ‘ FOIA2001-3380-00000484



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 28 December 2010

Claim Number -

Claimant

Type of Claimant  -Private (US) :

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested  $88,345.20

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater

" Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil

* was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Déepwater Horizon incident). - This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP. B :

- CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 17 November 2010, — (Claimants) presented a claim for lost profits and
earnings in the amount of $88,345.20 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for
reimbursement. Claimants are a loss of profits and earnings based on their inability to sell their
real estate properties as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimants provided information to the NPFC suggesting they had ownership of six properties, -
five land parcels and one residential property that were held as investments. The subject
properties were purchased at various dates ranging from December 2008 through April 2010.
Four out of the six properties were purchased during November and December 2009. Claimants
assert the properties were purchased as investments and were intended to be re-sold; including
selling the properties through seller financed sales agreements to generate interest income.
Claimants stated they purchased the properties as a means to generate income for their
retirement. Claimants allege they were not able to sell the properties therefore they are making a
claim for their continued cost of property ownership. Claimants’ request for $88,345.20 includes
the cost of property taxes, homeowner’s association dues, and the potential interest that could
have been earned if the properties were sold under owner financed agreements.

The Claimants are not involved in the real estate industry as real estate agents, brokers or
property developers. In addition, the Claimants are not making a claim arising from physical
damage to the real estate properties.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility

from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
 exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).

Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,

09/13/11 ' FOIA2001-3380-00000485



S 15 S,

. destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources whlch shall be

recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to -
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 27 13(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F. R § 136.233, a claimant must establish the followmg '
to prove loss of proﬁts or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) ~ That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.
(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
-~ loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was avallable and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.FR. § 1?;6 105(2) and § 136.105(e)(6), the ciaimant bears the burden of .providing to

the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings -
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c)  Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; :

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

FDE TERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission -

To support their claim, the Clairmants submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated 17
November 2010, a copy of the denial letter from the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF), and
miscellaneous supporting documents including tax returns from 2007 through 2009 and HUD-1
settlement statements to support the oriiinal purchase of the subject properties. The GCCF

assigned claimant identification # . On 26 October 2010, the GCCF issued a denial to
the Claimants stating that the type of loss claimed was not being considered.

09/13/11 , FOIA2001-3380-00000486



Claimants assert that they were not able to sell the property due to reduced interest in the
properties from prospective buyers resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident. The
Claimants assume that but for the Deepwater Horizon incident; they would have been able to sell
all of the subject properties. Claimants maintain that the property was not sold and therefore they
are incurring additional expenses to retain the property and-are claiming potential interest that
could have been generated from property sales, had the properties actually been sold and under
the terms of an owner financed transaction.

B. NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacrcy The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by. the
Claimant.

Claimants have not provided evidence that their real estate property sustained any physical damages
as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. They assert that they suffered a loss of profits or
earning capacity in the total amount of $88,345.20 related to the inability to sell various investment -
properties. The Claimants have not sold the properties and retain ownership of the properties in the
same manner as prior to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The Claimants have not indicated that they
are real estate brokers, agents, developers or in the business of transacting real estate propertles asa
source of income. The Clalmants submission is not supported as a loss of profits or earning

capacity.

Claimants have not provided evidence that they had listed the properties for sale at any time prior

to or after the Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimants have not yet sold the subject properties for a

sum less than the original purchase prices. As a result, any loss that they might experience remains

prospective. The Claimants also assert that they have incurred additional expenses to maintain the

properties. Claimants note in their claims submission that none of the properties they intended to sell

during 2010 are their primary residence and they incurred and paid these expenses prior to the oil
~spill. These additional expenses were not the result of the oil spill.

Under 33 CFR §§ 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or impairment
of earning capacity. As described above, the Claimants, ||| GTcTczNG - - f2iled to meet
their burden and their claim is denied. . -

Claim Supervisor:

| Date of Review: 12/28/10

Supervisbr’s Comments: Dewnial approved

09/13/11 ' : FOiA2001 -3380-00000487



e

VR

Director - - - . NPFC CA MS 7100

National Pollution Funds Center- US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)

~ U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

E-mail:

!ax: 202-493-6937

5890
2/2/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Nunbe: [

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0116

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on

 the claim number N10036-0116 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /

Determination Form for an explanation regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you.
~will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposiﬁon
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a

written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of .

the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0116. -

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 : ' FOIA2001-3380-00000488



' CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date " : February 2, 2011

Claim Number - : N10036-0116

Claimant o

Type of Claimant : W

Typeof Claim ~ : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager : :
Amount Requested  : $10,656.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Guif of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident).- This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted.
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Fac111ty (GCCF) began acceptmg and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On November 19, 2010, — (Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings ,
" claini in the amount of $10,656.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center NPFC) for ~ =~ "~

reimbursement. The Claimant asserted that she lost wages from employment as a caretaker of
~ children and elders in Mobile, Alabama as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The Claimant filed a claim with the GCCF and was gix?en claim #- The Claimant
provided a denial letter from the GCCF dated October 28, 2010.

APPLICABLE LAW:

" The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or

. exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,.
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E). '

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated .
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to--
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

09/13/11 ' FOIA2001-3380-00000489



Pursuant to the claims regulatlons 33 C.F.R. § 136 233,a clalmant must estabhsh the. followmg
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(© The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. '

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136. 105(a)and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and docurnenta’uon deemed necessary by the Drrector
NPFC, to support the claim.

‘Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(@) = All income resulting from the incident;
(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken

(¢)  Potential income from altematlve employment or busmess not undertaken but reasonably
P S avalla‘ble P — — - — fp— e — e e eme e am

(d) = Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the 1nc1dent and
(e) State, local and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted thebfollowing' documentation:

NPFC OSLTF Claim Form received November 19, 2010
GCCF denial letter dated October 28,2010

Four (4) pay stubs from || N Sitting Service
Hardship letter from [N Sitting Service

Alabama Unemployment Compensation Agency Notice of Determma‘uon dated
November 29, 2009

Hardship letter from [ | | N NN

2009 I.R.S. Form 1090A
2009 LR.S. Form 8812

Hardship letter from _ LLC

09/13/11 o . . FOIA2001-3380-00000490



—LL

- NPFC Determination |

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

Based on the documents provided by the Claimant, she indicated that her earnings were reduced
as a result of the Deepwater Horizon Incident. On December 15, 2010, the NPFC mailed a
request for additional information to the Claimant in order to obtain the necessary information to
be able to adjudicated the claim. On December 22, 2010 the Claimant confirmed that she
received the request for additional information and asked a few questions about the information
needed. On January 14, 2011 the Claimant contacted the NPFC stating that she lost the letter so
the NPFC emailed the Claimant another copy. The documentation requested consisted of the
following:

1. Income Tax Return Filings for 2008 and 2009 including all attachments, Schedule C’s,
W-2’s and form 1099°s; .

2. Provide copies of pay stubs, pay checks and earnings statements for all employment held
for the following period: 2009, Januaryl, 2010 —~February 7, 2010, and March 8, 2010 —
the current period in addition to the paystubs already provided.

The NPFC also requested the Claimant answer the following questions:

1. Describe your employment history from 2008 through the current period.
a. Include a list of your employers with start and end dates.
b. Include a description of dates worked, your posmon held and job duties.
2. Have you been able to find alternative employment since your hours were reduced? If so,
describe the jobs and positions held.
3. Identify all jobs that you applied for during 2010. Provide the name of the company, the
type of business and what type of position you applied for :
4. If you have received unemployment benefits, identify the periods of time when you
received benefits and the amounts received during 2009 and 2010.
Describe any other source of employment that were available to you in 2010
Describe your current employment/work status
Explain how the claimed lost profits were estimated
Identify and perlod(s) of time during 2009 and 2010 when you were not working

@ N oW

The Claimant has not provided additional documents nor answered any of the questions to
support her claim in order to demonstrate she has a loss of profits and earnings. Therefore, this
claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to meet her burden of establishing a loss of
profits and earnings as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Date of Supervisor’s review: 2/2/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

09/13/11 _ o ' FOIA2001-3380-00000491



U.S. Department

Director U.8. Coast Guard Stop 7100
of Homeland Security

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
National Pollution Funds Center Arlington, VA 22203-1804

United States ’ Natural Resource Damage (NRD)  Staff Symbol: (C]
Coast Guard Claims Division Phone;
E-mail:

16480

January 10, 2011

cerTiFiED maiL Number: |||

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0117

pear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) has reviewed your claim for lost
subsistence use of natural resources resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. We
have determined that you have not met your burden of proving a subsistence use loss as
defined by the Qil Pollution Act {OPA, 33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq.) and OPA claims
regulations (33 CFR Part U.S.C. §136). Accordingly, the NPFC denies payment of your
claim. The basis of this determination follows.

Background

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon
(Deepwater Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result, oil was
discharged and the federal government and Gulf coast states closed certain waters to
commercial and recreational fishing for varying periods of time. The Coast Guard
designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP). BP
accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On August 23, 2010,
the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF), a representative for the RP, began accepting and
adjudicating individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

Facts of Your Claim

On August 23, 2010, you presented a claim for Emergency Advance Payment to the
GCCF, which was denied on October 28, 2010. On November 19, 2010, you presented
your claim to the NPFC for lost subsistence use of natural resources following the
Deepwater Horizon incident. You seek $13,144.20 as damages for lost subsistence use,
determined as the cost to replace fish that you claim you would have caught and used for
subsistence food during a six month period if the spill had not occurred. You used quotes

09/13/11 ' FOIA2001-3380-00000492



from three seafood companies that do business over the internet to determine the
replacement cost.

Applicable Law

OPA provides that the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) is available to pay claims
for damages resulting from oil pollution incidents, 33 U.S.C, § 2712(a)(4). Damages
include loss of subsistence use of natural resources. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(C). The
regulations at 33 CFR Part 136 include general claim requirements and requirements
specific to lost subsistence use claims.

General Claim Requirements

Claims, including those for lost subsistence use of natural resources, must be: (2) in
writing for a sum certain (33 C.F.R. §136.105(b)), (b) submitted to the NPFC within
three years after the date on which the injury and its connection with the incident were
reasonably discoverable (33 C.F.R. §136.101(a)), and (c} presented first to the (RP or
guarantor and that claim is denied or not settled after 90 days before submission to the
NPFC for payment (except as noted in 33 C.F.R. §136.103(a)). The NPFC finds that
your claim meets the general claim requirements.

Subsistence Use Loss Claim Requirements

The claims regulations (33 C.F.R. §§136.219-223) provide additional requirements for
lost subsistence use claims. Specifically, each claim for loss of subsistence use of natural
resources must:

1) be for lost subsistence use and submitted by an eligible claimant;

2) identify and describe the actual subsistence use of each specific natural resource
for which compensation is being claimed,

3) describe how and to what extent the claimant’s subsistence use was affected by
injury to or loss of each specific natural resource;

4) describe efforts to mitigate the subsistence use loss; and

5) be based on the reasonable cost to replace the lost subsistence use of natural
reSOUrces.

Claim Submission and Documentation

The claim you submitted to the NPFC by fax on November 19, 2010 included a letter

* with the following supporting documents: a letter from the GCCF dated October 28, 2010
denying your claim for Emergency Advance Payment (Claimant Identification Number:
ﬂ: citing lack of proof of subsistence use and/or damages incurred due to loss of
subsistence use of natural resources injured or destroyed as a result of the spill; three
estimates for seafood from companies that sell and ship seafood from outside the Gulf
region, which you assert represent similar types and guantities to those you regularly
harvested for subsistence purposes; an affidavit from a witness testifying to your

09/13/11 ' FOIA2001-3380-00000493



subsistence use of natural resources from the Gulf of Mexico; unemployment verification
for the benefit period May 30, 2010 to May 29, 2011, from the Mississippi Department of
Employment Security; a fishing closure advisory for Mississippi state waters; various
blog and news articles about the spill; and a copy of a recreational fishing license from
the state of Mississippi that appears to have been issued in August of 2010,

NPFC Determination

Your claim for lost subsistence use is denied because you have not met your burden of
proving a subsistence use loss as defined by the Oil Pollution Act (OPA, 33 U.S.C.

§ 2701 et seq.) and OPA claims regulations (33 CFR Part 136). While you provided a
copy of your recreational fishing license from August 2010, you have not provided
sufficient evidence for the NPFC to determine whether you had a valid fishing license for
the time period prior to the incident, and documentation necessary to demonstrate lawful
fishing activities for this period. Moreover, the period of your claimed loss exceeds the
closure period in your area. Therefore, your loss of subsistence use for a part of the
period for which you claim a loss did not result from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill but
from your choice not to fish in your arca.  Additionally, while you included a fishing
closure advisory for Mississippi state waters in your documentation, you have not shown
that you attempted to mitigate subsistence use losses, to the extent that they occurred, by
fishing in locations that were not closed to fishing. Lastly, the internet-based cost
estimates you provided do not reflect the reasonable replacement cost of the natural
resource for which you seek compensation nor did you provide evidence that you
incurred any replacement costs.

Request for Reconsideration

Under OPA, you may ask the NPFC to reconsider this determination. Reconsideration
requests must be received by the NPFC in writing within 60 days of the date of this letter,
and will be based upon the additional factual or legal information that you provide with
your request. A claim may be reconsidered only once, and written disposition of a
reconsideration request constitutes final agency action. If the NPFC fails to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a request for reconsideration, this
determination, at the option of the claimant, shall be deemed final agency action.

Should you choose to request NPFC reconsideration of this determination, please mail
the request and additional claim information with the appropriate claim number (N10036-
0117) to:

! The copy of the fishing license provided to the NPFC is illegible. The NPFC cannot definitively
determine to whom and when the license was issued.

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000494



Chief (Cn)

National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard, Stop 7100

4200 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

If you have any questions about reconsideration, please feel free to contact me at the
above address or by phone at

U.8. Coast Guard

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000495



Birector NPFC CA MS 7100

United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)

Fax: 202-493-6937

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

5890
6/02/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Numbe:: [N

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0118

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on claim number N10036~0118 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see
the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address and phone number.

Sincerely,

L

Chief, Claims Adjudication Division
U.S. Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000496



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0118

Claimant -

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim . Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested : $465,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 24 November 2010, —(Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), seeking $465,000 in

lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant owns and operates _ a home furniture retail store located in
I Claimant asserted that the business draws customers from the [ EGczNNB
area who are largely involved in the local maritime and tourist industries. Claimant further
asserted that his customers were financially impacted by the oil-spill, which in turn, caused a
marked reduction in the Claimant’s sales.

The claimed loss of $465,000 encompasses two distinct components: $65,000 in lost 2010
profits, incurred from the time of the oil-spill until the date of submission’, and $415,000 which
represents “an estimate for 3 or 4 years of daunages.”2 Claimant did not provide an itemization to
breakdown the claimed losses any further.

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On March 17, 2011, the Claimant sent a request for reconsideration to the NPFC stating he
would like the NPFC to reconsider his claim, Based on Claimant’s “Calculation of Lost Profits”
submitted with his request for reconsideration, the new sum certain appears to be $39,550.00
although Claimant did not specifically reduce the amount nor did he address any of the other
original claimed amounts in his request for reconsideration,

The NPFC denied the claim originally on February 22, 2011 because based on a comparison of
the gross monthly sales between May 2008 and April 2010, the NPFC determined that Uniquely

1 Fax from Claimant to NPFC in response to request for additional information, dated 29 December 2010. This sum
also apparently encompasses lost sales that would have originated from a second location that Claimant intended to
open at a local shopping mall.

% Fax from Claimant to NPFC providing information about the nature of his claim, dated 12 November 2010.

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000497




- year over year monthly sales have decreased by an average of 11.19%. Expected total
monthly sales for May through September 2010 were extrapolated based on an 11.19% reduction
in 2009 sales over the same period. Actual monthly sales were subtracted from the expected
monthly sales, and then reduced by the saved cost of sales, to determine potential lost profits. In
total, the potential lost profits for May through September 2010 equated to $17,537.00.

As previously discussed, the Claimant had already received $27,623.20 from the RP, exceeding
the compensable loss determined by the NPFC. With regard to the Claimant’s loss of profits
stemming from the inability to open a new location at the North Shore Square, the Claimant had
not established a vested right in prospective sales from this property location either through
contract or detrimental reliance.

The $415,000 in damages that represented the Claimant’s estimated lost future sales over the
next three or four years were also not compensable under OPA and the accompanying
regulations at 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, which stipulate that a Claimant may only recover known and
proven lost profits at the time the claim is made. Because Claimant failed to meet his burden to
demonstrate lost profits exceeding the compensation he had already received from the RP, the
NPFC denied the claim.

On reconsideration, the Claimant only presented a handwritten rebuttal letter dated March 9,
2011 and the above-mentioned “Calculation of Lost Profits,” a handwritten calculation sheet of
his lost profits. The letter siated that the Claimant does not agree with the NPFC’s denial
determination for several reasons. The Claimant asserted that the NPFC’s initial denial
determination was not based on Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). The
Claimant asserted that the NPFC did not provide any reference to accounting authorities
regarding the methodology the NPFC used to determine the amount of the Claimant’s lost
profits. The Claimant stated that the NPFC’s determination is overly simplistic and that the
NPFC did not account for the Claimant’s vastly improved profit margins.

The Claimant further asserted that specifically, the NPFC determined a 11.19% sales decline on
a two year fiscal basis (May 2008 through April 2010) and that the two year fiscal moving
average was then applied to a specific five month period in a single year. The Claimant stated
that the cost of sales in the NPFC’s determination was taken from the 2009 calendar year while
ignoring the 21.03% reduction in the cost of sales over the same time prior as the sales decline
used in the NPFC’s determination. The Claimant further stated ...”In other words in the NPFC
determination I am penalized for 11.19% drop in sales while the cost of sales was reduced twice
as fast making profits much greater — this scenario is totally ignored by the NPFC
determination.”

Claimant asserted that in July 2009, they were able to transform the business. January to March
2010, the Claimant stated he booked as much profit as he did the entire year of 2009. The
Claimant stated that none of this vast improvement was calculated into the NPFC determination.
The Claimant submitted a chart on reconsideration that he stated is far more accurate than the
NPFC’s determination because it also includes cost of sales in the equation which is calculated
the same way the NPFC calculated the decline in sales. The Claimant stated that the chart
includes more numbers and a “strict apples to apples comparison, not the apples to oranges used
in the NPFC determination.”

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000498



RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS: -

The claimant requested reconsideration which was received by the NPFC on March 17, 2011.
To support his request for reconsideration, the claimant provided a letter making his
reconsideration argument. The only other information provided by the Claimant on
reconsideration was a handwritten chart itemizing his calculation of lost profits which he asserts
as $39,550.00. No other documentation has been provided and the Claimant made no additional
comments regarding the difference of his requested sum certain of $465,000.00 and the
$39,550.00 noted in his request for reconsideration.

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity and that the loss was due to the destruction or injury to real or
personal property or natural resources. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted
by the Claimant. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and include the factual or
legal grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional support for the claim. 33 CFR
136.115(d).

The NPFC performed a de nove review of the entire claim submission upon reconsideration.

The NPFC performed a complete review of the documentation presented by the Claimant. After
the NPFC performed another review of the actual financials and income tax returns provided, the
NPEC created five (5) tables that are found in Enclosure 1. The tables are based solely on
information and documentation submitted by the claimant. These tables summarize the
comparable financial documentation considered by the NPFC on reconsideration. Following is a
breakdown on what each table represents:

1. Table 1 is an itemization of the Actual Sales (revenues) as presented by the Claimant via
B statements by month for 2008, 2009 and 2010 (actual sales for 2008, 2009, and
2010 show a steady decline from $417,297.12 in 2008, $245,167.48 in 2009 and
$160,580.75 in 2010);

2. Table 2 is an itemization of the Cost of Sales (expenses) as presented by the Claimant via
s tatements by month for 2008, 2009 and 2010 (actual cost of sales for 2008, 2009,
and 2010 show a steady decline from $265,028.89 in 2008, $47,630.65 in 2009 and
$97,019.06 in 2010); -

3. Table 3 is an itemization of the Operating Expenses (expenses) as presented by the
Claimant via [l Statements by month for 2008, 2009 and 2010 (actual operating
expenses for 2008, 2009, and 2010 show a decline from 2008 to 2009 and a slight rise
from 2009 to 2010 as follows: $241,620.49 in 2008, $62532.15 in 2009 and $88,402.00
in 2010);

4. Table 4 is an itemization of the Net Profit/Loss for 2008, 2009 and 2010 as presented by
the Claimant via Il Statements by month. The NPFC took each month’s revenues
less the total expenses (as presented by the Claimant) to arrive at the overall annual
Profit/Loss by year. It is important to note that the figures associated with 2010 are not
accurate since the Claimant failed to providclllll Statements for October and
December 2010. Regardless, with only using documentation presented by the Claimant,
Table 4 reflects business losses each as $(89,352.26) for 2008, $(35,581.63) for 2009 and
$(21,680.50) for 2010;

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000499



5. Table 5 is an itemization of what the Claimant’s Income Tax Returns for 2008 and 2009
show as reported on the Schedule C provided versus what the Il Statements show
provided by the Claimant. It is important to note that the B Statements do not match
the alleged Income Tax Returns; therefore either the [l Statements are inaccurate or
the Income Tax filings for each are inaccurate. Since the Claimant’s financial
comparables are in direct conflict with each other, Claimant has not proven a defensible
or convincing loss of profits, i.e., $39,550.00.

Table 4 of Enclosure 1 clearly shows based on the Claimant’s I Statements that his overall
business had a net operating ioss every year since 2008. Furthermore, Table 4, taken directly
from the Claimant’s Il Statements is in conflict with Table 5, what was reported to the IRS
via the Claimant’s Schedule C line 31 of each year’s Income Tax reporting for 2008 and 2009
(20190 tax return has never been provided by the Claimant).

The Claimant reported a net loss of profits for 2008 via his Income Tax Return as $(34,159.00)
yet his own [l Statements for the same period documented an annual loss of $(44,290.78).
The Claimant reported a net profit for 2009 via his Income Tax return as $16,390.00 yet his own
B (2tcments for the same period documented an annual profit of $14,377.60. Since the
Claimant has failed to provide a copy of his 2010 Income Tax Return and two months of | ]
Statements for October 2010 and December 2010, there is no way for the NPFC to determine if a
loss of profits actually existed in 2010, or if there was a loss of profits, the amount of that loss
since there are noted disparities in the Claimant’s [ Statements vice alleged Income Tax
Returns.

Additionally, the Claimant has failed to establish that any loss is due to the Deepwater Horizon
incident because a reduction in his actual sales began at least ten months prior to the oil spill.
Therefore, the Claimant has failed to demonstrate that his reduced business is a direct result of
the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil as opposed to other economic factors.

Lastly, it is important to note that the Claimant has received compensation from the RP in the
amount of $27,623.20 which was based on the evidence presented by the Claimant to the RP.
The NPFC determines that the Claimant has been more than compensated by the RP since the
Claimant’s documentation presented to the NPFC does not support a loss of profits.

The NPFC again denies the claim because (1)} the Claimant has failed to demonstrate that his
alleged loss of profits was due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil and (2) the Claimant failed to
demonstrate a loss of profits in the amount alleged, (3) the Claimant has failed to support the
alleged amount of his loss claimed due to conflicting within his own financial documentation
making the financials questionable at best and (4) the Claimant has been compensated by the RP
for alleged losses not founded by the NPFC:

This claim is denied upon reconsideration.

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000500



Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/2/11
Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000501




L

Enclosure 1

[ Tablea |

[ Tabler |

- : . Profit/Lo rofit/
January § 29,553,11 § 32,705.65 % 25,832.62 January § {11,396.83) S (16,573.83) § {5,102.65)
February $ 31,339.88 $ 32,794.36 $ 49,238.23 February $ {27,770.85) § {(49.83) § 5,974.07
March & 38,123.22 $ 47,469.69 S 34,595.18 March $ (21,381.44) $ 6,08563 S  4,835.69
April 4 31,681.95 § 33,05439 $ 29,387.51 April 5 {82.10) $ {12,339.16) S (3,547.30)
May 4 29,687.08 5 42,26341 % 17,386.64 May $ {1,191.32) §  (555.56) $ (6,367.77)
June % 44,893.75 S 3063757 $§ 2311141 June $ (3,629.89) 5 (6,431.28) S (13,381.01)
July 5 40,356.03 S 37,069.00 S5 15,776.28 luly $  4,010.26 5 {12,546.05) $ (12,565.48)
August $ 3856103 § 24,523.68 § 2573592 August § (814097) § 641743 $ 5384173
September $ 24,139.93 $ 23918.60 5 22,975.04 September 5 (5356.34) § (9,183.31) $ (14,982.08)
October . $ 25,199.48 5 27,694,90 Octoher S {12,483.06) $ 608792 $ -
Movember § 28,8356.54 S 29,971.97 S 5559546 November & 160130 S 72299 5 16,614.30
December 5 44,905.12 $ 28988.35 December S {3,531.02) 5 278342 § -
total $ 417,297.12 5 245,167.48 S 160,580.75 total $ (89,352.26) § (35,581.63) $ (21,680.50)

[ Tabies |

[ Table2 I

Schedule C
Line #1
January §  24,351.59 § 25,837.72 $ 1694751 Gross Sales
Schedule C
Line #4
February $ 37,47400 § 1537331 § 17,355.51 Cost of Goods
Schedule C
Line #31
Declared MNet
March $ 38,123.22 $ 1893832 § 13,777.95 profit or (loss)
April $ 1350694 $ 24,19636 $ 17,217.32
May § 10,758.87 $ 21,293.84 § 1802095
June $ 2750574 S5 12,003.27 § 14,171.28
luly $ 1972187 $ 3045650 § 11,162.38
August § 2279839 $ 9,631.58 5 727644
September § 11,995.21 5 1332614 § 21,607.37
October § 2514482 $ 11,930.73 :
November S 1460419 § 13,104.79 § 24,780.64
December $ 19,043.95 $  9,268.99
total $ 265,028.89 S 47,630.65 § 97,019.06
[Fabie 3

13,987.76

January §  16,59835 § 2344176 S
February 5 2163673 § 17,471.38 5 24,908.65
March S 2138144 $ 2244574 S 1598154
April $ 1825711 5 21,197.19 § 15,717.49
May $ 20,119.53 & 21,52513 § 573346
June § 21,017.90 5 2506558 5 22,321.14
July $ 15,623.80 $ 1925855 5 17,179.38
August 5 23,903.61 S5 847467 $ 12,61775
September § 17,501.06 $ 19,775.77 $ 16,349.75
October % 2253772 § 9,676.25
November $ 12,651.05 $ 16,144.19 ¢ 14,200.52
Decernber 3 2939219 $ 16,935.94
total $ 24162049 $ 62,532.15 S 8840200
09/13/11

$ 417,297.00

$ 240,449.00

S (34,159.00) $ 16,390.00 $ (44,290.78) $ 14,377.60

$ 391,192.00

4 197,915.00

FOIA2001-3380-00000502

$ 417,297.12  § 245,167.48

$ 241,62049 § 62,532.15




Dirgctor - : - NPFC CA MS 7100~

- U.S. Department of -
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States Arlington, VA 205698-7100
Coast Guard Staff Symbok: (CA)

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
3/22/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0119

peor I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et. seq. (OPA 90) and the associated regulations, 33 C.E.R. Part 136, denies payment on
your claim, # N10036-0119, involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received . .
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual .or légal basis of the -

request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0119.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000503



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date _ : March 21, 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0119

Claimant :

Type of Claimant = : Private (US)

Type of Claim "+ Loss of Profits and Barning Capacity
Claim Manager : I

Amount Requested  : $80,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Decpwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On November 30, 2010, _Clajmant) presented a lost profits & earnings
claim on behalf of her company, NI i thc amount of $80,000.00 to the National
Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement, The Claimant asserted that [ ENGczIzNG
Bl ost wages as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

- As we understand it, _s a commercial fishing business that started in 2004. In

2009, the company expanded to include packaging and selling crabs.

The Claimant stated that she filed a claim with the GCCF and was compensated $1,000.00. The
GCCF recenily updated the Claimant’s claim showing that the Claimant has been compensated a
total of $31,600.00. The GCCF website shows that BP paid the Claimant $21,000.00 and the
GCCEF later paid the Claimant $10,600.00. '

APPLICABLE LAW:

The (il Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any Claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2}(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the .. . ..
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person

by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the Claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000504



Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a Claimant must establish the followmg
- to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning eapacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the Claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the Claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a Claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Underl 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a)  All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢)  Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
7 . .available;

{d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not- 1ncurred as a result of the 1nc:1dent and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

Optional OSLTF Claim Form; dated November 29, 2010;

Claimant’s explanation of the claimed amount;

Claimant’s ID;

Business License;

Receipts for the purchase of equipment due to relocation, in May 2010 and June 2010;
Monthly sales for August 2007 — December 2007, 2008, 2009, January 2010 to August
2010;

7. 2007, 2008, 2009 Income Tax Returns;

8. GCCF’s calculation of $1,000.00 payment;
9. .

1

AR LN

9. Pictures of areas fished;
0 Commerclal ﬁsherman license.

LR e T T A VR P

NPFC Determination

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000505



Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e}(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPEC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a Claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

Based on financial documentation provided by the Claimant, the NPFC’s analysis congists of the

following;:
CALCULATION OF POTENTIAL LOST NET PROFITS
2010
Percent
to
Description Sales May . | June July August | September | October | Total
(A
Projected Sales (2009 Actual Sales) $8,228 $7,014  $6,397  $8,383 313,640 $5,832  $49,494
Less: Actual 2010 Sales (B) 6,843 14288 12386 5989 0 . .0 39,506
Lost Sales 100.00% 1,385 (7,274) (5,989) 2,394 13,640 5,832 9,988
Less: Cost of Goods Sold 10.42% 144 (758} (624) 250 1,422 608 1,042
Lost Gross Profit 1,241 (6,516) (5,365) 2,144 12218 5,224 8,946
Less: Saved Expenses
Bait 12.77% 177 (929 (763) 306 1,742 745 1,276
Fuel 10.30% 143 (749) (617 247 1,405 601 1,030
Deck hand 8.96% 124 (652) {336) 214 1,222 522 894
Total Saved Expenses 444 (2,330 (1,918) 767 4,369 1,868 3,200
TOTAL LOST NET PROFITS $797  ($4,186) (83,447) §1,377 §7,849 $3,356 $5,746
Less: Prior Payments From BP $31,600
TOTAL _ o {$25,854)
NOTES: ;

{A) The percentages are based on 2009 Income TaxrReturn.

(BY Claimant fished at WL&F area 706 out of Venice which closed on August 26th 2010. We are
not aware if the area has reopened. ‘
The Claimant fished at the alternate area 207 temporarily. We have not been provided with the date range.

The Claimant stated that she was previously crabbing in area 706 but went to 207 and was able
o continue catching crab until August 2010. It appears that the Claimant was able to exceed his
prior year’s sales during the months of June and July 2010.

The claim is denied because the evidence provided by the Claimant, as evidenced above, does
not demonstrate that the loss of profits claimed exceeds the amount previously compensated by
the RP. Therefore, the NPFC has determined that the Claimant has failed to demonstrate a loss
larger than the compensation already received.

Claim Supervisor

Date of Supervisor’s review: 3/21/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000506




U.S. Department of Director - NPFC CA MS 7100

Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center ~ US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000 ‘
- -~ Arlington-VA.20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)

- United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
01/18/2011

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
Nu_mber:

- RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0120
Dear |

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33.CFR Pa11: 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0120 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for the rationale regarding this denial. :

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received .
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the

denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only-once.. Disposition - = "~ .

of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of

the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include clalm number N10036- -
0120.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 ' ' :  FOIA2001-3380-00000507



Claim Supervisor

Date of Review: 1/14/11

Supervisor’s Comments: Denial approved

09/13/11

FOIA2001-3380-00000508




* CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 10 January 2011 '

Claim Number N10036-0120
Claimant
.| Type of Claimant  Private
Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earmng Capacity
Claim Manager
Amount Requested  $5,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil

- was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by -
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Fac111ty (GCCF) began accepting and adjudlcatmg claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 24 November 2010 _(Claunant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim
in the amount of $5,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.
is asserting that due to the oil spill her hours as a cleaner and cook at th
B v c:c decreased. She subsequently resigned from her position to search for other
~ employment but was unable to find work and remained unemployed. : .

- APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication

- regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must estabhsh the followmg
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity: . T

(@) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost. |

09/13/11 ’_ FOIA2001-3380-00000509



(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destructlon of or
- loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. e

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and dunng the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In-addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the _
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
1ncurred as a result of the incident must be established. '

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the D1rector

NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R.-§ 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable:for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(@)  All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken,; .

(© Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; '

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred asa result of the incident; and

) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMNATION OF LOSS:
Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, the Claimant presented the Optional NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated
November 24, 2010. The GCCF confirmed that Ms. Chambers’ claim was submitted on October
18, 2010 and had been denied. GCCF issued claimant identification number # [ | | NN W
B <o submitted a handwritten letter describing her situation along with a document
dated September 9, 2010 which confirmed that she resigned from her previous job voluntarlly
Various earnings statements and tax documents were also presented.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. -

... The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $5,000 is not due to the injury,. .. -
‘destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat g
of a discharge of oil. Claimant’s alleged loss of profits is the result of her decision to re51gn from -
her position.

09/13/11 ‘4 o ‘ ' FOIA2001-3380-00000510



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Ailington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CN

Fax, 202-493-6937

5890

Claim # N10036-0121
19 January 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0121

peor

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA 90)
and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim number N10036-0121 involving the Deepwater
Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0121,

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000511



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 19 January 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0121

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Subsistence U fits

Claim Manager :
Amount Requested  : $3,900.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). - This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants, On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP. ‘

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 24 November '2010,_claimant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form seeking $2,000.00 in subsistence use and $1,900.00 in natural
resources costs and damages.

Claimant is a recreational saltwater fisherman who fishes the coastal areas of Mississippi. He
asserts that he fishes four days out of the week and three weeks out of the month. Claimant
states that he relies on this fishing to feed his family and make some money on the side by
selling fish to réstaurants and individuals on or near the Mississippi coast.

Claimant alleges that since the Deepwater Horizon incident on April 20, 2010, he has gone six
months without fishing “because the area I spend time fishing at grounds {sic] were closed,
because it was affected by the oil spill pollution.” Claimant seeks the value of the fish he has
had to purchase to feed his family (loss of subsistence use) and the value of his lost business
from his inability to fish as a result of the closure of fishing grounds (lost profits and earning

capacity).?
APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), 33 U.S.C. 2701 ef seq., provides that each responsible
party for a vessel or facility from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33
U.S8.C. § 2702(a). Covered removal costs and damages under OPA include, but are not limited

! Claimant’s email to GCCF requesting a reevaluation of her claim, dated 27 October 2010.
? Clairnant election of $1,900.00 in natural resource costs and damages is interpreted as a claim for lost profits and
earning capacity in light of his supporting documentation, An individual in a personal capacity cannot claim natural

resources costs and damaﬁes. See 33 C.E.R. §136.207(a).

og/ENCLO s FOIA2001-3380-00000512



fo, natural resources damages, damages for loss of subsistence use of natural resources, and
damages equal to the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction, or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources. 33 U.S.C. §
2702(b)(2)(A), (b)(2)(C), and (b)(2XE). Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(A), natural resource
damages are only recoverable by a United States trustee, a State trustee, and Indian tribe trustee
ora foreign trustce. Damages for loss of subsistence use and loss of profits and impairment of
earning capacity are recoverable by any claimant establishing that thelr damages resulted from
the incident.

3

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available to
pay claims for uncompensated damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the
OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim
must first be presented to the responsible party. 33 1U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either
denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was
presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present the claim to the
OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

General Claims Requirements

33 CFR. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), provides that the claimant bears the burden of
providing to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the
Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

Subsistence Use Loss Claim Requirements

Pursuant to the claims regulations at 33 C.F.R. §§136.219-223, each claim for loss of subsistence
use of natural resources must—

1) be for lost subsistence use and submitted by an eligible claimant;

2) identify and describe the actual subsistence use of each specific natural resource for
which compensation is being claimed;

3) describe how and to what extent the claimant’s subsistence use was affected by injury to
or loss of each specific natural resource;

4) describe efforts to mitigate the subsistence use loss; and

5) be based on the reasonable cost to replace the lost subsistence use of natural resources.

Lost Profits and Earning Capacity Claim Requirements

One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

1) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

2) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

3) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
refurns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000513



4) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R.§ 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

1) All income resulting from the incident;

2) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

3) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

4) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

5) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC: the
NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated 08 November 2010; an email to GCCF requesting a

reevaluation of his claim. (3) three pictures of beached fish; (3) three receipts for the purchase of
fish by a copy of JJlesident saltwater fishing license; a
copy of envelope to NPFC; a receipt dated 4-9-10 to _for sale of

seafood; and a receipt dated 3-5-10 for sale of seafood.

Claimant initially filed for an Emergency Advance Payment through GCCF on 01 September
2010 for his loss of subsistence use of natural resources claim. GCCF assigned Claimant 1D [l
S . ceck Claim AN By letter dated 17 September 2010, the GCCF requested
additional supporting documentation from claimant on his claim. By letter dated 22 October
2010, GCCF denied claimant’s claim for failure to “submit proof of subsistence use/and or proof
of damages incurred due to the loss of subsistence of natural resources injured or destroyed as a
result of the spill.”® Based upon his denial by the GCCF, Claimant presented his claim to the
Fund on 24 November 2010 claiming subsistence use and natural resources damages.

Claimant alleges that since the Deepwater Horizon incident on 20 April 2010, he has gone six
months without fishing “because the area [ spend time fishing at grounds [sic] were closed,
because it was affected by the oil spill pollution.”® Claimant seeks $2,000.00 as damages for lost
subsistence use, determined as the cost to replace fish that he claims he would have caught and
used for subsistence food during a six month period if the spill had not occurred. He also seeks
$1,900.00 in lost profits and earning capacity, which represents the value of his lost business
from his inability to fish as a result of the closure of fishing grounds.

* GCCF Denial Letter dated 22 October 2010.
4 Claimant’s email to GCCF requesting a reevaluation of her claim, dated 27 October 2010,
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000514



NPFC Determination

Both Claimant’s subsistence claim and his lost profits and earnings claims are denied for the reasons set
forth below,

The Subsistence Claim

Claimant’s subsistence claim is denied because he has not met his burden of proving a
subsistence use loss as defined OPA, 33 U.S.C. § 2701 ef seq., and the OPA claims regulations at
33 C.F.R. Part §136. Specifically, he has not demonstrated a lawful pattern of subsistence use
prior to and during the initial period of the incident. Claimant provided a copy of his recreational
fishing license valid from July 2010 to July 2011, which indicates that he was able to fish for
sport or recreation during that time period. He did not, however, provide a valid fishing license
for the period prior to July 2010 that would demonstrate that he was eligible to catch fish, or
provide sufficient information to support a regular pattern of catch that he or his family relied
ypon to meet the minimum necessities of life. Moreover, the period of his claimed loss exceeds
the closure period, suggesting that at least a portion of his claimed loss resulted from his choice
not to fish rather than the Deepwater Horizon incident. Additionally, Claimant did not show that
he attempted to mitigate his subsistence use losses, to the extent that they occurred, by fishing in
locations that were not closed to fishing,

Finally, during a phone conversation with a representative from the NPFC on 01 December
2010, Claimant explained that he worked various jobs, such as yard work and welding, during
the time that he would have otherwise been fishing. Had we determined that this was a
compensable claim, the measure of compensation would be the reasonable replacement cost of
the lost subsistence resources less any amount of money that Claimant earned during the time he
could not fish.

The Lost Profits and Earnings Claim

Claimant’s lost profits clalm is denied because Mississippi law requires a commercial fishing
license for the sale of fish.’ Claimant provided a copy of his resident saltwater fishing license.
Such a license is a general resident fishing license under MISS CODE (MIC) § 49-7-9(1) (1972),
and such licenses do not authorize the license holders to catch fish for resale. MIC § 49-7-9 (2).
Accordingly, Claimant could not legally sell fish he caught in Mississippi with his resident
saltwater fishing license. Claimant’s inability to proﬁt from selling fish in violation of
Mississippi licensure laws is not a compensable loss.®

Claim Supervisors:

Date of Supervisor’s review: // “ / o

w7

£

4

Supervisor Action: <o’ > H /L f~e

Supervisor’s Comments:

* The NPFC confirmed this blanket prohibition in a phone conversation with the Mississippi Department of Wildlife,
Fisheries and Parks on 15 December 2010.
® Given this ground for denial, the NPFC need not address the sufficiency of claimant’s evidence for his claim for
lost profits and earning capacity.
09/13/11 : FOIA2001-3380-00000515



Director NPFC CA MS 7100

United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000

' ' ' Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

5890/DWHZ

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Number] Claim # N10036-0122

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0122

The National Pollution Funds Ceriter (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim.
Please see the enclosed Claim Summary / Determination for further explanation. -

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0122. '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

" Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form

Page 1 of 4
09/13/11 - : ‘ FOIA2001-3380-00000516



. CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

: Date - 16 December 2010

Claim Number N10036-0122 -

Claimant

Type of Claimant rvate

Type of Claim  Loss of Profits and Earning Capac1ty
Claim Manager Claims Manager

Amount Requested  $50,000.00 -

FACTS

-On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon exploded and

sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged from an
offshore facility, located on the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon
incident). This area was leased by BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard
designated the offshore facility as the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party for
the discharge. BP accepted the designation, advertised its OPA claims process and compensated
claimants. On 28 May 2010, The U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI) issued a six-month
moratorium on deepwater drilling, citing concerns over the safety of deepwater drilling and
directing lessees and operators to cease drilling all new deepwater wells and related activities
effective 30 May 2010". Lessees and operators conducting current drilling operations were -
directed to secure the wells and to take all necessary steps to cease operations and temporarily
abandon or close the wells. On 23 August 2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began
accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf of BP. BP subsequently established a $100 million
Rig Workers Assistance Fund to help compensate rig workers impacted by the moratorium on
deepwater well activities. The Assistance Fund is administered by the Gulf Coast Restoration
and Protectlon Foundation (GCRF)

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 24 November 2010 | (Coimont)
presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF or the Fund) seeking $50,000.00
in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the moratorium initiated subsequent to the
Deepwater Horizon incident. The Claimant manufactures specialized tools for the oil industry,
specifically for use in offshore drilling applications. Per the Claimant’s OSLTF claim form, the
basis for the claim is a reduction in orders for tools used in offshore deepwater drilling. The.
Claimant indicated that the majority of the company’s business is dependent upon offshore
drilling operations, while inland well drilling accounts for a small portion of the business.

'U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO LESSEES AND

. OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July 2010, From Secretary

of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and Enforcement, Subject Decision
Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling activities on the Quter
Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service, NATIONAL NOTICETO .
LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO

"LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N035, Effective 08 June 2010.

Page 2 of 4

og/ENCLOSURE | ' FC-).IA2'00_1-3380-0000051 7



APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and
adjoining shorelines, as described in § 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § §
2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to
pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §
136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earmng capacity due to injury to or
destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been 1nJured
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
- destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
- during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established. :

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
‘received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the 1n01dent
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of prov1d1ng to

the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken

(c) Potential income from altematlve employment or business not undertake, but
‘reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

. Page 3 of 4
09/13/11 | | FOIA2001-3380-00000518



- DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submissibn

To support the claim and to demonstrate recent declines in sales orders, Claimant provided S-
Corporation Tax Return filings and data comparing the company’s 2010 sales to their primary
customer to the sales received by competitors for the same customer during the same period,
January through October 2010. Additionally, the Claimant submitted a letter from their
accountant that indicates he sought and received additional sales orders from inland customers to
mitigate any losses from offshore customers.? This letter also states that revenues were expected
to increase during 2010, but the closure of rigs impacted the projected growth. Asa result of
reduced sales orders, the Claimant has presented a claim for $50,000.00 to the Fund.

The Claimant filed an emergency advance payment claim with the GCCF during October 2010. '
The GCCF issued the claimant ID [ ]l On 23 October 2010, the GCCF denied the
Claimant’s claim.

NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b) and 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, the Claimant must

' prove that income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of property
~or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. The evidence presented by the Claimant
indicates that his purported loss resulted from the six month drilling moratorium. The
Claimant’s loss, therefore, did not occur because there was an oil spill in the Gulf of Mexico, but
because a determination was made and a directive issued by the Department of the Interior to
enact a six month moratorium to implement new safety requirements.* As a result, The
Claimant’s claim is considered a consequence of the moratorium, not the Deepwater Horizon
incident, and is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date: - R 2/ T o

. . . - pd o)«
Supervisor’s Actions: Jecr1oC pf FroleT

Supervisor’s Comments:

? Claimant provided a comparison between its orders from | Q- their competitors® orders for the
years 2008, 2009 and 2010. '
* See letter from NG preparer and accountant for Claimant, dated 17 November 2010. Letter
indicates the Claimant is a cash-basis reporting entity. The accountant states the Claimant’s revenues would have
increased during 2010 but was hindered by rigs that were shut down.
* See, Footnote 1.

Page 4 of 4

09/13/11 N ' 4 ‘ FO|A2001-3380-‘00000519



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100

Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Coast Guard ' - Staff Symbol: (CA
‘ . Phone:

E-mail:

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
- 1/12/2011

VIA MAIL and EMAIL

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0124

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0124 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation of this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
b . request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0124. : : - :

- Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

aims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Suinmary / Determination Form
09/13/11 ‘ ' : . FOIA2001-3380-00000520



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : January 10, 2011

Claim Number : -0124

Clmant -+ I —

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager :
Amount Requested : $10,000.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil

- was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Fa01hty (GCCF) began accepting and adJudlcatmg claims on behalf
of BP. :

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On November 30, 2010,_Claimant) presented a loss of profits &
earnings claim in the amount of $10,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The
Claimant is asserting that her condo cleaning business was not able to generate income due to
cancellations as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

On December 21, 2010 the Claimant submitted a Quick Payment Final Claim to the GCCF. The
Claimant was compensated $25,000.00 after s1gmng the Quick Payment Final Claim and
Release.

APPLI CABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each respon31b1e party fora vessel or fac111ty
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available to
pay claims for uncompensated damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the
OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain-exceptions a claim
must first be presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim iseither - -
denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date-on-which it was- -
presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present the claim to the
OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c). Finally, payment of any claim from the Fund is subject to the

© 09/13/11 : . » - FOIA2001-3380-00000521



United States Government acquiring all nghts of the claimant to recover from the respon51ble :
party. 33 U.S.C. § 2712(f)

- DETERMINATION OF LOSS

In this case, the Claimant has settled the claim with GCCF, acting on behalf of the responsible
party. Claimant has been compensated for its claim under the GCCF Quick Payment Final Claim
process and has released its rights to recover further from the responsible party. The Fund is not
available to pay any additional amount for the compensated claim, therefore claim # N10036-
0124 in the amount of $10,000.00 is denied. ~

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/12/11 -

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 ' o FOIA2001-3380-00000522



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)

5890
2/8/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0125

Dear [N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0125 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation regarding the denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0125.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000523



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date February 8, 2011

Claim Number N10036-0125

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested  $2,577.00

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting adjudicating claims on behalf of
BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On November 30, | G0 Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim in the
amount of $2,577.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement. |}
asserted she lost wages due to her hours being cut as an office administrator at [}
in Mobile, Alabama as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The GCCEF assigned Claimant identification # - The Claimant indicated on her OSLTF
claim form that she submitted her claim to the GCCF on August 23, 2010 and was subsequently
denied at a later date.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available. pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.
(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to. destruction of, or

loss of property or natural resources. and the amount of that reducti
09/13/11 property ' UEAR2001-3380-00000524




(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and., if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to

the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director.
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

NPFC OSLTF Claim form, dated November 17, 2010

Letter of explanation by Claimant’s employer, dated November 18, 2010

1099 form for years 2007, 2008 and 2009

Proof of surgery, dated September 25, 2009

Photocopy of Claimant’s ID and Social Security card

Register Quick Report, pay summary, April 20, 2007 — November 15, 2007, April 20,
2008 — November 15, 2008, January 6, 2009 — November 15, 2009, January 7. 2010 —
November 15, 2010

2008 U.S. Individual Tax Return

2007 Federal Return Recap

Copy of original employment letter

Copy of hardship letter from employer

Answers to ten (10) questions sent to the Claimant by the NPFC

Claimant’s explanation regarding hours missed in 2009 due to jaw injury

Copy of Claimant’s employers claim that was submitted to and denied by GCCF

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,

DPEC fo support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a Claimant mustgstablish lass 0 10505



profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation
submitted by the Claimant.

In the Claimant’s submission of her employer’s claim to the NPFC, the financials that were
provided show a steady decline consistent each year from 2007 to 2010. The Claimant's reduced
hours are a result of her employer's decision based on the corporate financial stability.

The claim is denied because the evidence provided by Claimant, as described above, does not
establish that the alleged loss was due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. The Claimant’s
alleged financial loss is a result of her employer’s decision to cut her hours and not a direct result
of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/8/11

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000526




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Bivd, Suite 1000
United States Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Coast Guard

Staff Symbok: (CA)

00000000
Claim # N10036-0126
21 January 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Numsber: |

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0126

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0126 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed
Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factnal or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC {o issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration

shall, at the option of the Claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0126.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Licutenant Commander
U.S, Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 ' FOIA2001-3380-00000527



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 21 January 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0126

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Subsistence Use, Natural Resources, & Loss of Profits
Claim Mavager - [

Amount Requested : $4,900.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated Claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 16 November 2010, _(Claimant) presented an Optional Oil Spill Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) seeking monthly costs and
damages of $200 for subsistence use, $200 for natural resources, and $300 for lost profits and
earning capacity.! Claimant’s total loss of $4,900.00 is calculated as the monthly total $700
multiplied by 7 months (the time from the date of the incident to the date of filing).

Claimant is an Alabama resident. She holds an Alabama Department of Conservation resident
disabled fishing license for saltwater and freshwater fishing. Prior to Deepwater Horizon
incident, Claimant asserts having fished at Cedar Point, Dauphin Island, Mobile Bay and Gulf
Shores in Alabama, catching white trout, cat fish, red fish, red snapper and crabs. Claimant
states that she fed her family with her catch; she also asserts selling fish to customers.

As aresult of the Deepwater Horizon incident, Claimant alleges that she was not able to fish
because “{t]he oil spill caused the fishing waters to become contaminated and unsafe. . . .
Consequently, Claimant was unable to fish to feed her family (loss of subsistence use) and to sell
fish to customers (loss of profits and earnings). Claimant’s natural resources damages are not
specifically described.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), 33 U.S.C. 2701 et seq., provides that each responsible
party for a vessel or facility from which o1l is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33
U.S.C. § 2702(a). Covered removal costs and damages under OPA include, but are not limited

! Optional OSLTF claim form dated 16 November 2010.

? OPtiGHANOSLTYF claim form dated 16 November 2010. ENCLO §ﬂﬁ(ﬁ1 -3380-00000528



to, natural resources damages, damages for loss of subsistence use of natural resources, and
damages equal to the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction, or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources. 33 U.8.C. §
2702(b)(2)(A), (b)(2)(C), and (b)(2)(E). Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)}(2)(A), natural resource
damages are only recoverable by a United States trustee, a State trustee, and Indian tribe trustee,
or a foreign trustee. Damages for loss of subsistence use and loss of profits and impairment of

earning capacity are recoverable by any claimant establishing that their damages resulted from
the incident.

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is available to
pay claims for uncompensated damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the
OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim
must {irst be presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either
denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was

presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present the claim to the
OSLTF. 33 U.8.C. § 2713(c).

General Claims Requirements

33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), prevides that the claimant bears the burden of
providing to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the
Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

Subsistence Use Loss Claim Requirements

Pursuant to the claims regulations at 33 C.F.R. §§136.2159-223, each claim for loss of subsistence
use of natural resources must—

1) be for lost subsistence use and submitted by an eligible claimant;

2) identify and describe the actual subsistence use of each specific natural resource for
which compensation is being claimed,

3) describe how and to what extent the claimant’s subsistence use was affected by i injury to
or loss of each specific natural resource;

4) describe efforts to mitigate the subsistence use loss; and

5) be based on the reasonable cost to replace the lost subsistence use of natural resources.

Lost Profits and Earning Capacity Claim Requirements

One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following: -
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000529



incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R.§ 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must ¢learly reflect adjustments for-

{a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expensés not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support her claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

— Optional OSLTF claim form dated 16 November 2010;

— Fax cover sheet from Office Depot indicating fax of 11 pages;

— GCCEF denial letter dated 05 November 2010 for Claimant’s request for emergency
advance payment on lost profits or earnings;

— GCCF denial letter dated 12 November 2010 for Claimant’s request for emergency
advance payment on loss of subsistence use and natural resources damages;

— Copy of Claimant’s Alabama driver’s license and Alabama Department of
Conservation residential disability fishing license for saltwater and freshwater;

— Undated letter from Claimant explaining her loss;

~  Two Wal-Mart receipts for assorted items dated 4/15/2010 and 9/07/2010;

— Sam’s Club receipt dated 9/03/2010 and Target receipt dated 7/10/2010;

— Letter from _indicat'mg that Claimant has not been able to provide her
with fish as a result of Deepwater Horizon incident;

—  Letter from NN ndicated that she purchased large amounts of fish from
Claimant; '

— Letter from _indicating that she purchased large quantities of fish from
Claimant.

Claimant bases her alleged loss on her reported inability to fish. She seeks $1,400 as
damages for lost subsistence use, determined as the cost to replace fish that he claims she
would have caught and used for subsistence food ($200 per month for seven months) if the
spill had not occurred, $1,400 for natural resource damages (also $200 per month for seven
months) and $2,100 for lost profits and earnings for the fish that she did not sell (§300 per -
month for seven months)

On 13 October 2010, Claimant presented a claim for Emergency Advance Payment to the
GCCF, and was issued Claimant ID # [l and Claim [ o her lost profits and
carnings claim and Claim | for her loss of subsistence use claim. On 06 and 12
November 2010, respectively, the Claimant’s claims were denied by the GCCF. This
information was verified by the NPFC.

* Optic1dAMOSLTF claim form dated 16 November 2010, : FOIA2001-3380-00000530



NPFC Determination

Both Claimant’s subsistence claim and her lost profits and earnings claims are denied for the reasons set
forth below.

Subsistence Use Loss and Natural Resources Damages

Her subsistence claim is denied because the Claimant has not met her burden of proving a
subsistence use loss as defined by the Oil Pollution Act (OPA, 33 U.S.C. 2701 et seq.) and OPA
claims regulations (33 C.F.R. Part §136). Specifically, Claimant has not demonstrated a pattern
of subsistence use prior to and during the initial period of the incident. The Claimant provided a
copy of her recreational fishing license and was eligible to fish for sport or recreation. The
Claimant failed to provide sufficient information to support a regular pattern of catch that she
and her family relied upon to meet the minimum necessities of life. Moreover, the period of her
claimed loss exceeds the closure period, suggesting that at least a portion of her claimed loss
resulted from her choice not to fish rather than the Deepwater Horizon incident. Additionally,
the Claimant did not show that she attempted to mitigate her subsistence use losses, to the extent
that they occurred, by fishing in locations that were not closed to fishing.

The claim for natural resource damages is also denied because Claimant is not a designated
natural resource trustee. We understand that within the state of Alabama the Department of
Conservation and Natural Resources has been assigned by the Governor with the responsibility
of assessing natural resource damages of state natural resources.

Lost Profits and Impairment of Earning Capacity

The lost profits component of Claimant’s claim is also denied because she did not produce an
Alabama commercial fishing license. Claimant provided a copy of her resident disabled fishing
license (saltwater and freshwater). Alabama residents who hold resident fishing licenses
pursuant to ALC §§ 9-11-53, 53.1 (1975) are authorized to take fish from Alabama public
waters. The NPFC confirmed with the Alabama Department of Conservation and Natural
Resources that a resident may not sell fish that hé or she catches without a resident commercial
fishing license.! Claimant’s residential disability fishing license for saltwater and freshwater is
not a commercial fishing license. Claimant’s 1nab1hty to profit from selling in violation of |
Alabama licensure laws is not a compensable loss.®

Claim Supervisors:

Date of Supervisor’s review: , /z v/ ot

Supervisor Action: v wi gl 8 et

Supervisor’s Comments:

* The NPFC confirmed this licensure requirement with the Alabama Department of Conservation and Natural
Resources on 15 December 2010.

* Given this ground for denial, the NPFC need not address the sufficiency of Claimant’s evidence for her claim for
log prodits and earning capacity. FOIA2001-3380-00000531



. .U.S. Department Director -~ . NPFCCA MS.7100

of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security

National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000
: Arlington, VA 20598-7100 )
Staff Symbol: (CA)

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

VIA EMAIL AND LETTER 5890/DWHZ
' ' Claim # N10036-0127

24 January 2011
Re: Claim Number: N10036-0127

ve

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim.
Please see the attached claim summary for further explanation. ‘

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the

* request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,

- at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim -
number N10036-0127. o

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca) :

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Lieutenant Commander
U. S. Coast Guard
» Claims Manager

Attachment: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 _ ' ' , FOIA2001-3380-00000532



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 13 January 2011

Claim Number N10036-0127

Claimant '

Type of Claimant ~ Private (US)

Type of Claim - rofits and Earning Capaci

1 Claim Manager

Amount Requested  $10,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by .
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP. : . '

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 23 November 2010, _ (Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings clainﬁ
in the amount of $10,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.
Claimant asserted that she lost wages due to a cut in hours because of the Deepwater Horizon
incident. '

The Claimant works at a casino in Biloxi, Mississippi.' She asserted that her hours and wages
were cut due to her employer’s reduced business resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.
Her employer relies on the tourism trade on the coast as well as local guests who patron the
casinos. Claimant maintained that her employer was forced cut her hours due to the lack of
tourism as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

- APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

09Hetter from Claimant to BP dated 23 November 2010.. . . FOIA2001-3380-00000533 .




Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢)  The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax -

_returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for

profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. ‘

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. - All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established. -

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to -
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentatlon deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

" (a) . All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken; '

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or busmess not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the 1nc:1dent and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DE TE’RMINATI ON OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated November
23,2010, a copy of pay stubs for periods before, during, and after the incident, and a written
‘document in claimant’s own words explaining her damages and the claim.

Claimant submitted for an Emergency Advance Payment claim to the GCCF on 28 September
2010 and was issued GCCF Claimant ID i?nd Claim I GCCF denied her claim.
This information was verified by the NPFC. . ‘ .

NPFC Determination
09/13/11 ‘ v . FOIA2001-3380-00000534



- Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
- - NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to -
. support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. : o

The NPFC attempted to contact Claimant by Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested #7010
1060 0001 7083 1904 dated 10 December 2010 to obtain additional information in order to
properly evaluate her claim. USPS Tracking shows the letter was delivered on 13 December
2010. The NPFC has received no communication from the Claimant. The claim is denied
because claimant has not provided sufficient evidence to prove the claimed loss of $10,000.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review: 1/24/11

Supervisor’s Comments: Denial approved

09/13/11 A ' FOIA2001-3380-00000535




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symhbaol: (CA)

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MATI. — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0203
11 January 2010

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0128

pear [INEEG—_-

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies your claim.
Please see the enclosed Claim Summary / Determination Form further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action, Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall
at the option of the Claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0203,

3

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000536



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 11 January 2011

Claim Number » N10036-0128

The Claimant

Type of The Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning C i
Claim Manager

Amount Requested  : $10,000.00
FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated (Claimant).
On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 30 November 2010, the Claimant submitted a lost profits and earnings claim in the amount of
$10,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement. The Claimant is
asserting that she earned reduced wages and tips from her employment at a hotel as a result of
the Deepwater Horizon incident. The Claimant claims to be employed as a cashier/waitress in
the/ NG . c she stipulates that she “received an hourly wage.” The
Claimant did not indicate her job position or duties with her current employer. The Claimant is
making a claim for reduced wages and tips as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of ecarning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF, 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

! (L)St% ﬁélf 6 §Uﬁéﬂ fmm_dated 16 November 2010 A0 1-3550.00000557



Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

{b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

{d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claiﬁmnt’s Submission

To support her claim, the Claimant provided a hand written appeal letter “To Whom It May
Concern” dated 14 November 2010 referencing the “BP Oil Spill Crisis 2010.” The cover page
references a claim number INIIEEIM and her social security number. A voided check number 234
for Claimant is provided. > NPFC verified Claimant’s GCCF Claimant ID # a- and her
Claim # On 09 November 2010, Claimant was denied by the GCCE.

NPEC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢}6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed
necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant
must establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity and show, among other things,
that their income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of property or
natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

? Letter to whom it may concern from Claimant dated 16 November 2010
09/13/11 _ FOIA2001-3380-00000538



The claim is denied because the evidence presented by the Claimant does not show that her
alleged loss is the result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. The NPFC attempted to contact the
Claimant to learn more about her claim without success. Without sufficient documentation,
Claimant has not met her burden and her claim must be denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: % ‘1/' ‘
v . - y
Supervisor’s Actions: ) ¢~ c2C 4 /! As 2

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000539



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbal: (CA)

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890 DWHZ

Number: [ Claim # N10036-0129

07 April 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0129

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on the claim number N10036-0129 pertaining to the lost profits or earnings portion of
your claim. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary / Determination Form for further
explanation. '

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be
received by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or
legal basis of the request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim.
However, if you find that you will be unable to gather particular information within the time
period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a specified duration with your
reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information
provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing
will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days
after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the Claimant, be deemed
final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0129.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

11.8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000540



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 07 April 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0129

Claimant

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim :_Subsistence Use & L.oss of Profits
Claim Manager :

Amount Requested  : $5,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon

- (Deepwater Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the
explosion and sinking, oil was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the
discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and
advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility
(GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 22 November 2010, || Claimant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form seeking $5,000.00 in natural resource damages resulting from
the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant is a recreational fisherman. He holds a Mississippi Department of Wildlife,
Fisheries and Parks Nonresident Saltwater Fishing License and an Alabama Conservation
License with privileges for Wildlife Heritage, Resident Freshwater Fishing, and Resident
Saltwater Fishing. Through a notarized statement, claimant asserts that he is a
recreational fisherman who provides fish to regular customers and earns $200-300.00 a
week.

Claimant alleges that “[d[ue to the oil spill [he] could not fish for food or . . . make a
profit from customers, fand he also] was not able fo purchase seafood . . . for [his] family
[to consume].”!

Claimant sought lost profits and loss of subsistence use of natural resources from his
alleged inability to fish.?

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form,

? We construe Claimant’s submission to allege these claims in light of his supporting documentation since
under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b){(2)(A), natural resource damages are only recoverable by a United States
trustee,

09/13/11 - FOIA2001-3380-00000541



APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties
are liable for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon

the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described
in § 2702(b) of OPA.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of
providing to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary
by the Director, NPFC, to support the cla1m

Lost Profits and Earning Capacity Claim Requirements

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §
2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudications regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part
136, 1o pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant
fo 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due
to injury to or a destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

1) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed,
or lost,

2) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction
of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

3) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In
addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar
activities outside of the arca affected by the incident also must be established.

4) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if
- 80, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a
result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other
normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R.§ 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or
loss of earnings or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly
reflect adjustments for—

1) All income resulting from the incident;

2) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken

3) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

4) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident;
and

5) State, local, and Federal taxes.

09/13/11 . | FOIA2001-3380-00000542



DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support his claim, Claimant submiﬁéd the following documentation to the NPFC:

— Signed, Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 23 November 2010;

— Signed, one-page statements from nine (9) customers of Claimant purporting
to buy seafood from Claimant on a regular basis;

— State of Alabama residential freshwater and saltwater fishing license;

— State of Alabama boat registration certificate;

— State of Alabama driver’s license;

— GCCF denial letter dated 23 October 2010 for emergency advance payment
on subsistence loss and damages;

— Fax date 23 November 2010 from _ granting early dismissal

permission for [N

On 30 August 2010, Claimant filed for an Emergency Advance Payment in the amount of
$1,000.00 for loss of subsistence use of natural resources with GCCF. GCCF assigned
him Claimant ID I and clairn-to this claim. GCCF thereafter denied this
claim.

On 22 November 2010, Claimant filed a claim for $5,000.00 in natural resource damages
with the NPFC. Although electing natural resource damages, Claimant’s submission
indicates that he 1s seeking lost profits and loss of subsistence use of natural resources
from not being able to fish as a resuit of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant sought lost profits and loss of subsistence use of natural resources from his
alleged inability to fish.” The NPFC adjudicated the portion of his claim relating to
Subsistence and issned a determination on 27 January 2011. While his NPFC filing
remained pending, Claimant filed a lost profits and earnings claim with the GCCF.
GCCF assigned claim [l to this claim. The NPFC placed the Claimant’s lost
profits claim on adjudicatory hold because it was improperly before the NPFC as it had
not either been denied or not acted upon within the time frame described in 33 C.F.R.
§136.103(c). On 04 April 2011, Claimant contacted the NPFC to inform us that his lost
profits and earnings claim had been denied by the GCCF.

NPYC Determination

Lost Profits and Impairment of Earning Capacity

The lost profits component of Claimant’s claim is denied because he did not produce
either an Alabama or Mississippi commercial fishing license. Claimant provided a copy
of his residential fishing licenses (saltwater and freshwater).

* We construe Claimant’s submission to allege these claims in light of his supporting documentation as
described in footnote above.

09/13/11 : FOIA2001-3380-00000543



Alabama residents who hold Alabama Conservation Residential fishing licenses pursuant
to ALC §§ 9-11-53 — 53.2 (1975) are authorized to take fish from Alabama public waters.
The NPFC confirmed with the Alabama Department of Conservation and Natural
Resources that a resident may not sell fish that he or she catches without a resident
commercial fishing license.* Claimant’s residential Alabama fishing license is not a
commercial fishing license. Similarly, under Mississippi law (MISS Code Section 49-7-
9(2), Claimant cannot commercially sell fish that he catches under his Mississippi
nonresident saltwater fishing license because it is not a commercial fishing license.
Claimant’s inability to profit from selling fish caught under residential fishing licenses in
violation of Alabama and Mississippi licensure laws is not a compensable loss.’

Claim Supervisors:

Date of Supervisot’s review: &/ / 7 / i

1 i S e T
Supervisor Action: Do~ A

Supervisor’s Comments:

* The NPFC confirmed this licensure requirement with the Alabama.Department of Conservation and
Natural Resources on 15 December 2010, '

3 Given this ground for denial, the NPFC need not address the sufficiency of claimant’s evidence for her
claim for los profits and earning capacity.

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000544



S Y

U.S. Department * Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security

National Poliution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000
: Arlfington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)

United States

Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
5890/DWHZ :
- VIA MAIL AND EMAIL: Claim # N10036-0130

06 January 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0130

Dear [N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on .
the claim number N10036-0130 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary / -
Determination Form for the rationale regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an

extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPEFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0130. ' ' ' '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100 -

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 ‘ ‘ : FOIA2001-3380-00000545



Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review: 1/6/11

Supervisor’s Comments: _

09/13/11

FQIA2001-3380-00000546



Ll

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM -

Date 06 January 2011

Claim Number N10036-0130

Claimant _

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested  $6,200.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

On May 28, 2010, The U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI) issued a six-month moratorium on
deepwater drilling, citing concerns over the safety of deepwater drilling and directing lessees and
operators to cease drilling all new deepwater wells and related activities effective-May 30, 2010
Lessees and operators conducting current drilling operations were directed to secure the wells -
and to take all necessary steps to cease operations and temporarily abandon or close the wells.
On August 23, 2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims on behalf of BP. BP subsequently established a $100 million Rig Workers Assistance

“Fund to help compensate rig workers impacted by the moratorium on deepwater well activities.
The Assistance Fund is administered by the Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection Foundation
(GCRF). _ _ . v

- On 12 July 2010 the Department of the Interior issued a new decision to suspend deepwater
drilling activities. Applicability of this suspension order is based &ii drilling configuration and
technology, not depth of water. As such, it applied to both deepwater and shallow water drilling.
This suspension order was lifted on 12 October 2010 for those operators who certified -
compliance with all existing rules and regulations, including those that recently went into effect,
and demonstrated the availability of adequate blowout containment resources. DOI’s
verification of new permit applications and equipment testing for applicants continue.

- CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

! U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July -
2010, From Secretary of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and
Enforcement, Subject Decision Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling
activities on the OQuter Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service,
NATIONAL NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER
CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08

09pns/3910. , FOIA2001-3380-00000547



On 24 November 2010, _(Claiman:c) presénted a claim to the NPFC seeking
$6,200.00 in lost profits and earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The Claimant is a || G is claiming reduced earnings as a result

of the moratorium.

Claimant was employed by d has provided documentation indicating that
he has been with the company for almost nine years. Claimant works for a marine transportation
group responsible for supplying oil rigs with deck cargo, water, fuel and other operationally
necessary items. The Claimant asserts that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident, his
work hours were reduced by approximately half, though he was never furloughed or terminated
from his position. Claimant is requesting compensatlon for lost earnings capac1ty as aresult of
the moratorium. :

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and
adjoining shorelines, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§
2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F:R. Part 136, to
pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R.

- §136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or
destruction of natural resources. ‘

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136. 233 a claimant must establish the following: |

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been 1nJured
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a COnsequencé of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss of impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or busmess was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established. -

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentatlon deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim. . L

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable fof a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident; .
09/13/11 _ . : . FOIA2001-3380-00000548



(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken; :

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or busmess not undertake but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETER_MINA TION OF LOSS
'Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, Claimant presented an Optional OSLTF Claim Form on 24 November
2010. Claimant provided reported earnings statements, pay stubs and tax return Form W2 and
Form 1040 from the tax years 2008 through 2009. Claimant also presented his claim submission -

~ to the GCCF. Claimant’s initial claim with the GCCF was assigned identification number
# -d in was denied in a letter from the GCCF dated 23 October 2010. Claimant
indicates that the Gulf Coast Restoratlon and Protectlon Foundation (GCRPF) denied his claim
because he was not a rig worker

B. NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of income
resulted from injury to or destruction of a natural resource. The Claimant’s employer was
contacted on 07 December 2010. [ NIEBl Dircctor of Human Resources for (il
I - viscd that the decision to “cut back” hours on every vessel began in January
2010 because there were no drilling jobs. That reduction in hours from twenty-eight (28) days
on/fourteen (14) days off to fourteen (14) days on/fourteen (14) days off was intended to last
until June 2010 when four new boats would be brought on-line and additional crews would be
required.’ ‘The moratorium changed that and their charters with companies such as Shell were
postponed, still awaltlng Shell’s permits.® This cut back allowed NIl co keep trained
~ people on staff while giving the ability to respond quickly, when necessary.
- All documentary evidence provided, in conjunction with the reasons provided by I
B indicates that Claimant’s loss of hours occurred initially due to a busmess decision, and has
- continued subsequently due to the six month deepwater drilling moratoriunt" The Claimant’s
loss, therefore, did not occur because there was an oil spill in the Gulf of Mexico, but because a
determination was made by the employer and a directive issued by the Department of the Interior
to enact a six month moratorium to implement new safety requlrements As aresult, the
Claimant’s claim is considered a consequence of a business decision and the moratorium, not the
oil spill, and is not compensable under OPA.

2 See, letter from Claimant dated 13 October 2010.
3 U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO LESSEES AND
OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 July 2010, From Secretary

* .. .of the.Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and Enforcement,-Subject Decision - -

. Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling activities on the Outer .
- Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals-Management Service; NATIONAL NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES., OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO
" LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08 June 2010. ,
¢ See, Telephone Summary from conversation which occutred between _and
O*

(NPFC) on 07‘December 2010 at 1130. FOIA2001-3380-00000549



U.8. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
’ United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Coast Guard Staff Symbol: {CA

CERTIFIED MAIIL. — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number: Claim # N10036-0131
16 February 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0131

Dear N

The National Pollution Funds Center, in accordance with 33 C.E.R. Part 136, denies payment on your
claim number N10036-0131. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary / Determination Form for further
explanation,

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a writien decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0131.

Mail reconsideration requests fo:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/13/11 ~ FOIA2001-3380-00000550



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 16 February 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0131
Claimant :

Type of Claimant . Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Claim Manager -

Amount Requested : $116,563.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged.
The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP). BP
accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 Aungust 2010, the Gulf Coast
Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for certain individual and business
claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT
On 24 November 2010, _ (Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund

(OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $116,563.00 in lost profits
and earning capacity as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill,

The Claimant was formerly employed as a sales manager for
B P io: to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, Claimant was given authorization and
funding to open an office in northwest Florida which would offer a full range of Mass Mutual products.
As a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, Claimant asserts that ﬂ terminated his
employment, canceled his sales contract and required him to reimburse certain monies advanced to him
for opening the office.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and §
2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost;

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, and the amount of thai reduction;

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
~when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial
statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the

same or similar activities outside of the arca affected by the incident also must be established;

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount
of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be

09/13/ENCLOSURE FOIA2001-3380-00000551



clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim, :

Under 33 CF.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.
Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for—

{a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b} All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(c) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
In support of his claim, the Claimant presented the following documentation:

- QOSLTF claim form dated 10 November 2010;

- Typewritten Description of Damage Claim, undated, signed by Claimant;

- BP “Making it right” promotional material; _

- Interoffice Memorandum from _ dated 04
March 2010;

- Letter from IS to Claimant describing sales manager obligations, dated 10
February 2010,

- N S chedule of Sales Manager Unit Income and Personal Production prepared for
Claimant;

- Invoices for advances from I.FG to Claimant for costs incurred while opening office;

- Lefter from_ informing Claimant of termination of B s Representative
Agreement;

- Letter from M to Claimant terminating Claimant’s office’s operation in the North
Florida region, dated 17 May 2010,

- Letter from _to Claimant requesting reimbursement for moneys owed;

- Notice of Intent to File Suit from [ G ( Caimant, dated 12
October 2010;

- Claim submission confirmation page from GCCF;

- - health insurance confirmation page;

- Schedule of unemployment benefits received by Claimant between 23 May 2010 and 31

- Qctober 2010,

- Invoice from Executive Office Suites of [Nl o Caimant for monthly rent and
office setup;

- Expense Report for Claimant, dated 05 July 2010;

- lquipment Rental contract for rental on 23 June 2010;

ExtraSpace Storage receipt dated 25 March 2010
A - e 26 April 2010;

- Letter from _re termination of career contract;
- I o firmation page dated 22 January 2010,

- Notice of Eviction dated 04 November 2010;

Disconnect Notice dated 04 November 2010;

- Water disconnection notice;

- Bill for services not covered by insurance rendered by [ EGcNTNTNG;

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000552




- N checking account statement;
- 2008 and 2009 Federal tax returns,

The Claimant seeks $116,563.00 in lost profits and earning capacity, his estimated loss from his
employer’s decision to lay him off and cancel his financial funding for opening an office in Northwest
Florida, allegedly as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill,

The Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) for lost profits and earnings with the GCCF.
He was assigned Claimant ID #—and Claim #HEEEM On 09 November 2010, this claim was
denied. The NPFC verified this information.'

NPFEC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of
providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, o support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all of the documentation presented by the
Claimant.

On 09 January 2011, the NPFC dispatched a letter to Claimant requesting additional information
regarding the nature of his business and claimed loss. NPFC informed Claimant that if the information
was not received than the NPFC would proceed with adjudication based on the documentation previously
submitted by Claimant. The Claimant signed for the additional information request letter on 13 January
2011. As of the date of this determination, Claimant has not responded to NPFC’s request,

Based on a review of the documentation at hand, Claimant has not proven that his claimed loss resuited
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Specifically, Claimant has not shown that his income was reduced
as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources due to discharge or
substantial threat of discharge of oil. The evidence appears to indicate that the Clalmant s loss resulted
from his employer’s decision to terminate his employment.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/ /7 / (
Supervisor’s Actions: Pt gfinove 7

Supervisor’s Comments:

! The Claimant also filed a Final Payment claim with the GCCF. This claim is still under review.
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000553



U.S. Department Director - . ' NPFCCA MS.7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard ' US COAST GUARD
Security National Poliutiori Funds Center

United States

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890/DWHZ

06 January 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0132

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim.
The NPFC is unable to establish that the loss of profits and earnings real or personal property damages
you presented in your claim were a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil 5p111 Please see the attached
claim summary for further explanation.

"You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the -
‘request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your recons1derat10n request

! - Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
_ NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
1 ' at the option of the claimant, be deemed ﬁnal agency action. All correspondence should include claim
~ number N10036-0132. '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

SRR

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100 .

. Coast Guar
Clalms Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 ’ . , , FOIA2001-3380-00000554



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date ' - 05 January 2011
Claim Number = N10036-0132

Claimant -
Type of Claimant ~ Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested  $17,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater

- Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by

- BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as -
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted

“the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Fac111ty (GCCF) began acceptlng and adJud1cat1ng claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 19 November 2010 Claimarit) ‘presented a lost profits & earnings

" claim in the amount of $17.000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for ‘
reimbursement sserts that her sustained reduced tip income while employed atthe
as due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. ' :

_1‘as ‘been working for the -Hotel I lorM’AIabma

since June 2009. Prior to working at the was a college
student during 2008 and part of 2009 and therefore was not employed-. |_has not
indicated her employment capacity with her employer, but states that she received tip income in - ‘
addition to regular wages. On Claimant’s Optlonal OSLTF claim form she indicated that she ~ = -
“was out of work and had to find a source of incorne™. ‘To the contrary, Claimant provided a -
. letter dated 23 November 2010 stating that her work hours after the Deepwater Hor1zon incident
were comparable to the same period of the prior year but her tip income had declined®. Based

.on the statements provided, Claimant is requesting compensation for reduced tip income from
e cploymentt o o |

APPLI CABLE LA W

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each respon31ble party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or

~ exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources; which shall be - =+
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E). I R

! See, letter from Claimant dated 27 October 2010.
, field #9 of Claimant’s OSLTF claim form dated 19 November 2010.
09/133 ee, letter from Claimant dated 23 November 2010. ' » . FOIA2001-3380-00000555



The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
- responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. §2713(c).

‘Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233,a cla;imant must establish the following
to prove loss of proﬁts or impairment of earning capacity:

@) That real or personal property or natural resources have been 1njured destroyed, or lost
(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or -
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.
(c)  The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for-
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the .
incident also must be established.
(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was avallable and undertaken and, 1f so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
_incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other norrnal expenses not .
1ncurred as aresult of the incident must be established.

- Under 33 C.F.R. § 136. 105(a) and § 136. 105(e)(6) the claimant bears the burden of providing to -
~ the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.FR. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net redyction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(&)  All income resulting from the incident;

(b) .. Allincome from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or ‘business not undertaken but reasonably
available;

(d  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State local, and Federal taxes. .

, DE TERM’INA TI ON OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 19
November 2010, a copy of the denial letter from the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF), 2009
Form W-2 and earnings summary for 2009 and 2010. Claimant filed an initial claim with GCCF

- and was assigned claimant identification #- On 16 November 2010, the GCCF 1ssued a
denial to Claimant statmg that she has not demonstrated a loss of profits or income as a direct -

- result of the oil-spill.* - '

Og/l%“e GCCF demal letter dated 16 November 2010. . ‘ : - FOIA2001-3380-00000556



B. NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant and has determined that Claimant has not proven her claimed losses.

Claimant prov1ded a one-page document to support her wages earned from 05 June 2009 through
" 11 November 2010°. The document does not state the name of the employer or provide details
regardmg the number of hours worked. Based on the descriptions shown on the document, there
is'a column for “year to date” earnings and “this period” for the current pay period. The figures
shown for the current period appear to have been reversed with the amounts for the “year to
date” field since the current period’s earnings are higher than the year to date amounts. Also, the
assumed “year to date” figure does not correlate with the details shown for the periods worked
during 2010. :

Claimant began workmg for the_ durmg June 2009 When companng
Claimant’s earnings during 2009 and 2010 from June through November Claimant earned

- $2,549 during 2009 and $2,187 during 2010, a difference of $362. s making a -
claim for $17,000 in reduced tip income which is not supported by historical wage earnings
produced. Based on the reported earnings, there is a differential of $362, of which we do not
have evidence that it is a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant has not met
her burden of proof that she sustained a reductlon in tip income resulting from the Deepwater ‘
Horizon incident and is denied. :

Claim Supervisor:
‘Date of Review: 1/6/1 1

Supervisor’s Comments: Denial approved

ant provided a document titled “Summary Statement” to support her earnin u; te
the name of the employer. %&B& 889[ 5?&5‘*886885&9




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000
: Arfington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)

United States
Coast Guard

VIA CE
Number;

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0134

vear [
The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on

the claim number N10036-0134 involving Deepwater Horlzon Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for the rationale regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
‘ . . of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. - Failure of the NPFC to issue a
L written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should 1nclude claim number N10036-
0134.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 | : FOIA2001-3380-00000558



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date "~ ¢ 25 January 2011
Claim Number - : N10036-0134
Claimast
Type of Claimant : Private '
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earmng Capacity
Claim Manager
 Amount Requested  : $10,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 23 November 2010, _ (Claimant) presented a lost profits & earningé clairh '
in the amount of $10,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.

Claimant asserts that as an employee of the (GG . bas experienced a

loss of hours, wages and gratuities.
APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility

- from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to

' commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the followmg
to prove loss of proﬁts or impairment of earning capacity: '

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

09/Tgped letter from Claimant dated 23 November 2010 v _ FOIA2001-3380-00000559



~(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or .
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. o
() The amount of the claimant’s proﬁts or earnings in comparable periods and durmg the

’ period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax

returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
- profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. :

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not

" incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
- the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentatlon deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the clalm

Under 33 CF.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim ianlving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(@ All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) - Potential income from alternauve employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) . Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes. :

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, Claimant presented the NPFC Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated
November 2010, received 23 November 2010, a copy of various statements of earnings from
and a typed letter to the NPFC explaining her claim situation.

Claimant advised that she filed a prev1ous c1a1m with the GCCF in September 2010, Claimant
Identlﬁcatlon Number: | IGNzN and was denied.

NPEC D{etel"llnination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deeméd necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC con51dered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied because Claimant has failed to provide supporting documentation for the .
claim and has also failed to establish a loss of profits or impairment of earnings as a direct result
of the Deepwater Horizon incident. The NPFC made an official request for additional '
information on 09 December 2010. Claimant had 30 days in which to provide the requested
information or request an extension of time. The Claimant has failed to provide the information

necessary for the NPFC to make a proper adJ udication under OPA therefore this claim is denied.
09/13/11 , FOIA2001-3380-00000560



Claim Supervis

Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/25/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000561



U.S. Department Director ~ NPFCCA MS 7100

-..-.of Homeland.. - United-States Coast-Guard..-. .- US COAST GUARD. .. . ... .. .
Security National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

United States
.Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ .
Numbe _ ‘ Claim # N10036-0136

18 January 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0136

pear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim.
The NPFC is unable to establish that the loss of profits and earnings real or personal property damages
you presented in your claim were a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached
claim summary for further explanation. '

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extenswn of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the mformatlon provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0136. :

Mail recons1derat10n requests to:

. Director (ca) :
NPFC CA MS 7100 ,
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Attachment: (1) Claim Summary/Determihation Form

09/13/11 : - FOIA2001-3380-00000562



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date ' 10 January 2011
Claim Number =~ N10036-0136
.Claimant

Type of Claimant rivate

Type of Claim

Claim Manager
Amount Requested ~ $12,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on

“the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
‘the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began acceptlng and adJudlcatmg clalms on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 29 November 2010, _ (Claimant), presented a lost profits & earnings claim
in the amount of $12,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center iﬁPFCi for reimbursement.
Claimant is asserting that he was furloughed by his employer, due to
the Deepwater Horizon incident. . . .

| Clalmant described his employment as an eleétr1c1an that worked on platforms, rigs, plants and
ships.! Claimant asserts that his employer’s business declined followmg the Deepwater Horizon
incident therefore he was laid-off from May 2010 until August 2010.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be -
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication

- regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimantmay electto.-
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF . 33U.S.C. §2713(c)-

! See, handwritten responses provided by Claimant.
? See, handwritten responses prov1ded by Claimant. :
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000563



Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 CFR. § 136. 233 a clalmant must estabhsh the followmg
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capac1ty

(a)  That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c)  The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was avallable and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C FR. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, '
NPEC, to support the claim. :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
_ profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(@  All income resulting from the incident;

()  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken

(c)  Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; ‘ :

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not 1ncurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
'C'laimant’s Submission-

To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the Optional NPFC OSLTF Claim Form on 29

~ November 2010, pay stubs for employment for various periods from January through April 2010,
2009 Individual Income Tax Return filings and photocopies of various identification and
certification cards. Claimant indicates he submitted a claim to the GCCF, denial letter included

with Claimant’s documentation with cla1mant identification number- dated 15
November 2010.

'Claimant also included the most recent Employee Evaluation form dated 29 April 2010 as well
as an Employee Termination form dated 29 April 2010 which indicates a Reduction of Force as
the primary reason for termination.

‘ B NPFC Determmatlon - _ ] A L o ” *v e

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of prov1d1ng tothe
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to

support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or

09/13/11 : , FOIA2001-3380-00000564



- impairment of earning capacity. Claimant has not provided sufficient documentary evidence to
support a loss of profits or earning capacity resulting-from the Deepwater Horizon incident. -

- Claimant asserts that he was terminated from his employment on 29 April 2010 as a result of the
Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant believes that his employer,
* was negatively impacted by the Deepwater Horizon incident, which led them to release him from
employment. Claimant has not provided documentation from his employer to confirm the reason
for his termination as due to the Deepwater Horizon incident.

NPFC made co i i ’s employer and Spoke with the Human Resources
representative, A - i viscd that the Claimant was released due to a
reduction in force as a result of a lack of work available, but that this was not directly due to the
oil-spill. : : :

Claimant’s alleged loss of profits is the result of his employer’s business decision to terminate
his employment. Claimant has not provided sufficient documentary evidence to support that his
claim for lost profits and earning capacity of $12,000.00 was a direct result of the Deepwater
Horizon incident and therefore the claim is demed

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review: 1/14/11

Supervisor’s Comments: Denial approved

09/13/11 ‘ ' FOIA2001 -3380-00000565



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Coast Guard Staff Symbol: (CA)
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim# N10036-0137

28 February 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0137

Dear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et. seq. (OPA 90) and the associated regulations, 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
your claim, # N10036-0137. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further
explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0137.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

oast Guar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000566



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 23 February 2011
Claim Number N10036-0137
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manzger [

Amount Requested  $7.000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 24 November 2010, _(Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking
$7.000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon
oil-spill.

Claimant works as a waitress at the | I IIJEEEEEEE R cstaurant in New Orleans, Louisiana.

The Claimant began work there in March 2010 as confirmed by Managing Partner, [ EGczczN
B o February 24, 2011 via phone conversation with ﬂof the NPFC. Prior
to this, the Claimant worked at the _n New Orleans from September 2009
to March 2010. Claimant provided a letter allegedly from the manager of the (| GcTcTzlE
which indicated that “since the oil spill occurred, [Claimant’s] wages has [sic] decreased
dramatically due to our company losing business.” Claimant herself asserted that “my job lost a
lot of business due to the oil spill” and she also lost wages.”

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 is a
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

' Letter from NN dated 28 October 2010.
0§35/ claim form. FOIA2001-3380-00000567




(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed. or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss
of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also
must be established. '

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as
a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support her claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

— OSLTF claim form dated 17 November 2010;

— Copy of Claimant’s Louisiana driver’s license;

— Transcript of her U.S. Individual Income Tax Return for 2009;

— Summary of weekly earnings at [ ENGcGcNG N o 0]
April through 10 October 2010;

— Letter from ||| I ated 28 October 2010;

— Letter the NG| --d 04 November 2010;

— Pay stubs and earnings statements from [ GGG S
for 2010 & 2011:

— Claimant’s 2008 W-2 from [ NNRNRNREREEEEEEN. | .
— Claimant’s 2008 W-2 fromii N

— Claimant’s 2008 W-2 from S
— 2008 1040A for | NN ith Claimant as dependent;

— Employee time card detail, sales and tips from (||| for 2010:
— GGCF denial letter dated 27 October 2010;

— Claimant 2008 W-2 from [ NN

091377 12006 1040 for with Claimant as dependent:

FOIA2001-3380-00000568



— Claimant 2009 W-2 from NG
— Claimant 2009 W-2 from (S S vices;

— 1099-G for NG—_————
— 2009 W-2 from I for (N -nd

— 2009 1040 for IG—_—————

Claimant seeks lost earnings and wages in the amount of $7,000.00 allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

On 06 October 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim for
$3,000.00 in lost earnings with the GCCF. She was issued GCCF Claimant ID # I and
Claim /. On 27 October 2010, her claim was denied by the GCCF.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

Claimant asserted that she lost wages at the [ N [NINEEEE :s 2 result of the Deepwater
Horizon oil-spill. To support this allegation, she provided, among other documentation, a letter
from INGTEEENEN of w The letter alleged that Claimant’s hours

were reduced in light of decreased business resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. On
24 February 2011, the NPFC contacted [N EEEEEEEEE:-d provided him with a copy of the
letter the Claimant presented to the NPFC in support of her alleged loss. | KNG cpudiated
the letter, indicating that he did not write it and that the ||| | |  SSEEEEEE [0sscs from the
Deepwater Horizon oil-spill were minimal therefore as Managing Partner of the Company, he
decided not to make a claim against BP. further indicated that to the extent that
employee hours were reduced during the time period of the spill, it was done so, as a business
decision, to reduce operating expenses for the Company.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $7,000.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.?

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/27/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

* Claimant also failed to prove her damages. The tax documentation that she submitted indicated that her earnings
H5/39) et hEE J0E 2000, FOIA2001-3380-00000569




Director NPFC CA MS 7100

U.S. Department

of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

Seclurity ' io g National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Bivd., Suite 1000
: Arlington, VA 20598-7100

United States Staff S :

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number | ~ . Claim # N10036-0138

wer

29 December 2010

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0138

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim.

" The NPFC is unable to establish that the lost earnings you presented in your claim were a result of the

Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the attached claim summary for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an

- extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0138. ' '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca) -

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Attachment: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 , : FOIA2001-3380-00000570



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date | 29 December 2010

Claim Number N10036-0138
Claimant ]

Type of Claimant ~ Private (US)

Type of Claim - Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Clams Monsge:

Amount Requested  $19,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF ) began acceptmg and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 09 November 2010 _(Claimant), presented a lost profits & earnings
claim in the amount of $19,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for

reimbursement. I s 2sserting that he was not able to find employment performmg
cleanup work arising from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant stated in a letter to the NPFC dated 10 November 2010 that he was previously
employed by an individual, Claimant states he performed general
maintenance and landscaping activities on property’. Claimant stated he last
worked for Ms. [l on 24 June 2010 ceased working for| NN~
order to seek employment as a response contractor following the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant states after he became left his job working for | ve received NN
training in hopes of finding employment as a response contractor for the Deepwater Horizon
incident response. A fter/ I received his [N training and certification, he asserts
that he was not able to find employment as a response contractor. Claimant is making a claim
based on his inability to find response work related to the Deepwater Horizon incident.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

! See, letter from Claimant to NPFC dated 10 November 2010. Letter explains that Claimant left existing

employment to seek cleanup work related to the Deepwater Horizon incident but was not successful.
09/13/11 , FOIA2001-3380-00000571°



The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
“regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity: :

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. _

(d) . Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the D1rector
NPEFC, to support the claim.

- Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of

profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(@  All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(©) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; ‘

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimanf’s Submission

To support his claim, the Claimant presented the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated 09 November
2010 and miscellaneous supporting documents, including a notarized letter from [ N
B ©-cious identification cards and training certifications for response related work and
receipt tickets related to work performed for _ Additionally, the Claimant has
provided miscellaneous medical bills related to treatment sought for anxiety and depression that
he asserts was caused by his inability to find employment.

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000572



Claimant stated that he filed a claim with the RP (BP)/ GCCF sometime during October 2010
and his claim was denied. The GCCF assigned claimant identification # ﬁto
claim submission.

B. NPFC Determination

v

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant. '

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $19,000 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil. Claimant’s unemployment and alleged financial losses are the result of his
decision to leave his employment with Ms. [l in order to find work as a response
contractor for the Deepwater Horizon incident. The Claimant provided a letter from Ms.
. 1is former employer who stated, -nformed me that his last day will be
on 24 June 2010 because he got hired to go and work for the oil spill”®. Based on both the
Claimant’s statements and the letter from Ms. it is evident that the Deepwater Horizon
incident did not cause Claimant to lose his employment. Such a loss as the one claimed in this
case, is not a damage that may be compensated from the OSLTF.

Claim Supervisor: _

Date of Review: / 2/2 ?/ /0

Supervisor’s Comments: ﬁMﬂV;{ Aﬁ/’ﬁ/tﬂﬁ( _

% See letter from_.ndated. The letter describes Claimant’s employment with her and his

work history. .
09/13/11 4 FOIA2001-3380-00000573



U.S. Department of

Director ' ~ NPFCCA MS 7100
Homeland Security

United States Coast Guard . US COAST GUARD

. _National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wiison Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

United States

Coast Guard Staff S -
" Fax: 202-493-6937
5890/DWHZ .
CERTIFI — IPT REQUESTED :
Number: Claim # N10036-0139
28 December 2010
Email:

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0139

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies your claim,
Please see the enclosed Claim Summary / Determination for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

: Reconsideration of the denial will be based ﬁpon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered

only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the -
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0139. v :

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca).

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD ,

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

' Singcerely,

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 V FOIA2001-3380-00000574



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM .

Date 28 December 2010
Claim Number . N10036-0139

Claimant - I

Type of Claimant ~ Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Claim Manager ﬂ

Amount Requested  $30,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. »

- On 28 May 2010, The U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI) issued a directive to implement a
six-month moratorium on deepwater drilling (water depth greater than 500 feet), citing concerns
over the safety of deepwater drilling and directing lessees and operators to cease drilling all new
deepwater wells and related activities effective 30 May 2010 .! Lessees and operators
conducting current drilling operations were directed to secure the wells and to take all necessary

~ steps to cease operations and temporarily abandon or close the wells. On 22 June 2010, the
District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana, issued a preliminary injunction prohibiting the .
enforcement of the DOI directive.”

On 12 July 2010 the DOI issued a new decision to suspend deepwater drilling activities.’
~ Applicability of this suspension order is based on drilling configuration and technology, not

~ depth of water. As such, it applied to both deepwater and shallow water drilling. This ‘
suspension order was lifted on 12 October 2010 for those operators who certified compliance
with all existing rules and regulations, including those that recently went into effect, and
demonstrated the availability of adequate blowout containment resources. DOI’s verification of
new permit applications and equipment testing for applicants, through the Bureau of Ocean
Energy Management, Regulation, and Enforcement (BOEMRE), continue. -

On 23 August 2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims on behalf of BP. BP subsequently established a $100 million Rig Workers Assistance
Fund to help compensate rig workers impacted by the moratorium on deepwater well activities:

' U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See also, U.S. Department of the
Interior, Minerals Management Service, NATIONAL NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL
OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS,
NTL No. 2010-N03, Effective 08 June 2010.
2 United States District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana Order dated 22 June 2010 by the Honorable Martin L.
Feldman, CA No. 10-1663, Section F.
* Decision Memo dated 12 July 2010, From Secretary of the Interior To Director, Bureau of Ocean Energy
Management, Regulation and Enforcement, Subject Decision Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain
offshore permitting and drilling activities on the Outer Continental Shelf. :
09/13/11 ' » . _ FOIA2001-3380-00000575



The Assistance Fund is administered by the Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection Foundation
(GCRPF). '

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 17 November 2010, Claimant Mr. _Clalmant) presented a Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Polhition Fund Center (NPFC) claiming loss of profits and
earnings in the amount of $30,000.00.

'The reported‘ basis for the claim is that the Claimant was released from his position as a Derrickhand
on offshore drilling rigs by his employer, | G - division Of_

‘He asserts that he was furloughed without pay due to the oil spill in the
Gulf of Mexico which affected his employer.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be

“ recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated

* damages pursuant to 33 USC § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

() The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the oil

* spill also must be established.
(d) ~ Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the .
- amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the oil spill
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred
as a result of the oil spill must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providiﬁg to

the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

- 09/13/11 : FOIA2001-3380-00000576



~ Under 33 C.FR. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
. profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(@) All income resulting from the oil spill;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken; :

(©) Potential income from alternative employment or busmess not undertaken, but reasonably
available; ,

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the 011 spill; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, the claimant presented the NPFC OSLTF claim form dated 17 November
2010, three (3) letters from hdated August 27, 2010, October 23, 2010

and November 17, 2010, respectively. The Claimant also presented two (2) letters from
I ited 02 July and 29 October 2010, respectively, -
confirming that the claimant was furloughed without pay due to the Gulf Coast Oil Spill and its
effects on shallow water drilling operations. Financial documentation presented included a 2008
Tax Return Form 1040A, a 2009 W-2 statement from i a 2010
“Current Earnings Report” and a 2009 W-2 statement and five (5) earning
“statements from The Claimant also presented several
web print outs regarding the Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill incident. -

Claimant previously filed an Emergency Advance Payment claim with the GCCF in the amount
of $30,000.00 on 01 September 2010 and was issued Claimant ID # [ lllllland Claim

Claimant provided confirmation of his prior submission to the GCCF with two (2)
denial letters dated 27 August and 14 September 2010, respectively.

NPFC Détermination

The claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. 33 § 2702(b)(2)(E) and C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must
prove that his loss of income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property ora
natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R.

§ 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all
evidence, information, and documentatlon deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the
claim.

Correspondence from Claimant’s employer (Ms. M. Human Resources Generalist for
) iiicated that his furlough was due to “side effects” and “repercussions” from the
Deepwater Horizon incident. The NPFC contacted Ms. Illlfor clarification of the language in
her letter. Ms. lIlinformed the NPFC that the repercussions specified in previous
correspondence referred to delays established by newly instituted regulations following the
Deepwater Horizon incident. Further, on 21 December 2010 the NPFC spoke with I
_ who informed us that the “ability to obtain new
permits since April 20™ has dried up” and “new requlrements from the BOEMRE are confusing as
they relate to the new permitting processes and delays.”

In the present claim, the NPFC reviewed the evidence presented by Claimant and. interviewed
representatives at _, his former employer. The _represcntatives
explained that their personnel furloughs resulted from new regulations and delays in the

09/13/11 , » FOIA2001-3380-00000577



government’s issuing new drilling permits to the companies that engage [l for shallow water
drilling. As a result, the Claimant’s loss is not the result of the Deepwater Horizon incident but the
result of the repercussions relating to the DOI mandated moratorium and subsequent regulatory and
permitting requirements required by the BOEMRE.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 12/29/10

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

09/13/11 ' : . FOIA2001-3380-00000578



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States

Arington, VA 20598-7100
Coast Guard !

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAII, — IPT REQUESTED 5890
Number: DWHZ N10036-0140

02 February 2011

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0140

ve:: [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment
on the claim number N10036-0140 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the
enclosed Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be
received by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this leiter and must include the factual or legal
basis of the request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if
you find that you will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may
include a request for'an extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.-

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be
reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency
action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely
request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All
correspondence should include claim number N10036-0140,

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.8. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000579



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 02 February 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0140
Claimant :

Type of Claimant . Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Clam Manager - [

Amount Requested  : $14,600.00
FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 24 November 2010, Mr. | (C|aimant) presented an Optional Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC), alleging
$14,600.00 in loss of subsistence use of natural resources.

On 14 December 2010, in response to an NPFC request for information, claimant revealed that he
sold seafood to dand bags of shrimp to fans at football games.' Claimant alleged that
his customers no longer want to buy seafood from him as a result of the Deepwater Horizon
incident.> On 10 January 2011, claimant estimated his total lost profits for a six month period from
not being able to sell seafood to be $12,000.00.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), 33 U.S.C. 2701 et seq., provides that each responsible party
for a vessel or facility from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining
shorelines or exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Covered removal costs and damages under OPA include, but are not limited to, natural resources
damages, damages for loss of subsistence use of natural resources, and damages equal to the loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction, or loss of real property,
personal property, or natural resources. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(A), (b)2)(C), and (b)(2)(E). Under
33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(A), natural resource damages are only recoverable by a United States trustee,
a State trustee, and Indian tribe trustee, or a foreign trustee. Damages for loss of subsistence use and
loss of profits and impairment of earning capacity are recoverable by any claimant establishing that
their damages resulted from the incident.

! Claimant hardship letter (undated); notarized statement from [Nl attesting to buying seafood from
claimant; and letter showing 6 month break down of claimant’s total losses.

? Numbered answers to NPFC questions fax date 07 January 2011.

3 16 %ﬁs that this amount comprises the bulk of his original $14,600,00 claim,

CLOSU RE FOIA2001-3380-00000580

A



The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF), which is administered by the NPFC, is availabl¢ to pay
claims for uncompensated damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF
claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be
presented to the responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by
any person by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may
elect to commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

General Claims Requirements

33 CF.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), provides that the claimant bears the burden of providing
to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Subsistence Use Loss Claim Requirements

Pursuant to the claims regulations at 33 C.F.R., §§136.219-223, each claim for loss of subsistence use
of natural resources must— ’

1) be for lost subsistence use and submitted by an eligible claimant;

2) identify and describe the actual subsistence use of each specific natural resource for which
compensation is being claimed;

3) describe how and to what extent the claimant’s subsistence use was affected by injury to or
loss of each specific natural resource;

4) describe efforts to mitigate the subsistence use loss; and

5) be based on the reasonable cost to replace the lost subsistence use of natural resources.

Lost Profits and Earning Capacity Claim Requirements

Omne type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
1) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

2) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss
of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

3) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also
must be established.

4) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as
a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R.§ 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of carning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or
profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

1) All income resulting from the incident;

2) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

3) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

4) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

5) State, local, and Federal taxes.

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000581



DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, claimant submitted the following documentation:
1) Optional OSLTF Claim Form;
2) 2 page Office Depot fax to NPFC, dated 10 January 2011, including
a. Cover letter; and
b. a calculation of claimant’s total loss (lost profits and the value of replacing the
loss of subsistence use of natural resources);
3) 5 page Office Depot fax to NPFC, dated 07 January 2011, including
a. Numbered answers to NPFC questions (2 pages);
b. Letter from IllMand [N indicating that it bought shrimp from
“claimant;
c. Letter from |, irdicating that he or she bought seafood from
claimant;
4) 3 page Office Depot fax to NPFC, daied 25 December 2010, including
a. Cover letier;
b. Notarized statement from [l attesting to buying scafood from claimant:
and
¢. Letter estimating claimant’s loss of profits from not being able to sell seafood to
I - $7,700.00;
5) 3 page fax from Office Depot, dated 14 December 2010, including
a. Cover page

b. Letter reiterating substance of claimant’s previous fax;

¢. Claimant letter to NPFC dated 11 August 2010; ‘

d. Claimant hardship letter (undated);

e. Copy of claimant’s Alabama Conservation License for Residential Disability

Fishing (freshwater / Saltwater);

Copy of claimant’s Alabama driver’s license;

g. Copy of claimant’s social security card;

h. Notarized statement from IMlll, attcsting to buying seafood from claimant;
and

i. Receipts from [ NGNGB

Claimant seeks $14,600.00, claimed as the cost of fish and shrimp that he would have caught and
eaten or sold for profit during a six month period if the spill had not occurred. Of this $14,600.00,
approximately $12,000.00 is his alleged loss of profits due to his inability to sell his catch.

On 22 June 2010, claimant originally filed a claim with BP. On 27 August 2010, claimant filed for
an Emergency Advance Payment through GCCF in the amount of $14,400.00 for loss of subsistence
use of natural resources. GCCF assigned him Claimant 1D 4 and GCCF Claim # I o
his claim for loss of subsistence use of natural resources. On 25 October 2010, GCCF denied this
claim, '

™

On 24 November 2010, Claimant filed a claim for loss of subsistence use of natural resources with
the NPFC in the amount of $14,600.00.

NPFC Determination

Both Claimant’s subsistence claim and his lost profits and earnings claims are denied for the reasons
set forth below.

09/13/11 . FOIA2001-3380-00000582



Subsistence Use Loss and Natural Resources Damages

Claimant has not met his burden of proving a subsistence use loss as defined by the Oil Pollution
Act (OPA, 33 U.8.C. 2701 et seq.) and OPA claims regulations (33 C.F.R. Part §136). Specifically,
he—

(1} has not provided sufficient information to demonstrate that he is a subsistence user, The fishing
license that Claimant provided is valid from 12 July 2010* forward. He did not, provide a valid
license for the period prior to 12 July 2010, which would demonstrate he was eligible to catch
fish and shrimp to support a regular, lawful pattern of catch that he or his family relied upon to
meet the minimum necessities of life. Claimant asserts that he attempted to get proof of a license
for the period prior to 12 July 2010, but it was not available;

(2) seeks compensation for a six month period of loss®, which exceeds the closure period in his area.

- This indicates that at least a portion of his claimed loss resulted from his choice not to fish or
shrimp rather than the Deepwater Horizon oil spill; and '

(3) has not provided sufficient documentation to support the dollar amount of subsistence use
claimed. The NPFC cannot determine how the claimed amount of $14,600 was arrived at from
the supporting documentation. In a 27 December 2010 correspondence to the Claimant, the
NPFC specifically asked for a detailed accounting or spreadsheet to explain the claimed amount.
This information was not provided. '

Lost Profits and Impairment of Earning Capacity

Claimant’s lost profits claim is also denied because he did not produce an Alabama commercial
fishing or shrimping license. Claimant provided a copy of his resident disabled fishing license
(saltwater and freshwater). Alabama residents who hold resident fishing licenses pursuant to ALC §§
9-11-53 and 53.1 (1975) are authorized to take fish from Alabama public waters. The NPFC
confirmed with the Alabama Department of Conservation and Natural Resources that a resident may
not sell fish that he or she catches without a resident commercial fishing license.’ This requirement
only applies for seafood caught from the saltwaters of Alabama. A similar requirement applies for
commercial shrimping.” Claimant’s resident disability fishing license for saltwater and freshwater is
not a commercial fishing or shrimping license. Further, even if the Claimant was involved in the
lawful commercial harvesting of fish, Alabama Code § 9-12-115 requires an Alabama licensed seafood
dealer to report landings to the Alabama Department of Conservation and Natural Resources. Claimant
has not provided any proof that he landed his catch in compliance with Alabama law. Claimant’s
inability to profit from selling in violagén of Alabama licensure laws is not a compensable loss under
the Oil Pollution Act.®

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: ?/? / {

Supervisor Action: 4 ¢, . 7 - /Aa 2 e v?

Supervisor’s Comments:

* There is no expiration on disability fishing licenses in Alabama. Therefore, the disability license purchased by
Claimant in July 2010, would not have been a renewal of an existing disability license, but some other type of
fishing license that he has not provided or described. _

* The NPFC conservatively estimates the loss period to be from 20 April 2010 until 20 October 2010,

8 The NPFC confirmed this licensure requirement with the Alabama Department of Conservation and Natural
Resources on 15 December 2010, .

7 Alabama offers commercial shrimp boat licenses for boats smaller than 30 feet, between 30 and 45 feet, and over
45 feet.

# Given this ground for denial, the NPFC need not address the sufficiency of Claimant’s evidence for his lost profits

angig capacity claim. FOIA2001-3380-00000583



U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100

-of Homeland. United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD.... . ... . ” -
Security National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Bivd., Suite 1000 '
~ Arlington, VA 20598-7100
United States Staff Symbol: (CA
Coast Guard
_ Fax: 202-493-6937
VIA MAIL AND EMALL: [ 5890/DWHZ
' : Claim # N10036-0141
’ 24 January 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0141

Dear Ms. -

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Patt 136, denies your claim.
The NPFC is unable to establish that the loss of earnings you presented in your claim was a result of the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached claim summary for further explanation.

You may make a-written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered

only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the

NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,

at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
“number N10036-0141. ' ‘ ‘ :

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U. S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Attachment: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 o . , FOIA2001-3380-00000584



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 11 January 2011
Claim Number N10036-0141
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Clam Momoger

Amount Requested  $21,715.31
FACTS -

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater

. Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Hotizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August

2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facﬂlty (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf .

‘ of BP.
' 'CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 24 November 2010, Ms. [N (Clzimant) presented an Optional Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form for lost profits & earnings claim in the amount of $21,715.31 to

~ the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement. Claimant asserted that her
earnings from two jobs were reduced as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

At the time of the Deepwater Horizon incident, Claimant was working for_
and [N o th located in Metairie, Louisiana. Claimant’s primary employment
was with w Office Manager working 40 hours per week'.
Claimant was hired by during March 2010 and was ultimately laid-off
during July 2010. Claimant stated that she was terminated from her employment because her
employer’s business had declined following the Deepwater Horizon incident.

B pe:forms tree trimming and removal services, which the Claimant asserted was nega‘uvely
unpacted by declines in general economic cond1t10ns

Prior to working at ||| | GGG Cl2imant was a full-time colleie student and worked

several part time jobs at various bars and restaurants, including . Claimant
had been working at [ ||| NI since ot least 2009 and was working evenings 4 days a
week, concurrently while employed by NS EMlll. Claimant indicated her intentions .
of leaving the service industry after graduating from college, but decided to keep her:

employment at/ | EEEEEEE (o supplement her income in order to repay student loans.
Claimant asserted that the restaurant’s business declined following the Deepwater Horizon

! See, letter from Claimant to NPFC dated 13 December 2010. Claimant provides an explanation of her work history
0 @q% quimed impacts rgsulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident. ' FOIA2001-3380-00000585



" incident, causing her employer to reduce her work hours and céusuig her to earn less up' income.

Claimant stated that after having her work hours reduced and earning fewer tips, she was 1a1d-off S

by_ on 16 November 2010.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, WhJCh shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U. S.C.§ 2702(b)(2)(E) '

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay clalms for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication:
regulations at 33 C.EF.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulat1ons 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the followmg
to prove loss of proﬁts or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.
- (b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.
(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and durmg the
. period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax:
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. :
(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
: amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
1incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136. 105(e)(6) the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed neoessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b).  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

- (c¢) :.-Potential income from alterna‘nve employment or: business not undertaken, but reasonably:~ e

S available;
(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not 1ncurred as a result of the 1n01dent and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

09/13/11 - : ' FOIA2001-3380-00000586



DETERMINA TI ON OF LOSS
Clalmant’s Submlssmn

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the NPFC OSLTF Claim Form on n 24 November

- 2010, a copy of the emergency advance payment notice from GCCF?, a letter explaining her
employment and claim, various letters from previous employers, 2010 earnings statements and -
her 2009 tax return.

Claimant submitted an initial claim with the GCCF on 14 October 2010 and was issued
identification # [Illllll. GCCF approved an emergency advance payment of $4,200.00 on 23
October 2010. As of 13 December 2010, Claimant has not filed for a final payment from GCCF.
Claimant believes that GCCF did not consider all the documentation provided when calculating
the emergency advance payment.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(2) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the -
Claimant.

Based on the Claimant’s assertions, she claimed reduced earnings from two jobs held at the time
of the Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant’s primary employment was with
P Although Claimant asserted that she was laid-off due to her employer’s declining
business, she has not provided documentary evidence to support that her employer was directly
impacted by the Deepwater Horizon incident. The documentation provided does not positively
identify that her employer’s business was directly impacted by the Deepwater Horizon incident. -+«
Therefore, the alleged loss of earnings by the Claimant associated with her employment with -
is denied because she has failed to demonstrate that the loss was a direct
result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant asserted that her second job with IS -5 also impacted by the
Deepwater Horizon incident, causing her work hours and tips to decline. Claimant provided her
earnings statements from 2010 and a W-2 statement from 2009 to support her earnings from
h When comparing the 2010 income to the prior year, overall income
appears to be consistent. Claimant asserted that her work hours were reduced by over 50%.
Based on the hourly wages reported on Claimant’s earnings statements, it is not apparent that
there was a reduction in hours or wages. .Claimant also asserted that she earned reduced tip
income. The basis for this portion of her claim is the tip income earned during the months of
January through May 2010. Based on the information provided, the NPFC does not have

- sufficient information to determine how her employer distributes the collected tips, how the tips
fluctuate based on the seasonality of the business, or if the tips are solely based on the individual
earnings rather than the business. Therefore, any claimed loss in tip income is not supported by
record using the documents provided.

" The claim is denied becatse the Claimant has not provided evidence that her total claimed lossos

in the amount of $21,715.31 were directly related to the Deepwater Horizon incident and the
Claimant has received some compensation from the RP.

. 2 Claimant received an emergency advance payment notice ﬁ'om the GCCF dated 23 October 2010 indicating an
0@PREpid payment of $4,200. ‘ ~ FOIA2001-3380-00000587 -



Claim Supervisor:
‘Date of Review: 1/24/11

Supervisor’s Comments: Denial approved

09/13/11

FOIA2001-3380-00000588




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone: I

E-mail:

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
1/31/2011

BY MAIL AND EMAIL
|

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0142

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0142 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0142.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

I: Claim S ; { Determination F
GUIYS) 1A SMmImALY[ IS R mEon ROt FOIA2001-3380-00000589



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : January 31, 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0142

Claimant . I

Type of Claimant . Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager - I

Amount Requested : $70,000.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On November 24, 2010, Mr. |INNIIIEE (Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim
in the amount of $70,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.
The Claimant asserted that he lost wages from his work assignment as an offshore worker with

I i [arvey, Louisiana as a result of the Deepwater Horizon

incident.

The Claimant did not provide correspondence or documentation pertaining to his claim with the
GCCEF, but stated his claim was subsequently denied.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000590




Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a)
(b)

(c)

(d)

That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.
That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to

the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

09/13/11

NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated December 21, 2010

Personal hardship letter

Hardship letter from [ N R - November 5. 2010
2008 & 2009 U.S. Individual Income Tax Return

W-2 Wage and Tax Statement for 2009

Unemployment benefits summary

Photocopy of Driver’s License and Social Security Card

Earnings Statements from [ GGGccTcNcNGNGNGEEEEEEEEE
Earnings Statements from | N R

FOIA2001-3380-00000591



NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6). the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

Based on the documents provided by the Claimant, he indicated that his earnings were reduced
and he was ultimately terminated in August 2010 as a result of the Deepwater Horizon Incident.
The 2010 earning statements provided show a reduction in earned wages immediately after the
Deepwater Horizon Incident, but the earned wages increased again in May 2010 through July
2010. There does not appear to be a correlation between the reduced wages and the Deepwater
Horizon Incident as the Claimant suggested. The Claimant has not provided additional
documents to support that he was terminated as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon Incident
therefore this claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to meet his burden in establishing a
loss of profits and earnings as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/31/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000592




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center USC
United States Coast Guard

United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number Claim # N10036-0143
09 February 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0143

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies your claim
relating to the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary / Determination
Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0143.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincergl

. o, Loast Guar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 * FOIA2001-3380-00000593



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 09 February 2011
Claim Number N10036-0143
Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (1JS)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Caim Manager [

Amount Requested $44,949.10

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged
from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on the Mississippi Canyon
Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP Exploration and Production,
Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the soutce of the discharge and BP as the
responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the designation, advertised its OPA claims process,
and compensated claimants, On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began
accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf of BP,

3

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 07 December 2010, |G C 2imant). presented an optional il Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking lost profits and
carnings in the amount of $44,949.10. The Claimant asserts that she was not able to earn rental income on
her property due to the Deepwater Horizon incident.'

The Claimant owns and rents for income, a residential real estate property located in Navarre, Florida.
The Claimant and her family resided in the subject property until 18 January 2010, at which time the
property was made available for rent. The Claimant entered into an agreement on 01 February 2010 to
lease the property to a group of six tenants from the date of the agreement until 17 December 2010 (10
1/2 months). > The property itself is a four bedroom singly family home. The terms of the lease were
based on weekly payments of $1,600 per week. The lease agreement did not contain a clause or option for
tenants to terminate the lease prior to its intended end date. The Claimant asserts that due to the
Deepwater Horizon incident and its impacts on the local tourism industry, several of the tenants earned
reduced income and could no longer afford to meet their lease payments.® The Claimant states that as of
01 July 2010, the tenants could not afford to continue making payments and vacated the property. The
Claimant asserts that the property has been vacant since 01 July 2010 as they have not been able to find
other tenants. '

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility from
which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive economic
zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a). Damages include the loss of profits
or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction or loss of real property, personal property,
or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated damages
pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)}(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33
C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party. 33

! Claimant Optional OSL.TF Claim Form Fax Submission Date of 06December 2010
* Lease Agreement between Claimant and Lessees dated 01 February 2010 for real property located at NN
Navarre, Florida.
Letter from Claimant to GCCF dated 05 December 2010,

OQENCLOSURE | FOIA2001-3380-00000594



U.5.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90 days
affer the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present
the ¢laim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following to prove
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period

when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial
statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount
of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be
clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
the incident must be established. -

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPEC, to support
the claim,

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.
Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resuliting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

() Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission
To support her claim, the Claimant submitted:

— NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated 07 December 2010,

— A copy of the denial letter from the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) dated 30 November
2010,

— Pentagon Federal Credit Union Bank statements;

— Documentation on change of duty station;

—~ Documentation regarding 16 questions and answers;

—  Proof of mortgage; :

—  Proof of ownership;

— Rental property listing;

—  2007-2009 tax documentation;

— GCCEF letter dated 05 December 2010 from claimant explaining “previous vagueness;”
— Income/expense 2010 for subject property; and

—  Subject property details;

09/13/11 | .FOIA2001-3380-00000595



The Claimant seeks lost profits and earnings in the form of rental payments that she alleges were lost
when her tenants could not afford to make their contractually agreed upon rental payments due to their
own financial hardships resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The Claimant filed an Emergeéncy Advance Payment (EAP) claim with the GCCF and was assigned
Claimant Identiﬁcatiorﬁand EAP Claim On 30 November 2010, the GCCF denied
Claimant’s EAP claim,

NPEC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim. Under 33 C.EF.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or impairment of earning
capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The subject claim arises from a contractual agreement between Claimant and a group of lessees. The
tenants of the property abandoned the lease agreement prior to the defined terims of the lease. The lease
agreement was binding until 17 December 2010 and it did not provide a clause or option for tenants to
terminate the lease early. There is an existing legal obligation for tenants to meet the written terms of the
lease agreement. Claimant did not rent out the property prior to this lease. Therefore, there is no historical
data to show the potential rental income for this property over an extended period of time.

The rental property was not marketed as a short term vacation rental, but suited for longer term leases.
The Claimant stated that the property itself was not located in a tourist driven area.’ The Claimant asserts
that her tenants held seasonal jobs within the tourism industry and were impacted by the Deepwater
Horizon incident. Furthermore, the Claimant suggests that the incident “affected most people either
directly or indirectly.”

Aside from the existence of a legally binding contract, the Claimant has not provided documentation to
confirm the reason for the tenants vacating the lease. As such, there could be various personal reasons for
tenants to vacate the lease, reasons other than the affects of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The claim is denied because the evidence presented does not prove that the alleged is due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a

discharge of oil. The Claimant’s alleged loss of profits is the result of the tenant’s decision to vacate their
agreement with the Claimant.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review: 2 /a;/f

Supervisor’s Actions: ¢~ B¢

JA'//“Q'J{”,

Supervisor’s Comments:

4 GCCF denial letter dated 30 November 2010.

? Letter from Claimant to NPFC (undated) in response to questions and requests for additional information.
09/13/11 ' FOIA2001-3380-00000596



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Artington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890

Claim # N10036-0145
12 January 2011

BY MAIL AND EMAIL

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0145 EMATL:_
peaf N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0145 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed
Claim Summary / Determination for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0145.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPEFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form _
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000597



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 11 January 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0145
Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Prﬁilii iﬁi iiiﬁlii iiipacity
Claim Manager :

Amount Requested : $10,931.60

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was
discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on the
Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August 2010, the
Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf of BP.

On 28 May 2010, The U.S. Department of the Interior (DOT) issued a six-month moratorium on
deepwater drilling, citing concerns over the safety of deepwater drilling and directing lessees and
operators to cease drilling all new deepwater wells and related activities effective 30 May 2010".
Lessees and operators conducting current drilling operations were directed to secure the wells and to
take all necessary steps to cease operations and temporarily abandon or close the wells.

On 12 July 2010 the Department of the Interior issued a new decision to suspend deepwater drilling
activities. Applicability of this suspension order is based on drilling configuration and technology,
not depth of water. As such, it applied to both deepwater and shallow water drilling. This
suspension order was lifted on 12 October 2010 for those operators who certified compliance with all
existing rules and regulations, including those that recently went into effect, and demonstrated the
availability of adequate blowout containment resources. DOT’s verification of new permit
applications and equipment testing for applicants through the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management,
Regulation, and Enforcement (BOEMRE) continues.

On 23 August 2010 the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims
on behalf of BP. BP subsequently established a $100 million Rig Workers Assistance Fund to help
compensate rig workers impacted by the moratorium on deepwater well activities. The Assistance
Fund is administered by the Gulf Coast Restoration and Protection Foundation (GCRPF).

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 29 November 2010 IR presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form
seeking $10,931.60 in lost earnings resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident. is an

" U.S. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 Tuly
2010, From Secretary of the Inferior To Director, Burean of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and
Enforcement, Subject Decision Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling
activities on the Quter Continental Shelf. See also, U.S. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service,
NATIONAL NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, QUTER
CONTINENTAL SHELF (OCS) NOTICE TO LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N03, Effective 08
June 2010.

OQENCLOSUHE FOIA2001-3380-00000598



offshore barge foreman in the oil industry and is claiming lost wages due to receiving reduced hours
as a result of the moratorium.

I :ovided a letter dated 01 September 2010 where employer, [N statcd that
= a full-time employee hired on 14 May 2010 and engaged in oilfield related work,

work schedule was reportedly being reduced from a 28 days on / 14 days off schedule
to a 14 days on / 14 days off schedule due to the “impact of the oil spill and resultant changes to the
MMS (Minerals Management Services).”” The letter further states the delay in the issuance of
permits by the “BOEM?” has “resulted in the inability of our company to offer their usual
compensation.”

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible partics are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining
- shorelines, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and
§ 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim
for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural
resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed,
or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of; or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents.
In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar
activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if
so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a
result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other
normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFEC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPEC, to
support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to-the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or
profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

{b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

? Letter dated 01 September 2010 from || I 2rine Division Manager, [ ]
* Letter dated 01 September 2010 from [N e Division Manager, [ NG
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000599



(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident;
and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation: NPFC OSLTF Claim form
dated 29 Nov 2010; Letter from [ MMl M:rine Division Manager of SEEM dated 01
September 2010 stating that Claimant has been employed since 14 May 2010 and that Claimant’s
work schedule is being reduced to 14/14 (14 days on, 14 days off) work schedule; Claimant’s Status
Notice dated 29 November 2010 from GCCEF stating denial of claim GCCF Claim # [ and,
Fourteen (14) pay stubs: | NN »<:iod 03 May 2010 through 14 November 2010.

Claimant has been denied by both the GCRPF and the GCCF and has presented his claim to the
OSLTF seeking compensation for his lost earnings related to his position as a barge foreman in the
offshore oil industry.

Claimant submitted to the GCCF on 22 September 2010 and was issued Claimant 1D # [ and
Claim # [Illl. On 28 September 2010 Claimant was referred to the GCRPF. Claimant appealed
and was subsequently denied by the GCCF on 23 October 2010. The NPFC verified the Claimant’s
status with the GCCF,

NPFEC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that
his loss of income resulted from injury to or destruction of a natural resource. The NPFC reviewed
all of the documentary evidence submitted by the Claimant.

The claim is denied because all of the documentary evidence indicates that his lost earnings resulted
from the six-month deepwater drilling moratorium and subsequent permitting delays associated with
the BOEMRE permitting process. Claimant’s loss, therefore, did not occur because of the Deepwater
Horizon incident, but because a determination was made and a directive issued by the Department of
the Interior to enact a six-month moratorium to implement new safety requirements and because of
the follow on permitting activities required by that agency.*

Claim Supervisor;
Supervisor’s Actions: P errec g7 Finese7

Supervisor’s Commenits:

‘tus. Department of the Interior, MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE, MORATORIUM NOTICE TO LESSEES AND
OPERATORS, NTL No, 2010-N04, Effective 30 May 2010. See, Decision Memo dated 12 J uly 2010, From Secretary
of the Interior To Director, Burean of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and Enforcement, Subject Decision
Memorandum regarding the suspension of certain offshore permitting and drilling activities on the Outer
Continental Shelf. See also, U.8. Department of the Interior, Minerals Management Service, NATIONAL NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS OF FEDERAL OIL AND GAS LEASES, OUTER CONTINENTAL SHELE {(OCS) NOTICE TO
LESSEES AND OPERATORS, NTL No. 2010-N05, Effective 08 June 2010.

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000600



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Direcfor NPFC CA MS 7100
National Poliution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 00

United States

Coast Guard
Fax 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL. — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED : 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0146
23 February 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0146

Dear [N

The Nafional Pollution Funds Center, in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on claim
number N10036-0146 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action, Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should inciude
claim number N10036-0146.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

oast (uar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000601



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 18 February 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0146
Claimant
Type of Claimant : Private (US)
Type of Claim : : i '
Amount Requested : $14,000.00
FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon} exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claimg for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 28 November 201 1 || ] (Claimant) presented an optional Oit Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Poliution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $14,000.00 in
lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

Claimant is currently employed by_ which provides commercial diving services.
The Claimant asserted that he works on a vessel known as The Gulf Freedom,! which ferries
B vc s to work sites throughout the Gulf, 2 Claimant further asserted that as a result of

the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill, “our (|| i vers could not enter the water, causing
d‘o either put off JOBS, or . . . companies just cancellfing] [contracts with ] 3

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTE, which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §
2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to
pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 CF.R. §
136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or
destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

"The — Gulf Freedom is a 192 foot offshore support vessel modified for diving

operations.

2 Email from{ NN C)aimant’s wife) to GCCF, dated 26 October 2010.

* OSLTF Claim Form dated 28 November 2010, The NPFC notes that the Claimant does not spécifically describe
égﬂ g;aﬁnpact on MADCON’s business has affected him as an emp]oyee. FOIA2001-3380-00000602



(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost;

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction;

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the arca affected by the
incident also must be established;

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to

the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
In support of his claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to the NPFC:

- OSLTF claim form, signed by Claimant and dated 28 November 2010;
- Federal income tax returns (1040s) for 2007, 2008 and 2009

- 2007 W-2s from South East Employee Leasing and Home Safety Services, Inc.;
© 2008 W-2s from SEG—... I

- Paystub from IS {or the period ending 07 November 2010;
- Emails from NN (Claimant’s spouse) to the GCCF dated 26 October 2010,

09 October 2010, and 24 September 2010 i2ii
- Letter from [N »rcsident of describing reduction in

work load subsequent to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, dated 11 August 2010;

- Fax from Claimant to NPFC informing that he cannot provide any letters from his
employer stating that specific jobs were cancelled due to the oil spill, dated 18 February
2011;and

- GCCF letters to Claimant dated 24 January 2011, 26 January 2011, 29 Janualy 201 1,04
September 2010, 23 September 2010, and 23 October 2010.

The Claimant seeks $14,000.00 in lost earning allegedly as a result of the Deepwater Horizon
Sasdony- FOIA2001-3380-00000603



On 23 August 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAPi claim for
$15,155.00 in lost earnings with the GCCF. He was assigned GCCF Claimant ID and:
Claim 4- This claim was denied on 23 October 2010. This information was verified by the
NPEC, : '

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits
or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the
Claimant. '

Claimant has not proven that his hours have been curtailed or his income reduced as a direct
result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. Claimant presented a letter from the President of
I stoting that “[a]s a result of the 2010 BP Oil Spill, our workload has been drastically
reduced due to projects getting canceled or indefinitely postponed.” The letter did not, however,
specifically reference how the spill has impacted the Diving Support Vessel (DSV) [}

B opcictions and crew.,

The Claimant has been unable to provide a more definitive statement from his employer in this
regard.® The one piece of 2010 financial information presented by Claimant, a paystub for the
period ending 07 November 2010, also belies the notion that Claimant’s hours or earnings have
been reduced in the wake of the oil-spill. Claimant’s gross annual earnings as of 07 November
2010 were $45,045, suggesting average monthly gross income of approximately $4,390. At this
rate, Claimant’s 2010 gross annual income is on par with his 2008 and 2009 gross earnings.
Accordingly, Claimant has not proven that he suffered an economic loss caused by the
Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/23/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

* The Claimant has an Interim and a Final Payment claim under review at the GCCF.

5 Letter fromii R prcsident of h describing reduction in work load subsequent to
the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, dated 11 August 2010.

® Fax from Claimant to NPFC informing that he cannot provide any letters from his employer stating that specific

é)%}?ﬁ Werp cancelled due to the Oi,] spill, dated 18 February 2011. FOIA2001-3380-00000604




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED ~ 5890/DWHZ
Number I NN ‘ ' Claim# N10036-0147
18 February 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0147

e

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0147 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further éxplanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

- Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered

only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0147. o ' ' '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

. . Coast Guar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 - ' ' B FOIA2001-3380-00000605



. CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date ~ 17 February 2011 S
Claim Number -
Type of Claimant Private (US) :

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
CemMvomeger

- Amount Requested  $45,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

0n 07 Decerber 2010, |, -0

presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form requesting reimbursement from
the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) in the amount of $45,000. Claimant alleged
damages resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The Claimant’s OSLTF Claim Form stated that he is in the construction business and that
customers stopped calling for work to be done. No additional information or explanation has
been provided. - '

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), respohsible parties are liable.
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

" The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)

and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to 1nJury to or destructxon of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the followiﬂg:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
09/13/11 : FOIA2001-3380-00000606




returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar act1v1t1es outside of the area affected by the--
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken; °

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
- available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not 1ncurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

~ To support his claim, Claimant presented an OSLTF Claim form dated 07 December 2010.

On 22 December 2010, the NPFC sent a letter to the Claimant requesting additional information

-in order to obtain the necessary information to be able to adjudicate the claim. The Claimant has
not responded to the request for additional information. The letter was sent Certified Mail
Return Receipt Requested. The USPS Tracking site showed the letter was delivered 04 January
2011.

Claimant has asserted lost earnings and wages in the amount of $45,000.00.

" Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment claim to the GCCF and was issued GCCF

Claimant ID

and Clain{ . GCCF denied his claim. This informatiori was
verified by the NPFC. ' ‘

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to the injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural
resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. §
136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC, all
evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

09/13/11 : - : ' FOIA2001-3380-00000607



O SO

The Claimant has not provided the additional documentation to support the claim in order to

-~ demonstrate a loss of profits and earnings. Therefore, this claim is denied because the Claimant

has failed to meet the burden of establishing a loss of profits and earnings as a direct result of the.
Deepwater Horizon incident.

| Claim Supervis
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/18/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

- 09/13/111 . ‘ FOIA2001-3380-00000608




[ S—

Dlrector R : NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollutlon Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United ' States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
' Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone: I
E-mail:
|
Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
2/8/2011

- U.S. Department of --
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard ‘

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

- Number:

New Orleans, LA 70115

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0148
Dear Ms _:

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136 denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0148 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation regarding this denial.

You may make a written request- for reconsideration of this cla1m The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition

. of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of .

the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include clalm number N10036-
0148. :

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

- Claims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard - .....

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

e e QO3] < e e oo - - FOIA2001-3380-00000609 -



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

| Date 1 2/3/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0148

Claimant e

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earmng Capac1ty

Claim Manager :
Amount Requested : $6,400.00

FACTS:

" On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on -

. the M1551ss:pp1 Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon 1n01dent) This area was leased by

the source of the discharge and BP as-the respon51ble party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Guif Coast Claims Facﬂlty (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf -
of BP. |

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On December 2, 2010, Ms. —(Clalmant) presented a lost profits & earnings
claim in the amount of $6,400.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for
reimbursement. The Claimant asserted that she lost wages from employment as a Server .
Assistant while employed by —as a result of the Deepwater Horizon
incident.

The Claimant presented a claim to the GCCF under claimant identification # _Wh10h was
subsequently denied.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a)
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to

~ commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

.....

— _ — e o —-—FOIA2661-3380-00000610



,,,,,

Al

Pursuant to the clalms regulatlons 33 C FR. § 136 233 a clalmant must estabhsh the followmg
to prove loss of profits or 1mpa1rment of earning capacity: :

(@) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the-
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to

- the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,

NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.2‘3 5, the amount of compenéation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings

- or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a)  All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  Allincome from alternative employment or business undertaken;

©) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
~ available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

.(e)  State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support her claim, the Claimant submitted the followin_gdocumentation:‘

NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated November 29,2010;
Personal statement regarding situation dated November 29, 2010;
Miscellaneous pay stubs ranging from March 12, 2010 through October 22, 2010

A letter from [N (-ployer) dated December 15, 2010.

NPFC Determination

o o & o

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the

- Claimant.

QMBI =i« rmmme o e s e - FOTA200123380-000006 1



-

Based on the documents provided by the Claimant, she indicated that her earnings were reduced
as a result of the Deepwater Horizon Incident. The NPFC sent a request for additional
information via certified mail to the Claimant dated December 17, 2010 to assist in the
adjudication of the claim. The NPFC gave the Claimant 14 days to submit the requested
information in support of her claim.

The Claimant has not provided any of the additional documentation nor has she answered any of
the questions to support her claim and alleged loss. Therefore, this claim is denied because the
Claimant has failed to meet her burden in establishing a loss of profits and earnings as a direct
result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 2/4/11

Supervisor Action:- Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

e DO/ AB A e e e P OIA2001-8380-00000612 - o



U.S. Department of
-Homeland Security

Director - NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD.
United States Coast Guard

United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFW[PT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: ' Claim# N10036-0149

24 March 2011

RE: Claim Number; N10036-0149

near

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.8.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denics payment on
claim number N10036-0149 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may. be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issuc a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0149. '

Miail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

1eutenant Commander
U. 8. Coast Guard Reserve
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000613



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERM]NATION FORM

Date 23 March 2011

Claim Number N10036-0149

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim i city
Claim Manager W

Amount Requested  $5,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was
discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsibie party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23
August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating certain
individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

| On 01 December 201_C1amant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $5,000 in lost profits
and earning capacity allegedly caused by the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The claimant stated that she previously worked as a housekeeper and personal caretaker for two
different individuals. According to the Claimant’s submission, the first individual employed the
Claimant from 01 March 2010 until 10 July 2010 at a rate of $7.50 an hour. In the waké of the oil-
spill, the Claimant asserted that her hours with this individual were reduced from 25 per week to 10
per week. The second individual employed the Claimant from 05 April 2010 to 17 June 2010,
paying her $60 weekly for three days of work. The Claimant asserted that her employment with the
second individual was terminated because of the oil spill.!

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPEC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and
§ 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 is a claim
for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural
resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss
of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

1 -
obptierfrom Claimant dated 06 December 2010. FOIA2001-3380-00000614



(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or €arnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, -- -
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also
must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a resuit of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as
a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving foss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or
profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

{c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

{d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

{e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.9, falsification of claims, persons submitting false claims or making false
statements in connection with claims under this may be subject to prosecution under Federal law,
including but not limited to 18 U.S.C. 287 and 1001. In addition, persons submitting written
documentation in support of claims under this part which they know, or should know, is false or
omits a material fact may be-subject to a civil penalty for each claim. -

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support her claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to the NPFC:

-~ The aforementioned OSL'TF claim form, signed by Claimant and dated 29 November
2011,

- Handwritten note from Claimant’s former employer attesting to period of employment
and weekly compensation, dated 18 November 2010%;

- Handwritten note from Claimant’s former employer attesting to period of employment
and hourly rate, dated 15 November 2010%;

- Federal individual income tax return (form 1040) for 2008 and 2009;

- Alabama Department of Industrial Relations electronic form 1099 for 2009;

- Social Security Card;

- Alabama Driver’s License;

- Letter from Claimant explaining nature of 2010 employment, dated 07 December 2010;

- Alabama Department of Industrial Relations unemployment compensation records;

- Request for supporting documentation from the Guif Coast Claims Facility, dated 14
October 2010;

- Account records from unknown bank.

j See, Claimant admission statement dated March 21, 201 1to Special Agen f ADIR
OS% 3/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000615



Claimant previously presented an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim to the GCCF on 30
September 2010 in the amount of $2,500, and was assigned Claimant and Claim

B That claim was denied on 24 November 2010. The Claimant presented Interim Payment
and Final Payment claims, which were assigned claim number. and-respectively,
and are currently awaiting determination.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.9, falsification of claims, persons submitting false claims or making false
statements in connection with claims under this part may be subject to prosecution undet Federal
law, including but not limited to 18 U.S.C. 287 and 1001. In addition, persons submitting written
documentation in support of claims under this part which they know, or should know, is false or
omits a material fact may be subject to a civil penalty for each claim. The NPFC considered all of
the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The documentation presented by the Claimant indicated that she continued collecting unemployment
through 04 May 2010, which would have necessitated that she certify her unemployment through that
period to the Alabama Department of Industrial Relations (ADIR), thereby directly contradicting the
claimed dates of employment.* The NPFEC contacted the ADIR which verified that the Claimant had,
in fact, certified she was unemployed during the period that she claimed she was employed to NPFC.
ADIR subsequently launched an investigation into the Claimant’s activities based on the NPFC’s

inquiry.

During the ADIR investigation, the Claimant admitted to ADIR investigators that she falsified her
claim to the NPFC including making false statements on her OSLTF claim form. The Claimant
provided ADIR mvestlgators a signed written statement confessing her perpetuatlon of the fraud
against the NPFC.

Accordingly, the claim is denied because the Claimant has admitted to making false statements to the
1U.S. Coast Guard in connection with her claim in order to receive compensation.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 3/24/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Cominents:

4 See Certified and True Copy of Ala_ dated 19 May 2010 (listing date of

issuance for last payment in the amount of $206.00 as 04 May 2010). This record indicates that Claimant received
$3,708 in unemployment benefits through 19 May 2010. NPFC attained a copy of Claimant’s 1099G from the
Alabama Department of Industrial Relations, which states her unemployment compensation for 2010 was $4,158,
suggesting that she continued to collect unemployment through June 2010.

5 o - .
oéyqmission statement signed by Claimant, dated 21 March 2011.  FOIA2001-3380-00000616



U.8. Department of
Homeland Security

Diractor NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Canter US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

5890
1/13/2011

Norber R
Number: _

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0150

Deo: I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies paymént on
the claim number N10036-0150 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination for the details regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim, However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitite final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0150.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U;S. Coast Guard

gk $faim Summary / Determination Form FOIA2001-3380-00000617



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date January 13, 2011

Claim Number -

Claimant

Type of Claimant  Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested ,

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting adjudicating claims on behalf of
BP. :

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On November 30. 2010, the NPFC received an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim
form from q(CIaimant). The Claimant is presenting a loss of profits
& earnings claim in the amount of $4,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NP¥C) for

reimbursement of lost wages.

Claimant provided documentation showing that she had been employed by —
Inc. in Theodore, Alabama as a contractor and by as a clean-up

worker. The claimant does not provide any explanation as to how her income was affected as a
result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The GCCF assigned Claimant identificatiofi 8 The Claimant indicates on her OSLTF
claim form that she has been denied by the GCCF although no denial letter has been provided in
her claim submission.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Poliution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible partieé are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant o 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is

09/13/11  FOIA2001-3380-00000618




a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136..233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profi{s or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of carnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

{(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Sabmission

To support her claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

09/13/11

OSLTF claim form dated November 22, 2010

Copy of the Claimant’s 2009 W-2 Wage and Tax Statements

Copy of the Claimant’s 2009 IRS 1040EZ with a gross income $14,469.00

Photocopy of Alabama driver’s license and Social Security Card

Hardship letter (not Dated)

Hardship Ietter from NG | . N

Payroll stubs from || GG d:tcd May 28, 2010, June 4, 2010, June 30,
2010 and August 20, 2010.

FOIA2001-3380-00000619



s Payroll stubs from NG - (- Scptember 3, 2010, September
10, 2010, and September 17, 2010 at a gross income of $2,529.00.

NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed
necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a Claimant
must establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the
documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The Claimant’s one page statement does not demonstrate, nor do the other records provided
demonstrate, that the Claimant suffered a loss of income due to the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Furthermore, the NPEC contacted—who confirmed that the Claimant
grossed $16,095.50 in 2010 and was employed as recently as December before being terminated
for not reiorting to work. In addition to the salary the Claimant grossed fromﬁ

she grossed another $2,529.00 from |GG i Scptcmber

2010. The total combined is $4,155.50 more than the Claimant earned in tax year 2009,

The claim is denied because the evidence provided by Claimant, as described above, does not
establish that she has incurred a loss or that the alleged loss (if one had occurred) was due to the
injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial
threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 1/13/kH

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000620




U.S. Department of

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security United States Coast Guard US COASTGUARD

National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000
United States : Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Coast Guard

Staff Simbolz ICAI

E-mail:

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
- 1/19/2011

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0151

‘The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on

the claim number N10036-0151 mvolvmg Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached claim summary
for further explanation. :

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questlons .or would hke to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above address
~and phone number.

incerel

Claims Adjudication Division
U.S. Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 » _ o FOIA2001-3380-00000621



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date - . 1/112011
Claim Number : %
Claimant :

Type of Claimant  : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested  : $62,700.00

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
- 2010, the Gulf Coast Clalms Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf

of BP..

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On November 29, 2010 the Claimant, - presented a loss of profits and impairment
of earning capacity claim in the amount of $62,700.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center
(NPFC) for reimbursement. sserted that he was a boat Captain who worked
onboard the M/V - for The Woodlands, TX 77380, and that he
was released from his employer due to work being unavailable as a result from the Deepwater
Horizon Incident. He clalmed lost earnings and wages in the amount of $62,700.00 due to his
loss of i income.

On December 16, 2010, the NPFC denied the claim on the grounds that the Claimant had not met
his burden to establish a loss of profits as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION

On December 21, 2010, the Claimant sent an email request for reconsideration to_
stating he did not request compensation for losses during the months of January, February or '
March 2010. He has requested compensation for April 2010 forward when work generally picks
up. Claimant has not provided any new information to support his request for reconsideration.

DETERMINATION on RECONSIDERATION
NPFC Initial Determination |
On December i il iii i iii the NPFC issued a denial on this claim on the' grounds that he was

- terminated by on 18 January ore than three months prior to the
Deepwater Horizon incident. Mr. -of arine LLC stated that the Claimant was

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000622



terminated for a poor work performance. Thus, the Claimant’s asserted loss of profits was not a
result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. '

The initial determination to deny the claim also noted that under 33 C.F.R. 136.9, Falsification of
claims, persons submitting false claims or making false statements in connection with claims.
under this part may be subject to prosecution under Federal law, including but not limited to 18
U.S.C. 287 and 1001. In addition, persons submitting written documentation in support of
claims under this part which they know, or should know, is false or omits a material fact may be
subject to a civil penalty for each claim. The Claimant has submitted an intentionally fake
document in conjunction with his claim submission for which the NPFC was able to obtain from
Claimant’s previous employer, a true copy of separation notice and reason for termination.

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration
The Claimant reiterates in his official request for reconsideration that his separation from
employment did not happen until April 2010. He prov1ded no new facts or legal argument to

support his request for reconsideration.

The claim is denied on reconsideration.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s reViewz 11911 .

Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 : : ' FOIA2001-3380-00000623



Director
United States Coast Guard
National Pollution Funds Center

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD )
4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Staff Symbol: (CA)

Phone: NN
E-mail: .
|
Fax: 202-493-6937 '

5890
- 1/19/2011

VIA MAIL and EMAIL: I

‘Houma, LA 70360

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0151

Dear Mr. [N
‘The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0151 1nvolv1ng Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached claim summary
for further explanation. :

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questlons .or would hke to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above address
~and phone number.

Sincerely, |

U.S. Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000624



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date - .1 1/11/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0151

Claimant . I

Type of Claimant  : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager . T

Amount Requested  : $62,700.00

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
- 2010, the Gulf Coast Clalms Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf

of BP..

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On November 29, 2010 the Claimant, Mr. |l presented a loss of profits and impairment
of earning capacity claim in the amount of $62,700.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center
(NPFC) for reimbursement. Mr. _asserted that he was a boat Captain who worked
onboard the M/V [ilifor I W 1 77380, and that he

was released from his employer due to work being unavailable as a result from the Deepwater
Horizon Incident. He clalmed lost earnings and wages in the amount of $62,700.00 due to his
loss of i income.

On December 16, 2010, the NPFC denied the claim on the grounds that the Claimant had not met
his burden to establish a loss of profits as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION
On December 21, 2010, the Claimant sent an email request for reconsideration to _
stating he did not request compensation for losses during the months of January, February or '
March 2010. He has requested compensation for April 2010 forward when work generally picks
up. Claimant has not provided any new information to support his request for reconsideration.
DETERMINATION on RECONSIDERATION

NPFC Initial Determination

On December 16, 2010, the NPFC issued a denial on this claim on the' grounds that he was

- terminated by T o, 18 January 2010, more than three months prior to the
Deepwater Horizon incident. Mr. [ llof stated that the Claimant was

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000625



terminated for a poor work performance. Thus, the Claimant’s asserted loss of profits was not a
result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. '

The initial determination to deny the claim also noted that under 33 C.F.R. 136.9, Falsification of
claims, persons submitting false claims or making false statements in connection with claims.
under this part may be subject to prosecution under Federal law, including but not limited to 18
U.S.C. 287 and 1001. In addition, persons submitting written documentation in support of
claims under this part which they know, or should know, is false or omits a material fact may be
subject to a civil penalty for each claim. The Claimant has submitted an intentionally fake
document in conjunction with his claim submission for which the NPFC was able to obtain from
Claimant’s previous employer, a true copy of separation notice and reason for termination.

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration
The Claimant reiterates in his official request for reconsideration that his separation from
employment did not happen until April 2010. He prov1ded no new facts or legal argument to

support his request for reconsideration.

The claim is denied on reconsideration.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s reViewz 11911 .

Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 : : ' FOIA2001-3380-00000626



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000

United States

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Coast Guard Staff Symbol: (CA
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0152

08 February 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0152

Dear Mr. [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0152 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed
Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0152.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000627



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 08 February 2011
Claim Number : N10036-00152
Claimant - Mr.
Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager - [

Amount Requested  : $12,364.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 10 November 2010, Mr. I (Claimant), presented an optional Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) claiming lost
profits and earnings in the amount of $12,364.00. Claimant was a restaurant worker who was
laid off, found other employment, but was laid off again. Claimant asserts that he earned
reduced wages and commissions as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §
2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to
pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R.
§136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or
destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for

OQEN CLOSUHE FOIA2001-3380-00000628



profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support his claim, the Claimant submitted:

1. NPFC OSLTF Claim form submitted 01 December 2010

2. To Whom It May Concern letter from the Claimant fax dated 30Nov2010 documenting
lay off beginning May 2010, start of work for ||| | | | |GG - s)i!
Responder beginning June 2010, and lay off from response end of July 2010.

Letter verifying employment with | N | R N - dated 30 Nov 2010

The Claimant’s Pay Stub from ||| |  EEEE o pay period 3/15/2010 to 3/21/2010.
The Claimant’s Pay Stub from [ N I o -y pcriod

7/05/2010 to 7/11/2010.
6. 2008 IRS Form W-2 from employer | | | lEIIIIE © The Claimant’s

o W

At the beginning of May 2010, the Claimant asserts that he was laid off from a restaurant that
lost business because of the oil spill. The Claimant stated that after a couple of weeks of vieorous
searching, he started working for a company called —on the
oil spill. The Claimant asserts that he was promised 2 years worth of work on the Gulf Coast Qil
Spill at the beginning of June. At the end of July, the Claimant was released from the response

effort. ' Claimant alleges that he was laid off from his restaurant position and from his
employment with [las a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

On 06 October 2010, the Claimant filed a claim with GCCF for an Emergency Advance Payment
and was issued Claimant ID # I NIIll and EAP Claim # IIlll On 23 November 2010, the
GCCEF denied his EAP claim.

' Claimant’s Optional OSLTF Claim Form submitted on 01 December 2010 and employment verification letter from
fax dated 30 Nov 2010.
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000629



NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must
prove that his loss of income was due to the injury or destruction or loss of real or personal
property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.
Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation presented by the
Claimant.

Claimant has not provided sufficient documentation to substantiate that his earnings were
impacted as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident. For example, Claimant provided only a
single pay stub relating to his restaurant job from a month prior to the Deepwater Horizon
incident. The Claimant did not respond to the NPFC’s request for additional information issued
on 16 December 2010, receipt of which was confirmed on 20 December 2010.

The claim is denied because the evidence presented does not establish that the alleged loss, in the
amount of $12,364.00, was due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: i/ /, J
Supervisor’s Action: 4 ¢~ 2c A0S

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000630



Director ' NPFC CA MS 7100

United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Coast Guard : Staff Symbol: (CA
E ' ) Phone:

. E-mail:

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
1/25/2011

VIA MAIL and EMAIL: -@gmail.com

Mobile, AL 36603

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0155

The Nétional Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0155 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /

Determination Form for an explanation regarding this denial.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

_Sincerel

National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

ENCL:‘ Claim Summary / Determination Form

- 09/13/11 - FOIA2001-3380-0000063 1



Y V.

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 1/25/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0155

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Corporate (US) A
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager :

Amount Requested : $296,182.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater .
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August v
2010, the Guif Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting adjudicating claims on behalf of
BP. : ‘

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 30 November 2010, _(Claimant) presented a claim for lost profits and
earnings in the amount of $296,182.00. The Claimant asserted that his lost profits and earnings
resulted from the Deepwater Horizon incident. The Claimant started a new business,
a recycling and container retri i i ch 2010. The business was formed

as a partnership between Claimant and on 23 March 2010. Subseguently,
Claimant entered into a contract with Environmental whereby _Would
erform services to nvironmental. The Partnership agreement between the Claimant and

usiness partner) was also terminated by Claimant on the same date, 29 June
2010. One week later, on 07 July 2010, the [JlJEnvironmental contract was terminated by

B viconmental.

Claimant asserted that his alleged loss of profits associated with for_ was due
to the Deepwater Horizon incident. The NPFC denied the claim on January 24, 2010, on the
grounds that the Claimant had not established that the loss of profits resulted from the incident.
Documentation submitted reflects that any loss of profits was due to Claimant terminating his
partnership wi for breach of the partnership agreement. Further, evidence in-the
record reflects that Environmental terminated its contract with [ N | | N vecause
- Claimant failed to provide the services and personnel required under the contract. Part of the
claim, in the amount of $155,182, was denied because it represented a future potential loss of
profits that could result from a growing business. ' S

09/13/11 ' - FOIA2001-3380-00000632



Reconsideration Claim Analysis

The claimant requested reconsideration via facsimile on January 24, 2011. To support his
request for reconsideration, the claimant provided no new information although he did request to
amend his sum certain from $296,182.00 to $141,000.00 removing the claim component
associated with the prospective losses originally claimed and denied regardmg his contractual
issue with Environmental. -

The remaining claim component is associated with the Claimant’s contractual agreement with
one of his investment partners,_ whereby he sold her 49% interest in his
business venture on March 23, 2010. The agreeme yments to be made directly to
B - ivimum of $3,806.00 per weekﬂafaﬂed to meet her obligations
under the partnership agreement which resulted in issuing a Notice to Terminate

Partnership dated June 29, 2010 for the followmg reasons: breach of contractual agreement,
insufficient mvestment capital, and excessive loan denials.

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration -

The NPFC again denies the claim because the alleged loss is not due to injury, destruction or -
loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of
" oil.. The alleged loss was caused by a failed artnership agreement dated March 23, 2010
between the Claimant andﬂ Such a loss is not a damage that may be
compensated from the OSLTF. -

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/25/11

‘Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

09/13/11 ‘ - FOIA2001-3380-00000633



Director ' NPFC CA MS 7100

United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

National Pollution Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Coast Guard : Staff Symbol: (CA
E ' ) Phone:

. E-mail:

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
1/25/2011

VIA MAIL and EMAIL:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0155

The Nétional Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on

the claim number N10036-0155 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation regarding this denial.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

_Sincerel

National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

ENCL:‘ Claim Summary / Determination Form

- 09/13/11 - FOIA2001-3380-00000634



Y V.

CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 1/25/2011

Claim Number : N10036-0155

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Corporate (US) A
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager :

Amount Requested : $296,182.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater .
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August v
2010, the Guif Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting adjudicating claims on behalf of
BP. : ‘

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 30 November 2010, _(Claimant) presented a claim for lost profits and
earnings in the amount of $296,182.00. The Claimant asserted that his lost profits and earnings
resulted from the Deepwater Horizon incident. The Claimant started a new business,
a recycling and container retri i i ch 2010. The business was formed

as a partnership between Claimant and on 23 March 2010. Subseguently,
Claimant entered into a contract with Environmental whereby _Would
erform services to nvironmental. The Partnership agreement between the Claimant and

usiness partner) was also terminated by Claimant on the same date, 29 June
2010. One week later, on 07 July 2010, the [JlJEnvironmental contract was terminated by

B viconmental.

Claimant asserted that his alleged loss of profits associated with for_ was due
to the Deepwater Horizon incident. The NPFC denied the claim on January 24, 2010, on the
grounds that the Claimant had not established that the loss of profits resulted from the incident.
Documentation submitted reflects that any loss of profits was due to Claimant terminating his
partnership wi for breach of the partnership agreement. Further, evidence in-the
record reflects that Environmental terminated its contract with [ N | | N vecause
- Claimant failed to provide the services and personnel required under the contract. Part of the
claim, in the amount of $155,182, was denied because it represented a future potential loss of
profits that could result from a growing business. ' S

09/13/11 ' - FOIA2001-3380-00000635



Reconsideration Claim Analysis

The claimant requested reconsideration via facsimile on January 24, 2011. To support his
request for reconsideration, the claimant provided no new information although he did request to
amend his sum certain from $296,182.00 to $141,000.00 removing the claim component
associated with the prospective losses originally claimed and denied regardmg his contractual
issue with Environmental. -

The remaining claim component is associated with the Claimant’s contractual agreement with
one of his investment partners,_ whereby he sold her 49% interest in his
business venture on March 23, 2010. The agreeme yments to be made directly to
B - ivimum of $3,806.00 per weekﬂafaﬂed to meet her obligations
under the partnership agreement which resulted in issuing a Notice to Terminate

Partnership dated June 29, 2010 for the followmg reasons: breach of contractual agreement,
insufficient mvestment capital, and excessive loan denials.

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration -

The NPFC again denies the claim because the alleged loss is not due to injury, destruction or -
loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of
" oil.. The alleged loss was caused by a failed artnership agreement dated March 23, 2010
between the Claimant andﬂ Such a loss is not a damage that may be
compensated from the OSLTF. -

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 1/25/11

‘Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

09/13/11 ‘ - FOIA2001-3380-00000636



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States

-Coast Guard
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: ([ Claim# N10036-0156.

28 February 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0156

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Poliution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et. seq. (OPA 90) and the associated regulations, 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
your claim, # N10036-0156. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further
explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0156.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

2. COASL GUar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form '
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000637



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 16 February 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0156

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager

Amount Requested : $16,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Decpwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 01 December 2010, Ronald Morris (Claimant) presented an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $16,000.00
in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The Claimant asserted that he was on an offshore rig working for Transocean and Shell prior to
the Deepwater Horizon incident. The Claimant further asserted that he went on leave and when
he returned, the Deepwater Horizon incident oceurred and the moratorium on deepwater drilling
was issued shortly thereafler. He alleged that he has been unable to find rig work as a result.’

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA. :

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPEC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)}(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

" (b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

! Claimant’s Optional OSLTF submitted on 01 December 2010 and 14 December 2010 phone conversation between
G<pigpp and the NPFC. FOIA2001-3380-00000638



(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax--—- - -
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity ts limited fo the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. - Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
"To support his claim, the Claimant presented the following documentation:

1. NPFC OSLTF Claim form, submitted 7 December 2010;
2. Copy of his LA driver’s license and unreadable social security card; and

3. 2008 W-2 wi as employer and 2009 W-2 w1th_ i

Claimant seeks $16,000.00 in lost earnings as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

On 09 October 2010, the Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment (EAPi claim for $14,400.00 in
lost earnings and profits with the GCCF. The GCCF assigned him Claimant On 18
November 2010, GCCF denied this claim.’

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a Claimant must establish loss of profits or 1mpa1rment of earning
capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation provided by the Claimant.

? (laimant’s Optional OSLTF submitted on 01 December 2010 and 14 December 2010 phone conversation
Bepysgn {Claimant and the NPFC. FOIA2001-3380-00000639



On 30 December 2010, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting clarification and additional
documentation to support his claim. On 03 January-2011, the letter was received and signed for at the
Claimant’s home of record. To date, the Claimant has not responded to the request for additional
information to support the claim. The NPFC accordingly proceeded to adjudicate the claim with the
information originally presented.

The claim is denied because the evidence presented does not support the allegation that Claimant’s loss is
due to the injury, destruction or loss of property, or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/27/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 ' FOIA2001-3380-00000640




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard
United States

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim# N10036-0157
10 February 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0157

De S

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0157 involving the Deepwater Horizon incident. Please see the enclosed
Claim Summary / Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration

shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0157.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CAMS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-0000064 1



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 10 February 2011

Claim Number : N10036-0157

Claimant .

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager
Amount Requested : $5,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (the Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by
BP Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as
the source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted
the designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On 23 August
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims on behalf
of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 02 December 2010, [N MM C12imant) presented an optional Oil Spill Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) seeking $5,000.00 in lost
profits and earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant asserts that she worked for|jj| GGG Mississippi from 2009-2010 and
made $1,500.00 a week. Claimant alleges that “I was supposed to stay longer than a year but
then when the oil spill hit I got sent back to New Orleans and now my wages went down . . . to
$650.00 a week.”' Claimant attributes her reduction in pay to the Deepwater Horizon incident.”

Claimant seeks lost wages from her reduction in pay.
APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

' Letter of explanation from Claimant “To Whom It May Concern” fax dated 02 December 2010.
* Letter of explanation from Claimant “To Whom It May Concern” fax dated 02 December 2010.

og/ENc LOSUH E FOIA2001-3380-00000642



(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so. the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission:
To support her claim, claimant submitted the following:

— Optional OSLTF Claim Form;

— 8 pay stubs with NS (o pay periods ending 31 January 2010, 28
February 2010, 28 March 2010, 25 April 2010, 30 May 2010, 27 June 2010, 25 July
2010, and 24 October 2010;

— 2008 and 2009 IRS Form W-2 for Claimant, Harvey, LA from 1
Shipbuilding; and

— Letter of explanation from claimant “To Whom It May Concern” fax dated 02 December
2010.

Claimant seeks lost wages from her reduction in pay.
On 20 October 2010, claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim for $5,000.00

in lost earnings with GCCF. GCCF assigned her Claimant ID |l l }lll and GCCF Claim #
B o her EAP claim. On 23 November 2010, GCCF denied this claim.’

* On 25 November 2010, claimant filed a $7,000.00 Final Payment Claim for lost earnings with GCCF. This claim
is still under review,

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000643



NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed
necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

On 29 December 2010, NPFC sent claimant a letter seeking clarification and additional
documentation to assist in processing her claim. On 05 January 2011, claimant received and
signed for the letter, but to date, she has not responded to it. Consequently, there is no evidence
supporting claimant’s allegation that her hours were reduced as a result of the Deepwater
Horizon incident.

Accordingly, her claim is denied because the evidence does not establish that her losses are due
to the injury, destruction or loss of property, or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: ’/ u/f f

Supervisor’s Actions: /v 2 sz S o .

s
\§

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000644



Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States

Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number: Claim # N10036-0158
28 February 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0158

-

The National Pollution Funds Center, in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.8.C. § 2701
et. seq. (OPA 90) and the associated regulations, 33 C.F.R. Part 136, payment on claim number N10036-
0158 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination
Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0158.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000645



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date ~: 24 February 2011 :
Claim Number : N10036-0158

Claimant L

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
v [ —
Amount Requested : $%,400.

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 03 December 2010, (HEN C|2imant) presénted an optional Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $8,400
in lost profits and earning capacity allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.1
Claimant works fo ‘

-y :
neighborhood bar located in the Westbank area of suburban New Orleans, neM

Canal. Claimant assisted the bar’s owner with renovating the establishment in
preparation for its opening on 12 March 2010. After opening, Claimant continued working at the

as a server and bartender, earning $300 weekly ($1,200 monthly) plus tips.” Due
to its proximity to the Harvey Canal, many of the NS patrons arc 0il and gas
industry employees whose business requires that they utilize the canal. Since the Deepwater
Hortzon oil-spill, Claimant asserted that the— business has dropped, and that she
has not been paid her salary since 10 October 2010. '

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA. '

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §
2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication régulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to
.pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §

' On 16 December 2010, Claimant resubmitted her OSLTF claim form with answers to previously unanswered
questions on the claim form.

? Letter fronr Claimant to NPFC included with her original submission, dated 28 November 2010.

? Letter from Claimant to NPFC included with her original submission, dated 28 November 2010; OSLTF claim

P31 FOIA2001-3380-00000646



136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or nnpalrment of earning capacity due to injury to or
destruction of natural resources. -

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, ot lost,

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction;

(¢} The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established;

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not

_ incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(2) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of carnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident; _

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

{c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission
In support of her Claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to the NPEC:

- OSLTF claim form, signed by Claimant and dated 28 November 2010;

- Letter from GCCF to the Claimant regarding her Emergency Advance Payment, dated 08
November 2010;

- Letter from |G cscibing the location of the _1d
the impact of the Gulf spill on its business;

- State of Louisiana alcohol license for the NN issued 01 March 2010;

- Letter from Claimant to the GCCF explaining that she mistakenly filed her Emergency
Advance Payment claim for $1,200, and that she intended to file for $6,000, dated 09
November 2010;

- GCCF Supplemental Request Form for Emergency Advance Payments for Lost Earnings
or Profits, completed by Claimant and dated 09 November 2010;

- 2008 & 2009 W-2 from (NG
- 2010 W-2 from NG

- 1099-MISC from the GCCF for 2010;
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000647



- Federal income tax return (Form 1040) for 2008 and 2009;

- Louisiana state income tax return for 2008 and 2009; S

- Earnings statements fro for the periods ending 25 Aprif 2010
through 19 December 2010,

- Letter from Claimant to NPFC explaining the nature of her employment and her previous
claim to GCCF, dated 28 November 2010;

- Letter from Claimant to NPFC in response to request for additional information, dated 09
January 2011;

- Capital One bank statements:

- Check fror NN ::d: o to Claimant for $2.06, dated 31 March

2009;
- Earnings statements from|j| |G thc periods ending 28 December
2008 through 14 December 2009;
- Checks from ade out to Claimant, dated 29 October, 16
November, 26 November, 10 December, and 24 December 2010.

Claimant secks $8,400.00 in lost profits and earnings allegedly resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon oil-spill.

On 12 October 2010, Claimant initially filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP)
for Wost earnings with the GCCF. She was assigned Claimant 1D and
Clat Claimant states that at the time she filed this claim, she intended to request
$7,200 for the next six months, but inadvertently claimed only $1,200, and although she asserts
that she attempted to revise this amount with the GCCF, she received a $1,200 payment on 03
November 2010.

NPFC Determination

The claim is denied because the evidence presented by the Claimant does not demonstrate that
claimant’s loss was a result of injury destruction or loss of natural resources or real or personal
property. It is unclear how the Claimant calculated her alleged lost earnings; however, 33 C.F.R.
§ 136.235 stipulates that an OSLTT claimant may only recover the actual net reduction or loss of
carnings or profits suffered at the time the claim is filed.

The documentation provided by Claimant fails to show that the Claimant lost earnings from the
date that she began her emik)ﬁ ent with the _until the date she presented her
claim. A paystub fro for the period ending 25 April 2010 (presented by
Claimant on 27 January 2011) shows that payroll for the began on 12 April 2010.
Another paystub from Clemenza for the period ending 19 December 2010 shows that, as of that
date, Claimant’s gross year-to-date edarnings were $10,800.00. When divided by 34 (the number
of weeks between 12 April 2010 and 19 December 2010), Claimant’s gross weekly earnings
exceed $300. These financial statements suggest that Claimant continued to earn her regular

wages past the date of the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill up to the date she presented her claim;
they also belie the notion that Claimant has not been paid since 10 October 2010.

Mecember 2010 submission to the NPFC, Claimant inchudes her last four pay checks from L]

d indicates that they “have not been cashed due to a lack of funds at the business.” Additionally,
three of Claimant’s earnings statements from [|||||EG 2 16 November, 26 November, 10
December and 24 December 2010, have the accompanying paycheck attached and bear the handwritten notation
“This check has not been cashed as of 1/11/11." Whether Claimant has been able to cash 'her checks or not, the fact
remains that checks, representing pay for her services, have been issued throughout her employment at_
“ Furthermore, there is no indication from —tghat pay clp@qwﬁwfl_ %gﬁﬁ%ﬁ% 48



Furthermore, there is no evidence-of the amount of tipped income that the Claimant earned while
at the — either prior or subsequent to the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

Based on the foregoing analysis, the clatm is dented.

Claim Supervi
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/27/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Derial approved

Supervisor’s Comments;

would not be cashable as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, The totality of the evidence therefore indicates
wﬁ@ﬁ ?]aimant haS been paid fOT SBI'ViceS Tl’:‘.ﬂde]‘ed. FO|A2001 ‘3380'00000649




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Poliutien Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Depariment of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-453-8937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5800/DWHZ
Number_  Claim # N10036-0160
24 February 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0160

Dear —

The National Pollution Funds Center, in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 § 2701 et seq.
(OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on claim number N10036-
0160 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination
Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0160.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

: i 1 ination F
F5'ggyre: Claim Summary/Determination Form FOIA2001-3380-00000650



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 24 February 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0160

Claimant :

Type of Claimant . Private (US)

Type of Claim . Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Claim Manager :

Amount Requested : $120,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was
discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process.” On 23
August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began acceptmg and adjudicating claims for
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 30 November 2010, I (Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center, (NPFC) secking $120,000 in lost
profits and earning capacity.'

At the time of the oil-spill, the Claimant was employed with ||| GG - -»
I . - C his primary duties included overseeing the safety and

quality of undersea construction operations. In March 2010, Claimant was scheduled to begin
significant * in the Gulf of Mexico aboard the | N NN »
DPS-3 subsea construction vessel under lease from ||| GGG - May 2010, the
vessel was expected to transit through Mississippi Canyon to South Tiberlier Fields via Main Pass to

begin work that was expected to last until October 2010.”

Claimant alleged that the oil-spill prohibited the vessel from transiting to its scheduled work sites,
thereby resulting in the loss of his offshore bonus pay.” Claimant further alleged that as a result of
oil-spill related delays, his employment with B s cominated on 20 October 2010.

The Claimant’s asserted loss of $120,000 encompasses the loss of a $250/day offshore bonus from -
01 May 2010 to 19 October 2010 (the day he was terminated from | totaling $39,750, plus
$44,500 for 20 October through 31 December 2010 (presumably stemming from lost salary and
offshore bonuses), and continuing lost earnings through 01 April 2011.*

APPLICABLE LAW

! Claimant’s initial OSLTF form claimed $120,000 in lost carnings and $4,500 lost natural resource damages.
Claimant withdrew the natural resources portion of his claim via letter dated 11 February 2011. .
2 PHONECON between the NPFC and _,_on 12 January
2011.
? Letter from Claimant to NPFC in response to additional information request, dated 28 December 2010, In his
letter, Claimant states that the Crossmar 21 *“has open raw water keel coolers . . . . [which] prohibited the vessel
" from transiting to work sites because of the oil spill.” ’
ngqlgggzq from Claimant to NPFC in response io additional information request, dated 28 Pegember28480-00000651



Under the Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim
for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural
resources. |

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost;

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss
of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction;

(c¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also
must be established:

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and underiaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident .
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as
a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPEC, to
support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136,235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or
profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; ,

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes. '

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF:
In support of his claim, Claimant presented the following documentation:

- OSLTF claim form, signed by Claimant and received by NPFC on 30 November 2010;

- Termination letter from NKGTTG_GGGGGG. d:tcd 19 October 2010; .

- Fishing license;

- Pay Statement from NN (o ihc period ending 30 September
2010;

- IRS Form 8879;

- W-2s from INIINIENEGEGEE (- 2009 and 2010;

09/13/11 . . FOIA2001-3380-00000652



IRt T

- Various 1099 earnings statements for 2009;

- GCCF denial letter, denying Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment, dated 16 November
2010; .

- Letter from Claimant to NPFC in response to request for additional information, dated 28
December 2010;

- Letter from Vice President of I EEEEEEEEE: ( G:s division, describing decline in
volume of work following the Deepwater Horizon oil spill;

- Federal tax return for 2007, 2008 and 2009 (1040);

- Mississippi state income tax return for 2007, 2009;

- Two year comparison of 2008 and 2009 federal tax returns;

- Letter from I to Claimant, offering a position as an Offshore Installation
Manager with annual compensation paid semi-monthly at the rate of $5,416.67, plus an
additional $250/day offshore rate, plus a monthly $100 cell phone allowance, dated 26 June
2008;

- Email from Claimant to NPFC expressing “disbelief and disgust™ at request for additional
information, and requesting reassessment of claim “with a fair and logical mindset,” dated 16
February 2011.

Claimant seeks $120,000.00 in lost profits and earnings allegedly resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon oil-spill.

On 25 October 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim for
$60,000 in lost earnings with the GCCF. The GCCF assigned him GCCF Claimant ID || |
and Claim [ On 16 November 2010, his claim was denied by the GCCF.

NPEC ])eterminaﬁm:

In addition fo the documentation presented by Claimant, the NPFC received information from both
I - - ding the nature of the Claimant’s work. Phoenix provided detailed
payroll records showing Claimant’s monthly compensation for 2009 and 2010, up until the date of
the Claimant’s termination. Phoenix also provided weekly “Houston Reports,” which summarize
Phoenix’s Gulf operations between 18 June 2010 and 12 November 2010.

Crossmar provided a detailed explanation of its business relationship with INllland the
capabilities of the Crossmar 21.

The totality of this evidence indicated that any lost earnings suffered by the Claimant during the final
months of his employment with Phoenix and for the remainder of 2010 were not the result of the
Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. There is no indication that oiled water prevented the ||| N {:om
transiting to designated worksites. Correspondence from [IIII confirmed that while oiled water
could cause the vessel’s generators to overheat, “fa]t no time did Crossmar refuse to transit or work
while under contract to Phoenix.”

The weekly reports provided by Il bolster this conclusion, as oiled water is never mentioned as
a cause of the vessel’s work stoppage. Instead, maintenance issues at well sites, weather, and delays
on the part of Tarpon are listed.® Accordingly, Claimant’s loss of offshore hours and eventual
termination appear to be attributable to business decisions made by [N and I ot the
Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

3 Letter from President of [ N N - NPrC, dated 22 February 2011.
- ® These reports list the Crossmar 21 as “standing by” from 13 August 2010 until 29 October 2010, awaiting -
to resolve P&A permit issues with the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and Enforcement

EBAEMRE). ' : FOIA2001-3380-00000653



NPFC’s investigation also revealed discrepancies in the Claimant’s lost earnings calculation.
Claimant initially stated he was paid a base salary of $11,500 monthly, plus an additional $7,000
monthly (or $250 a day) in the form of an offshore bonus;” however, Claimant’s offer letter from
Phoenix International, which Claimant provided to NPEC on 16 February 2011, states his base
monthly salary is $10,833.34 ($5,416.67 semi-monthly).® This latter monthly figure is borne out by
financial data provided to the NPFC by Il which shows Claimant was paid $10,833 monthly
throughout 2009 and 2010 until the date of his termination.”

There is also no indication that the Claimant is entitled to $7,000 in monthly offshore bonuses as
claimed. The aforementioned financial data shows that during 2009 Claimant only worked 116
offshore days out of 245 potential days from May through December, totaling $29,000 in offshore
bonuses for the period, or an average of $3,625 per month~—roughly half of the Claimant’s alleged
monthly offshore bonus.

Finally, it must be noted that OPA and the accompanying regulations at 33 C.F.R. § 136.235 prohibit
a claimant from recovering prospective lost earnings. Only those economic damages suffered at the
time a claim is presented are recoverable. A large portion of the Claimant’s requested sum (at least
-$108,000) stems from prospective lost earnings for January through April 2011, and are not OPA
compensable damages.'

In accordance with the foregoing analysis, Claimant’s alleged loss in the amount of $120,000 is not
due to the destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial
threat of a discharge of oil therefore this claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/27/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

7 Letter from Claimant to NPFC in response to additional information request, dated 28 December 2010.

? Letter fro dated 26 June 2008.

® Email fro o NPFC with attached 2009 and 2010 payroll reports, dated 16
February 2011, _

191 etter from Claimant to NPFC in response to additional information request, dated 28 December 2010 (“If I
remain unemployed until April |, 2011, T will lose another $108,000”). In addition to the prospective nature of these

iost earnings, it is unclear how Claimant arrived at this quantum, given that three paragraphs earlier, Claimant
(f@,lﬁ?g]ﬂt?d his monthly loss to be $18,500 monthly. FOIA2001-3380-00000654




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTI
Numbe

_ | IPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Claim # N10036-0161

28 February 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0161

oe: [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0161 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0161.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

aims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000655



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Date 24 February 2011
Claim Number N10036-0161

Claiman I—
Type of Claimant rivate )

Type of Claim

Amount Requested !63,000.00

Claim Manager

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 29 November 2010, ||| | | N C12imant) presented an optional Oil Spill
Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC)
seeking $63,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity allegedly resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon oil-spill.

Claimant asserted that since April 2008, he has worked as a consultant for Gulf Coast
Professional Consultants, LL.C (GCPC) based in New Orleans, LA. Claimant further asserted
that GCPC held government contracts to locate suitable housing and work for residents returning
to the Gulf region following Hurricanes Katrina, Rita, Ike and Gustave. Claimant avers that as
the work associated with these contracts concluded, he began developing an area of the business
specifically geared towards providing consultancy services to restaurants, hotels and vacation
home owners. Claimant described the business model as a niche consultancy with a focus on
tourism and travel trends, feasibility studies for new marketing products, and referral services
and partnerships among other things.

Claimant indicated that several proposals and contracts were sent out in early April 2010 to
agreeable hotels partners following preliminary phone discussions.' The Claimant further
indicated that “[a]s | was wrapping up other aspects of my consultancy business to concentrate
on this venture, sign contracts and begin working with the anticipated partners the BP Oil Spill
occurred on April 20, 2010.

Claimant alleged that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill, “I have no clients to work
with or market my niche services to. . . . [N]ot one contract has been returned.”

! Letter of explanation from Claimant to the NPFC, dated 18 November 2010.
? Letter of explanation from Claimant to the NPFC, dated 18 November 2010.
* Letter of explanation from Claimant to the NPFC, dated 18 November 2010.

09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000656




APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 is a
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to. destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

— OSLTEF claim form dated 17 November 2010;
— Letter of explanation from Claimant to the NPFC, dated 18 November 2010;
— GCCF denial letter dated 12 November 2010;
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000657



— Letter from Olinger Group dated 16 November 2010;

— Sample consultancy agreement;

— Article “How Will the BP Oil Spill Affect the Economy in the Near Furture?” dated 18
November 2010;

— Cerificate o registration for N

— GCPC business proposal;
— 2008 tax return transcript for Claimant; and
— 2009 IRS Form 1040 for Claimant.

On 06 October 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim for
$38.000.00 in lost profits and earnings with the GCCF. She was assigned GCCF Claimant ID #
and Claim n 12 November 2010, her claim was denied by the GCCF.*

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEFC, to support the claim. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a Claimant must establish loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation
submitted by the Claimant.

Claimant indicated that he began developing a new niche consultancy and began soliciting
clients for his consultancy services prior to the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. The Claimant did
not have any signed, contractually bound business clients prior to the Deepwater Horizon oil-
spill, and the Claimant does not provide any evidence to indicate that such a relationship existed.
Claimant additionally has not demonstrated that any of the prospective business clients that did
not accept his solicitation did so as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

Any losses claimed from prospective business contracts/clients are merely speculative. The
claim is denied because the evidence presented by the Claimant does not demonstrate that the
Claimant’s alleged loss was a result of injury destruction or loss of natural resources or real or
personal property nor has the Claimant demonstrated that the alleged loss was experienced vice
prospective.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/27/11
Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

6@?@%* {etter from the GCCF to Claimant, dated 12 November 2010 FOIA2001-3380-00000658




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Mational Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ,
Number: ||| Claim # N10036-0162
' 24 February 2011

Re: Claim Number; N10036-0162

Dear _

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0162 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0162.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000659



<o

CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Date 24 February 2011
Claim Number N10036-0162
Claimant B

Type of Claimant  Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
CamMager [

Amount Requested  $38,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 29 November 2010 || | | GG (C!2imant) presented an optional Oil Spill
Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC)

seeking $38,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Hotizon
oil-spill.

Claimant asserted that he works for company
that “provide[s] flowlines and services to the Gulf of Mexico oilfield,” He alieged that “[a]s a
result of the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill our workload and contracts greatly decreased . . . [and]
[e]ventually my employment . . . ended.”

Claimant lost his job on 01 October 2010 and was rehired on 07 December 2010. He seeks lost
earnings from 01 October to 07 December 2010.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 CF.R. §136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

-~ Under 33 C.F.R. § 136,233 a claimant must establish the following: .

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

! Letter from Claimant titled “RE: Explanation of how job was effected”, undated.
(2)%3711 from Claimant titled “RE: Explanation of how job was effected”, undated. FOIA2001-3380-00000660




(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. T

{c} The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in compatable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings.
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

{a) All income resulting from the incident;

{b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

{c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
“To support his claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to the NPFC:

— OSLTF claim form dated 18 November 2010;

— Letter from Claimant titled “RE: Explanation of how job was effected,” undated;

— GCCF denial letter dated 01 November 2010;

— Technical Professionals Group Earnings Statements for Claimant for periods ending 26
September 2010, 12 September 2010, 08 August 2010, 25 July 2010, 27 June 2010, 20

June 2010;

— Leiter fro oordinator;

— Letter ﬁomhdmed 06
October 2010;

— 2008 W-2 and Earnings Statement for Claimant;

— 2009 W-2 from [N -d N o Claimant; and
— Claimant 2009 1040.

-He seeks lost earnings from his unemployment on 01 October to 07 December 2010 allegedly
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

On 01 October 2010, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim for
. &9@9?200 in Jost earnings with the GCCF. He was assigned GCCF ClaipantH3 angh



Claim/[Illllll. On 01 November 2010, his clalm was denied by the GCCF. This information
was verified by the NPFC.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. The NPFC considered all
documentation presented by the Claimant.

The Claimant alleged that his employment was terminated on 01 October 2010 as a result of the
Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. Claimant remained unemployed until he was rehired at Technical
Professionals Group on 07 December 2010. A letter from NN Prcsident of
I i dicated that the Claimant’s termination resulted from a lack of

work.

On 21 February 2011, the NPFC contacted B <o the alleged connection
between Claimant’s termination and the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill. [ NI cxplained
that Claimant was relieved as a result of a loss of work, which she attributed to seasonal changes
or lapses in contracts. [N further 1ndlcated that T 2 o) has not been
impacted by the Deepwater Horizon oil- sp111

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $38,000.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat -
of a discharge of oil. :

Claim Supervis
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/24/11
Supervisot’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

3 EHOMECON between the NPEC and [INEEG—G. 7 -<sicen:, NG_—_—_—— o 0 Bebruss 20d000662




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Poliution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard -

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Numbe Claim # N10036-0163

16 February 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0163

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center, in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim
number N10036-0163. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary / Determination Form for further
explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC fo issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0163.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form .
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000663



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date ~ : 16 February 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0163
Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capaci
Crimvags: - [
Amount Requested ,U00,

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 29 November 2010,-lairnant) presented an optional OSLTF (OSLTF) claim
form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $18,000 in lost profits and earning
capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon Incident.

Claimant asserts that he worked fo_ a BP contractor hired to reépond to the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Claimant alleges that he was promised 2 to 3 years of employment,
but after 4 to 8 weeks, he was laid off,!

Claimant seeks lost earnings as a result of his layoff.
APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of o0il into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following;

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost;

! PHONECON between the NPFC and the Claimant on 08 December 2010.

OQEN‘CLQSURE _ FOIA2001-3380-00000664



(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of,
‘or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction;

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during
the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents, In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or-similar activities outside of
the area affected by the incident also must be established;

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so,
the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses
not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—- -

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(¢) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

Claimant’s claim is poorly documented. To support his claim, Claimant presented his optional OSLTF
claim form and a denial letter from the GCCF dated 04 November 2010. Claimant’s documentation
totals three pages. In the two page optional OSLTF Claimant submitted, he did not describe: the incident
that allegedly caused his damages, the nature or extent of the damages he is claiming, or describe how the
incident caused his damages.

On 19 October 2010, the Claimant filed a six month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim
for $15,000 to the GCCF. He was assigned Claimant ID d Claim { N On 04
November 2010, his claim was denied. The NPFC verified this information.?

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed
necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant
must establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all of the
documentation presented by the Claimant.

*> On 04 January 2011, the Claimant also filed a Final Payment claim with the GCCF. This claim is still under

review, -
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000665



The three pages of information presented by the Claimant fail to demonstrate an economic loss
or any connection between any alleged economic loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. In
his OSLTF claim form, the Claimant did not provide a description of the nature and extent of the
damages claimed.

On 04 January 2011, the NPFC dispatched a letter to Claimant requesting additional information
regarding the nature and extent of Claimani’s damages. This letter was sent io the address
provided by the Claimant which was verified by the NPFC on 08 December 2010.% This letter
went unclaimed and was returned to the NPFC.

The claim is denied because the evidence presented does not establish that the alleged loss was

due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Review: 2/ T/t
Supervisor’s Actions: ¢ £~ = « e o

Supervisor’s Comments:

* Address verified during PEIONECON between the NPFC and the Claimant on 08 December 2010.
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000666



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Naticnal Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
~umber [ | - Claim # N10036-0164
22 February 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0164

Dea

The National Pollution Funds Center, in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on claim
number N10036-0164 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation,

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0164.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

W, Coast Guar
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/13/11 _ FOIA2001-3380-00000667



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date : 22 February 2011
Claim Number : N10036-0164
Claimant y

Type of Claimant : Private (US)
Type of Claim :
Claim Manager :
Amount Requested  : $13,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 01 December 2010, |G C :imant) presented an optienal Oil Spill
Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC)
seeking $13,000 in lost profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon
incident.

The Claimant has not provided any information explaining the nature of his alleged loss.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(&), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C, §
2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to
pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §
136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or
destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a} That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost;

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction;

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the

incident also must be established;
09/13/11 : FOIA2001-3380-00000668



(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; )

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support his claim, Claimant provided the following to the NPFC:

— OSLTYF claim form (first page only);

— Copies of Claimant’s LA driver license and Social Security card;

— Nine (9) assorted paystubs from [ EGTGcTcTNGEEEEEEEEEEEEE o :rious pay
periods throughout 2009 and 2010; and

— W-2 forms from 2008 and 2009.

Claimant seeks $13,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

On 19 October 2011, Claimant filed a six-month Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim for
$11,000.00 in lost earnings with the GCCF, He was assigned GCCF Claimant ID hand
Claim-. On 23 November 2010, this claim was denied by the GCCF. This information
was verified by the NPFEC.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to the injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural
resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of 0il. Under 33 C.F.R. §
136.105(a) and § 136.105(c}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all
evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation presented by the Claimant.

After reviewing the claim, the NPFC determined that additional information was needed in order
to obtain the necessary information to be able to adjudicate the claim. Accordingly, a request for
additional information dated 05 January 2011 was mailed to the Claimant at his address on

record. On 01 February 2011, the Claimant confirmed that he had received U.S.P.S. delivery
09/13/11 FOIA2001-3380-00000669



attempt notifications for the mailing, but not the actual request letter. On 02 February 2011, the
NPFC sent the request for additional information via email and confirmed Claimant’s receipt. -
To date, the NPFC has not received a response to the request for additional information from the
Claimant.

. The NPFC therefore proceeded to evaluate the claim based on the information the Claimant had
provided. The limited information does not support the Claimant’s allegation that he lost
$13,000.00 in earnings as a result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss of $13,000.00 is not due to the injury, destruction or
loss of property, or natural resources, as a result of a discharge or substantial discharge of oil.
Additionally, the Claimant has failed to meet his burden to demonstrate he has a lost profits and
earning claim as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 2/22/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/13/11 ‘FOIA2001-3380-00000670




Director " NPFC CA MS 7100

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000

United States
Coast Guard

Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Staff Symbol; (CA)
Phone
E-mail:
- I
Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
1/25/2011

CERTIF _ IPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0165
Dear Ms. IR

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0165 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for an explanation regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may incluade a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC fo issue 2
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0165.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

“laims Manager
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/13/11 l FOIA2001-3380-00000671



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date January 24, 2011

Claim Number N10036-0165

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Claim Manager I
Amount Requested  $25,500.00

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged from an offshore facility associated with the Deepwater Horizon and located on
the Mississippi Canyon, Block 252 (Deepwater Horizon incident). This area was leased by BP
Exploration and Production, Inc. (BP). The Coast Guard designated the offshore facility as the
source of the discharge and BP as the responsible party (RP) for the discharge. BP accepted the
designation, advertised its OPA claims process, and compensated claimants. On August 23,
2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting adjudicating claims on behaif of
BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On November 30, Ms. [N (Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings claim in
the amount of $25,500.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.
Ms. [ asserted lost wages as a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Ms. I provided documentation showing that she owns |GG .
I i \iobile, Alabama. She asserted that her businesses were impacted as a
direct result of the Deepwater Horizon incident.

The GCCF assigned Claimant identification # [[JJJJl The Claimant indicated on her OSLTF
claim form that she has been denied by the GCCF and prov1ded a copy of the denial letter dated
October 28, 2010. .

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.8.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil info or upon the navigable

waters or adjommg shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in § 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(3.)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, io pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning c